
Restricted A.L. No. 54 

Page G1 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. i Description mee Matl. Spec. yi ive 

1:2:3:4:5:6:7 
L.M. 

- GROUND EQUIPMENT, ASSEMBLY ......-.--++0055 = _ 

(E.F 2.88.1) (MK. 2 A/C) 
- GROUND EQUIPMENT, ASSEMBLY ......--.+++e0es - - - 

(E.F4.88.15) (MK. 2A A/C) 

ot Consisting of :— 

- DISCONNECTION, auto, ground electrics, assembly .... - - — |1/1 

i (E.B3.88.51) 
: Consisting of :— 

95222 | £.B2.88.4357 CABLE, drag-off, assembly ....... SRR is eames 1 - B | 1/2 
} Spares for:— 

28D/1011019 | A25/8C BDLT}2 BA, nex. head, cable clamp securing . . . . 4 - c | 1/3 

95535 | E.B2.88.4673 co eer 1 = c | 1/4 

95536 | £.B2.88.4675 CLAMP .... 2... ee eee cece ee ee en nee eenees 1 - c | 1/5 

28M/1278190 | AGS.2001/C/1 NuT, Stiff, 2 BA, cable clamp securing .......-. 4 - Cc | 1/6 

28FP/9485292 | AVIA'N DEVEL’S PIN} “pip”, quick release ........e0eeeee ears 4 - c |1/7 

A405 Pil 
28FP/681 | AVIA’N DEVEL’S PIN; “pip”, quick release .. 2... ..eeeeeee eens 4 — c |1/8 

or A408 or A409 7 
28FP/9469299 
28W/9419402 | SP13/C WASHER, 2 BA, plain, cable clamp, securing .... 2 - Cc 1/9 

95223 | E.B2.88.4355 FRAME, cable GIPPOFt « ssiscses veceses wewwmess 1 - c | 1/10 

sss EQUIFMENT, slinging, assembly (E.F2.88.3) ........ = = - 

i : } } Consisting of:— 

95434 | E.F2.88.219 BAG. jurpo generator handling .........++00005- 1 | Duckcloth}| C | 2/1 

95435 | E.F2.88.221 BE AM; upper engine hatch lifting, eueitibly ieee Wes 1 = B | 2/2 

: } { Spares for:— 

95717 | E.F2.88.235 BRACKET, tH; assembly scowes a vesiesce ays 1 _ C |28 

: Spares for:— 

E.F2.88.245 LEVER « mcerncipunsee eup-euenndierni ORE AG SSO38 1 EN3A — | 2/4 

H Aittachments: - 

28D/1011247 | A25/13E i Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head... 2... cece e eee 1 _ Cc | 2/5 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP i Nut} 1/4” BSF, plain.......-000s2eee eee: 1 _ Cc | 2/6 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E i Washer, 1/4” BSF, plain .........0sseeeees 1 _ Cc | 2/7 

E.F2.88.247 PAD) beatlndwss euescca ceoawylos os sommeen 1 | Bs2572| — | 2/8 

i Type F3 

E.F2.88.249 PAD, bearing <i ss coves es eonewes cowewes os 1 | BS2572 | — | 2/9 
1 3 Type F3 

E.F2.88.251 PIAD, bearing ......2-..+ eee ee scene eee ees 1 | BS2572 | — | 2/10 

ii Type F3 

28FP/1200982 | AVIA’N DEVEL’S| PIN; “pip”, quick release ...........00+++- 1 = Cc | 2/11 

A415 ii 
: Attachments:— 

28D/1202326 | A25/14J : Bolt, 3/8” BSF, hex. head ........--+..e+-005 1 _ Cc | 2/12 

28M/1011473 | A27/JP i Nut, 3/8” BSF, plain......-...+seeeeeee eee 1 ~ Cc | 2/13 

AS.2808/8/045 Tubie, Histance ..... 2.26. eee seer eeeee eens 2 - — | 2/14 

28W/9419466 | SP13/J Washel, 8/8° BSE. plain: .....6.38 26.66863 ee see 1 - Cc | 2/15 

95718 | E.F2.88.236 BRACKET, R.H., assembly ........020eeeeeee 1 - Cc | 2/16 

: Spares for:— 

E.F2.88.245 P LIEWER 2... cece cece eee e ener reeenees 1 EN3A — | 2/4 

: Attachments:— 

28D/1011247 | A25/13E Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex.head............055. 1 | BS1083 | C | 2/5 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP Nut, 1/4.’ BSF, plain ......0..ceeseeeeeeee 1 | Bs1083 | C | 2/6 

29w/9418921| SP13/E —*(||_«s3 «tf } Washer, 1/4’ BSF, plain .......-.-.200005- 1 - c | 2/7 Washer, 1/4" BSF, plain ....... 

Restricted 



A.L. No. 54 Restricted 

Page G2 
EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Ref. No Part No 7 a ae No Se of Fig. ; 7 Description off Matl. Spec. a. eae 

1i2:3}4iSiei7 LaM,) ar 

E.F2.88.247 PAD, bearing .... 0... 5..c cece ee ceeeee scenes 1 | BS2572 | — |2/8 
i i Type F3 

E.F2.88.249 PAD: bearing........... 0.00 cece cece eeee 1 | BS2572 — |2/9 
i Type F3 

E.F2.88.251 PAD: bearing... 0.2... . 0. ccc cece eee e eens 1 | BS2572 | — |2/10 
Pit Type F3 

28FP/1200982 | AVIA'’N DEVEL’S PING pin! quick release: ais occ ciravers owrewas oe 6 1 ~ Cc }2/11 
A415 Pid 

i Attakhments:— 
28D/1202326 | A25/14J :Bolt} 3/8” BSF, hex. head............000eeueee 1 = c |2/12 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP PA BOE, Malice io vasa 2 erm 3s SUR j 1 _ C |2/13 

AS.2808/8/045 TUBE, ‘distance ERE cconexenmseos exe“snenegens SuexexaRnleGs sEENmeRSTS 2 _ — |2/14 
28W/9419466 | SP13/J 1 = c |2/15 

95719 | E.F2.88.237 ‘CABLE, assembly 1 = c |27 
i Attaphiments: _ 

28D/1011238 | A25/3E iBolt; 1/4” BSF, hex. head. ........-..seeeeeees 1 - c |2/18 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP iNut;1/4” BSF, plain... ..........ccsceceeeees 1 _ Cc |2/19 
28W/9418921 | SP13/E ‘Washer; 1/4" BSF, plain ............0c0eee eee 1 - Cc | 2/20 

95720 | E.F2.88.239 iCABLE, assembly .............002cc cece eeeee 2 - Cc | 2/21 
i Attachments: - 

28D/9133013 | A25/5C !BOlt} 2iBA, hex. head ..........0.ececeeeceeee 2 = Cc |2/22 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP iNuti2BA, plain ................eeeeeeeeeees 2 = Cc {2/23 
28W/9419402 | sP13/C :Whsher, QZ BAL DIAL csise eccreain cages eee 2 = C | 2/24 

4GC/5429 | DIDSBURY ENG. HOGK!. 00... cece ccc cece ececeeucneceess 1 ™ C |2/25 
A/41/76 BEG 

95721 | BS.825-FIG.7 EN; screwed, type A ........ cece cece eee eee 1 os C | 2/26 
95722 | E.F2.88.241 : SHACKLE Peesibers Set graces ra wisseaes aeemareess sees 1 zs C |2/27 

i Aitachinents: - 

28D/1212761 | A25/32J ' Bolt, S76" BSF, KOK: Needs os cowan eevee es 1 C | 2/28 
28M/1011476 | A27/JS iNut;3/8" BSF, slotted ........cceeeeeeeeeeees 1 _ Cc | 2/29 
28P/9527619 | SP90/C7 in, SHE cece; meucreays esse a8 UEMET Es GREENE TR Nes 1 Cc |2/30 
28W/9419466 | SP13/J Washer, 3/8" BSF, plain ........ 00... cee eee eee 1 - Cc | 2/31 

95723 | BS.825-FIG.4 | SHACKLE, SW.L., 15 cwt. . 0.0... eee eee eee 1 - Cc |2/32 
95028 | £.B2.88.693 ‘RIG! steafly, at frame 25B ....... 0c ccc e cece aes 1 = B /3/1 
95266 | E.B2.88.4263 SLING, flap fuel tank fitting, assembly ............. 1 ~ B |3/2 

gg : Spares for:— 

4062332 | E.B2.88.4267 ‘BEAM; main, lifting, assembly ............2.04, 1 - - 
95472 | £.B2.88.5807 iCABLE, assembly ....... 2.0... cece eee eee es 2 - Cc |3/3 

: Attachiments: _ 

95473 | sP4Y/M9 ‘Pin, shackle Lecce eee eeeeueeeeuseueueenes 2 - Cc |3/4 
28P/19176 | SP90/G6 ST 2 a Cc {3/5 

28W/9419468 | SP13/N Washer, 1/2 BSF, plain ........0ceeceeeeeeees 2 aos Cc |3/6 

E.B2.88.4269 iLINK,iconnecting .........ccecceeeceeeecesee 4 | EN2A — |3/7 
95474 | SP4Y/M8 PUN MME sivas e563 SEKERES SABER @ Knecnens 2 _ Cc |3/8 

28P/1002 | SP4Y/M16 i PIN; sHackle 0.2.0... ccc cece eeceeeeeeeeeaes 2 - c |3/9 
28P/19176 | SP90/G6 4 - Cc {3/10 

E.B2.07.975 1 = = 

28W/9419468 | SP13/N WASHER, 1/2” BSF DISIN w exows ce eeews cS wwe 4 _ 3/11 
95263 | E.B2.88.5941 SLING, canopy, attachment to aircraft, assembly ..... 1 = B 3/12 

; 3 3 : Spares for:— 

34318AMP8W CONNECTOR bebe e eee eueeeeeeueueeveneues 6 - = 
95471 | E.B2.88.5953 i FAK, CAanOPYiITING esexes 66 KSEE GOSS ok 3 BS870 Cc 13/13 

EN3 

CSP/23/K5 LANYARD HONEEE SE ROKER BERLIOS SRCS HERS 3 = — 
28FP/4062332 | AVIA'N DEVEL’S i PIN} * ‘pip”, quick release .......... cece eee eee 3 — Cc 3/14 

A609 i ot . 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 39 

A.P. 101B-1002/2A-3A 
Page G3 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

— Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ne Matl. Spec. i and 

1 234567 L.M. | Index 

E.B2.88.5943 SLING, canopy, group 1 — — 3/15 

‘Consisting of :— 

E.B2.88.6009 ‘RING, ti ets 3” i/d 1 _ — 3/16 

E.B2.88.5945 ‘ROPE . 7 ses 2 a — 3/17 

E.B2.88.5947 tt ‘ROPE . 1 _ — 3/18 

95022 | E.B1.88.41 SLINGING, fin and welled group 1 ao B 3/19 

: } : Spares for :— 

E.B1.88.1037 ‘CABLE, assembly 2 = — 3/20 

E.B1.88.1033 : ‘YOKE wi su 1 | Comm. M/S} — 3/21 

95021 | E.B2.88.289 ‘SLINGING, rear fuselage, group 1 _ B 3/22 

: i Spares for :— 

E.B2.88.305 ‘BOBBIN 2 | Comm. M/S} — 3/23 

E.B2.88.333 ‘BOBBIN, lifting ring . 4 | Comm. M/S} — 3/24 

E.B2.88.335 ‘CABLE, assembly 1 _ — | 3/25 
: : ! Spares for :— 

BS.463 PEN, cable attachment, 3” dia. x 243” long, proof] 1 Galvanised | — 3/26 

: toad 6 tons 

‘Attachments :— 

BS.463 Pin, split, 3,” dia. x 1}” long 1 Galvanised oa 3/27 

E.B2.88.339 CABLE, assembly 1 _ _ 3/28 

: : Spares for :— 
BS.463 PIN, cable attachment, 7” dia. x 2%” long, proof| 1 Galvanised | — 3/29 

: Joad 6 tons 
‘Attachments — 

BS.463 Pin, split, fs” dia. x 1}” long 1 Galvanised a 3/30 

E.B2.88.343 CABLE, assembly { _ _ 3/31 

: : Spares for :— 

BS.463 PIN; cable attachment, 3” dia. x 23” long, proof| 1 _ -— 3/32 
: } load 4 tons 
Attachments :— 

BS.463 Pit, isplie fe” dia. x 14” long 1 | Galvanised | — | 3/33 

E.B2.88.287 CRADLE, assembly 1 _ — 3/34 

: : Spares for :— 
E.B2.88.291 BOLT, special, attachment.. 1 $95 — | 3/35 
E.B2.88.293 : BOLT, special, attachment.. 1 S95 a 3/36 

BS.825 ‘PEN; screwed, type A, 3” iat x 23" long 4 | Galvanised | — 3/37 

E.B2.88.331 RING; lifting 1 _ — 3/38 

BS.1290 RING, 3” i/d x 5” dia. x 11 ton 103 cwts. 4 Galvanised —_ 3/39 

E.B2.88.301 ‘SHACKLE, lifting (To be made from BS.825 type ” 2 _ LM 3/40 

BS.825 SHACKLE, type 5, 2 tons 5 cwts., 4 | Galvanised | — 3/41 

E.B2.88.299 SHAFT, cable and shackle coupling 2 S95 _ 3/42 

‘Attachments : = 
28P/19267 | SP31/L20 Pih, iaper, a” dia. x 24” long 4 _ c | 3/43 

E.B2.88.303 WASHER, distance 4 | Comm. M/S | — 3/44 

95020 | E.B2.88.685 SLINGING, nose fuselage, group 1 — B 4/1 

: 1! Spares for :— 
E.B2.88.841 CABLE, assembly a Ce — — 4/2 
E.B2.88.5891 SLEEVE, felt, detachable, 215” x 6" x 4” thick] 1 DTD590 -- 4/3 

E.B2.88.843 SLING, assembly 2 a —_ 4/4 

: 1! Spares for :— 
E.B2.88.5893 : SLEEVE, leather, 48” x 3” x 2)” thick 1 | FR/L5/TG3A1} — 4/5 

E.B2.88.967 wes assembly 1 — -- 4/6 

Restricted 



I —)2)2— ED OEE ESS SSO OFS aoe 

Restricted 

Page G4 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Ref. No. Part No. SSE Description Ne Matl. Spec. eg and 

1:2.3:4:5.67 L.M, | Index 

_ ‘SLINGING, tailplane, assembly (E.B2.88.3247) — _ _ 4/7 
: Spares for :— 

95102 | £.B2.88.3249 ‘SLING, assembly 1 _ B 4/8 
95347 | E.B2.88.5823 ‘SLINGING, wing, assembly 1 — A 4/9 

Spares for :— 

E.B2.88.5753 ‘BOLT, cross beam sling to half wing sling attachment | 2 BS970 — 4/10 

Pe Es EN6 or 8 
E.B2.88.5755 ‘NUT, ' cross beam sling to half wing sling attachment | 2 BS970 a 4/11 

Pop Oe EN6 or 8 
E.B2.88.5725 SLING, crossbeam, assembly... 1 — oo 4/12 

Spares for :— - 

E.B2.88.5731 - BOBBIN, main ring 2 BS970 “= 4/13 

pes EN3A 
E.B2.88.5733 BOLT, special 2 BS470 — | 4/14 

ae EN3A 
E.B1.88.333 CABLE, assembly 2 — — 4/15 
E.B2.88.5743 LINK ... . 2 BS970 = 4/16 

ae EN3A 
-E.B2.88.5729 ‘LINK, suspension, group ... 2 _ — 4/17 

: Consisting of :— 

29A/ BS.1083 BOLT, hex. head, 401F; 3” x 23” R 1 UTS — 4/18 

E.B2.88.5745 BUSH, flanged ‘ 1 BS970 == 4/19 

‘ 7 EN3A 
E.B2.88.5741 FORK 1 BS970 _ 4/20 

a . EN3A 

" 29A/ BS.1083 NUT; slotted, 409F. 3?” P 1 UTS _— 4/21 

BS.1083 PIN, split, 4” x 2” long 1 UTS oe 4/22 

E.B2.88.5739 - : SHACKLE 3 1 — = 4/23 

E.B2.88.5735 (NUT, special 2 BS970 — 4/24 
: Y ‘ = & EN6-or 8 

BS.463 ‘PEN, 43” dia. x 243” long 4 — oo 4/25 
BS.463 ‘PEN, split, 3” dia. x 2” long ...+ 4 = — | 4/26 
£.B1.88.335 SOIRING,:main oe 1 — — | 4/27 
E.B2.88.5821 ‘SLINGING, half wing, port, group 1 — a 5/1 

: : 1} Spares for :— : 
95724 | E.B2.88.4625 ‘PAD, assembly 1 — Cc 5/2 

: 4 Spares for :— . j . 

E.B2.88.4625/B : ‘PAD, felt, 3” x 4” x 4” thick 1 DTD590 —_ 5/3 

95725 | £.B1.88.127 ‘ROD, main slinging, group 1 — c 5/4 

: : Spares for :— 
E.B1.88.127/A: ‘PAD, felt, 13” x 2” x }” thick 1 DTD590 — 5/5 

E.B1.88.129 ‘ROD, main-slinging 1 $97 -- 5/6 

‘Attachments i_ 
28D/7002413| A25/14E ‘Bolt, 1” BSF, hex. head ... 2 _ Cc 5/7 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES ‘Nut, 3” BSF, slotted 2 _— Cc 5/8 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 : ‘Pin, split 2 — Cc 5/9 

‘Attachments — 

28M/9446651 | A27/SP ‘Nut; 3” BSF, plain 1 as c 5/10 
28W/9419471 | SP13/S ‘Washer, }” BSF, plain 1 — c 5/11 

E.B2.88,5651 ‘SLING, assembly 1 — — |] 5/12 
: ‘Spares for :— 

E.B2.88.5657 ‘CABLE, assembly 1 — _ 5/13 

‘Attachments — 

BS.463 ‘Pin, 3” dia. x 22” long ... 1 — o- 5/14 

BS.463 1 ~~ -- 5/15 Pin, split, }” dia. ... 

Restricted 



Restricted Asi; No.AS 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY ran oe 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of . 

No. Equip.| and 
Ref. No. Part No. Description off | Matl. Spec. | M.R. | jogey 

1:2:3:4:5:6:7 Lr. 

E.B2.88.5659 CABLE, assembly ....------ ese 000002 1 - — | 5/16 

Attachments: — 

BS.463 Pin, 5/8" dia. x 2-1/8" long ......-+-e+eee 1 - — | 5/17 

BS.463 Pin, split, 1/8" dia. ......05 62 senetes ceeeie 1 = — | 5/18 

E.B1,88.573 LINK, special ......-- 2+. cece eee ere eens 1 |Comm.M/S| — | 5/19 

Attachments: — 

BS.463 Pin, 5/8” dia. x 2-1/8" long ...-.+---+++-+: 1 - — | 5/20 

BS.463 Pin, split, 1/8” dia, 2... 6. eee cee eee renee 1 - — | 5/21 

E.B1,88.571 LUG, attachment, assembly ....-....+---+5 1 - — | 5/22 

Spares for:— 

E.B1.88.571/B PAD, felt, 1-1/2" x 2.35 x 1/4” thick ..... 4 DTD590 — | 5/23 

E.B2.88.5675 LUG, attachment, assembly .......+-++-+>5 1 ~ — | 5/24 

Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.5675/B PAD, felt, 3”. x 1-1/2" x 1/4" thick ....... 1 DTD590 — | 5/25 

Attachments: — 

E.B2.88.5885 Pin, special iecins G4 SORGE he Soe wa 4 WR 1 BS970 — | 5/26 

EN6-8 or 9 

BS.463 Pin, splith 1/6? dias aiscase ge weve sarees 1 — — | 5/27 

E.B1.88.353 RING: ROiSE sos x: sawess we omen wares oe 1 = — | 5/28 

95726 | BS.825 FIG.5 SHACKLE, type 5 (Narrow jaw dee type) 1 _ — | 5/29 

E.B2.88,5653 STRUT assembly’ <csac vs Bowes oH os Haan 1% 1 _ Cc 5/30 

Spares for:- 

E.B2.88.5661 COUPLING, swivel, group ............-- 1 ~ — | 5/31 

Consisting of :— 

28D/1212775 | A25/9N BOLT, 1/2'' BSF, hex. head ..........- 1 - CS: | 8/32 

E.B2.88.5665 FORK « c vowus os Sane wies us sewer ws 2 1 BS970 — | 5/33 

EN3A 

28M/13259 | A27/NS NUT, 1/2 BSF. slotted: . os casesss ve ve 1 - C | 5/34 

28P/9429652 | SP9/E10 PIN) SDlit sence oe esis ae Sin RNCRETR ore Re 1 - C | 5/35 

E.B2.88.5667 SLEEVE .......-.0-- cee eee eee eee 1 BS970 — | 5/36 

EN3A 

E.B2.88.5669 WASHER, thrust......-.....020200 6% 1 BS970 — | 5/37 

EN3A 

Attachments: — 

28D/1011304 | A25/15J Bolt, 3/8” BSF; hex: head << ss savesisyecs oe sien 1 - C | 5/38 

28M/1007404 | A27/JT Nut,.3/8" BSF TBI: siscesse nx saemieecee comes 1 - c 5/39 

E.B1,88.587 Piece; distance << 2: Se. SeeSs 55 Seed He TORRRE 1 |Comm.M/S} — | 5/40 

28W/9419489 | SP16/J * » Washer, 3/8" BSF Pleli: sieis sis sacacse ors svevermere 1 ~ Cc | 5/41 

: Attachments:— 
29A/ WB.108/14X Bolt, 1/2’ BSW, 1-3/4" long, hex. head ........ 1 - Cc 5/42 

28D/ A25/15U ‘ Bolt, 7/8" BSF, hex. head... ....-....50- Lae | =— — | 5/43 

28M/13809 | A27/UT Nut:.7/S" BSF, thin: & sseee ac BeeewaG Bs eereeR S 1 - Cc 5/44 

28W/9419429 | SP13/U Washer,:7/8" BSF. plaiti! scsse ccocceswiess em careiem © 1 ~ C 5/45 

E.B2.88.5822 SLINGING, half wing, starboard, group .....-..-- 1 — — | 5/46 

Spares for this group are identical with 

those for group Pt. No. E.B2.88.5821 on 

ae: page G4 

1503965 | E.F3.88.2547 :SLINGING, complete aircraft, assembly (Mod. 8037) 1 -- A 

EB Consisting of:— 
E.B2.88.6509 ‘BEAM; port, assembly ......- 06.00.0022 esses 1 - - | 6/1 

Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.7219 BRACKET, pivot (Mod. 8037) ...........-... 1 L40 — | 6/2 

Attachments: — 

1504109 | E.B2.88.7227 Bolt, 3/8’' BSF, hex. head (Mod. 8037) ........ 8 - Cc | 6/3 

28D/1208083 | A25/3J Boit, 3/8" BSF, hex. head (Mod. 8037) ........ 8 - C | 6/4 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G6 
EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig. Ref. No. Part No. Description Ne Matl. Spec. ia and 

1:2:3:4:5'6:7 LM. | Index 

E.B2.88.6537 ‘PAD, front 2... 0... ccc cece eeeeecceeeee, 1 L65 - | 6/5 
: Attachments:— 

29A/ 400F/024/104R : Bolt, 3/8” BSW, hex. head ...............00. 4 ~ — | 6/6 
28W/9419502 | SP41/J ‘Washer, tab, 3/8’ dia... 2... cc eee eee ee 4 - Cc | 6/7 

E.B2.88.6510 BEAM, starboard, assembly .........-.000eae-e 1 - — | 6/8 
‘ ‘ Spares for: — 

E.B2.88.7219 ‘ BRACKET, pivot (Mod. 8037) ............00 1 L40 — | 6/2 
: Attachments: — 

1504109 | E.B2.88.7227 : Bolt, 3/8" BSF, hex. head (Mod. 8037) ........ 8 _ Cc | 6/3 
28D/1203083 | A25/3J Bolt, 3/8" BSF, hex. head (Mod. 8037) ........ 8 = C | 6/4 

E.B2.88.6537 ‘PAD, front -.. 2.2.0.0. ccc eee ee 1 L65 — | 6/5 
: Attachments:— 

29A/ 400F/024/104R : Bolt, 3/8” BSW, hex. head .........0.0-c000. 4 - — | 6/6 
28W/9419502 | SP41/J : Washer, tab, 3/8’ dia... 2... ee ee ee eee 4 - Cc 6/7 

E.B2.88.6511 BEAM, sling steady, assembly ...............-5. 1 - — | 6/9 
Spares for: — 

E.B2.88.6607 PEVE-PLATE: sieve sc woeewie% 88 ROE Sy Borme-ssece » 2 | 01/005 or — | 6/10 
DTD5040 

E.B2.88.6608 EYE-PLATE ..........0 0... c cece ue eeeces 2 01/005 or — | 6/11 

DTD5040 

1504103 | E.B2.88.7215 BOLT, slinging, port, group (Mod. 8037) ......... 1 — C | 6/27 

Consisting of:— 

E.B2.88.7213 LUG, shackle, assembly ..........2-0ee0000- 1 BS970 — | 6/12 

: EN3A 

Spares for:— 

1504105} £.B2,88.7211 BUSH ... 2... cece eee eee nee 1 BS970 Cc | 6/29 

E.B2.88.7207 PAD, rubber iwawee Dh EES EMEES 1 BAC.M572 — | 6/30 

E.B2.88.7217 ROD, main slinging (Mod. 8037) ............. 1 EN30B or — | 6/29 

30/172 

1504104} E.B2.88.7216 BOLT, slinging, starboard, group (Mod. 8037) ..... 1 _ C | 6/28 

; Consisting of: — 

E.B2.88.7214 ‘ LUG, shackle, assembly .........000 eeu eeee 1 BS970 — | 6/17 

: EN3A 

: Spares for:— 

1504105} E.B2.88.7211 Os) 1 BS970 Cc | 6/29 

E.B2.88.7207 PAD, (ubbe?) sai is cawawes 0% cower es serene 1 | BAC.M572} — | 6/30 

E.B2.88.7217 ROD, main slinging (Mod. 8037) ............. 1 | EN3OB or — | 6/29 

. a 30/17225-6 

E.B2.88.6613 ‘ BOLT, special, 3/4” BSF, hex. head, rope tobeam..| 2 $94 — | 6/18 

: attachment, port and starboard 

28D/1010031 | A25/8E ; BOLT, 1/4” BSF, hex. head, levelling pad to ...... 2 = Cc | 6/19 
' wing attachment at spar 1, in 9th bolt 

toa hole from skin joint, port and starboard 

28D/1011244 | A25/9E : BOLT; 1/4” BSF, hex. head, levelling pad to ...... 2 - Cc | 6/20 

tf wing attachment at spar 1, 5th bolt hole 
from skin joint, port and starboard 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 48 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY Rages? 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 
Cl. of ; 

No. Equip. a 

Ref. No. Part No. Description off | Matl. Spec. | MLR. indest 

1:2:3:4:5:6:7 LM. 

1504107 | E.B2.88.7225 BRACKET, screwed, port (Mod. 8037) .......--: 1 - Cc | 6/21 

Attachments:— 

28D/1212779 | A25/19N Bolt, 1/2’ BSF, hex, head... 0... cece reer eens 1 - Cc | 6/22 

28M/9508679 AGS.2001/N/1 Nut, stiff, 1/2’’ BSF se ewes ae 1 - Cc 6/23 

1504108 | E.B2.88.7226 BRACKET, screwed, starboard (Mod. 8037) «ssc 1 - C | 6/24 

Attachments:— 

28D/1212779 | A25/19N Bolt, 1/2’’ BSF, hex, head. ....---. eee sere ree 1 - C | 6/22 

28M/9508679 | AGS.2001/N/1 Nuts StIFEN/2° BSF ice cs caceseseen oe erernrmiece cemosesele 1 - C | 6/23 

28M/13590 | A27/SS NUT, 3/4” BSF, slotted, rope to beam forward ....| 2 _ C | 6/25 

‘ end attachment, port and starboard 

1504106 | E.B2.88.7223 NUT, knurled, slinging bolt to support .........-- 2 DEF13 C | 6/31 

bracket locking (Mod. 8037) Grp. 5A 

E.B2.88.6515 PAD, levelling, port ..- 6... .-00ee ee ee tener eens 1 - — | 7/1 

Attachments:— 

28M/1213639 | A25/45N Bolt, 1/2’ BSF, hex. head ........+220ecc rescue 1 _ C | 7/2 

28M/9508679 | AGS.2001/N/1 Nuit: stiff, 1/2 BSE ess cc eapeeins seam wises os eaves 1 - Cc | 7/3 

28W/9419479 | SP15/N Washer, 1/2’ BSF, plain .......--22 0800 e teres 2 - Cc 7/4 

E.B2.88.6516 PAD, levelling, starboard ....... 2620s cere neeees 1 _ — | 7/5 

Attachments: — 

28D/1213639 | A25/45N Bolt, 1/2" BSF, hex, head . . be eee 1 - C | 7/2 

28M/9508679 | AGS.2001/N/1 Nutz stiff, 1/2°° BSE & cs.cciek de RHR TSES OS Hei 5 1 _ Cc 7/3 

28W/9419479 | SP15/N Washer).1/2"" BSF, plait) sccccs oa ecoisceceem nus 2 — Cc 7/4 

29E/9420391 | BS.1574 PIN; split, 1/8” dia. x 2” long, rope to beam .. 2 ~ C | 6/26 

forward end attachment, port and 

starboard 

29E/9420399 | BS.1574 PIN, split, 3/16" dia. x 1-7/8" long, rope to ....... 2 — Cc 7/6 

; shackle attachment, port and starboard 

29E/9420409 | BS.1574 PIN, split, 1/4” dia. x 2-3/8" long, ropeto ........ 4 - C | 72 

: shackle and beam attachment, port and 

: starboard 

29E/9420633 | BS.1574 ‘ PIN; split, 3/8” dia. x 3” long, rope to lifting ...... 4 = Cc } 7/8 

ring and shackle attachment, port and 

starboard 

E.B2.88.6517 RING, lifting... 0.00. c ccc coe e cee eee ee ees 1 BS15 — | 7/9 

E,.B2.88.6523 VRORE jassembly) savey on oe ceeeie va Bee oe Bo 2 — | 7/10 
E.B2.88.6525 ROPE AStOMnblY” sxccrenase wee sewerare we asrwemeamane ase 2 = — | 7/11 

E.B2.88.6527 : ROPE; assembly ........-..-:ceccueeeceeaeees 2 — ~— | 7/12 
E.B2.88.6513 (SHACKLE; port; GOUP on ensonas owas ow asm 1 ~ — | 7/13 

Consisting of :— 
E.B2.88.6587 ‘ BOLT, special, 3/4’ BSF, hex. head, link to ..... 1 $94 — | 7/14 

shackle attachment 
E.B2.88.6807 ‘ FORK, shackle, assembly .....0-ceseeeseeees ‘1 — — | 7/15 

Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.6801 BUSH a6 e2esees erES BRET we Saw 1 BS970 — | 7/16 

EN3A 

E.B2.88.6803 BUG Fi i6icee 8G KSRWUES He RORRE SR oe GeweN 2 BS970 — | 7/17 

EN3A 

E.B3.88.6805 BUSH 2. sacics SEES Ie ee wes 1 BS970 - 7/18 

: : EN3A 

E.B2.88.6581 : LINK, group jis MAUS BEURSISR BS HERES 1 - — | 7/19 
Consisting of:— 

E.B2.88.6579 BUSH fried 4 KOREN OS COTIS ES BH BSsOW 45 1 BS970 — | 7/20 

EN3A 

E.B2.88.6585 BUSH .. ; SOREGEW US RSIS I PORES oS 1 BS970 — | 7/21 

EN3A 

E.B2.88.6583 LINK , LCR ORET Ue SRESEN SERN Es 1 L65 7/22 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G8 
EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of , 
<s Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. 7 ut Description per Matl. Spec. ri and 

4:2:3:4:5:6:7 Lm, | Index 

28M/13590 | A27/SS : ‘NUT, 3/4” BSF, slotted, link to shackle ........ 1 - Cc 7/23 
: : attachment 

28P/13143 | SP9/G14 ‘ ‘PIN, split, 1/8” dia., link to shackle attachment .. | 1 = C | 7/24 
E.B1.88.153 : ‘WASHER, link to shackle attachment.......... 1 |Comm.M/S| — | 7/25 
E.B2.88.6514 : SHACK LE, starboard, group ...............005- 1 ~ — | 7/26 

‘ Spares for this group are identical with 
‘ those for group Pt. No. E.B2.88.6513 on 

page G7, except for the following deletion 

and addition 

Delete:— 
E.B2.88.6807 ‘FORK, SHACKIO: i. ccc cma cm creams ie BRLERERN & 1 - — | 7/15 

‘ } :Add:— 
E.B2.88.6808 ‘FORK, shackle, assembly ...............000. 1 - — | 7/27 

Spares for this assembly are identical with 

those for assembly Pt. No. E.B2.88.6807 
‘ on page G7 

E.B1.88.153 WASHER, link to shackle attachment ............ 2 |Comm. M/S} — | 7/28 
28W/9419405 | SP15/E ‘WASHER, 1/4” BSF, plain, levelling pad to wing... | 4 = C | 7/29 

-_ attachment, port and starboard 
‘EQUIPMENT, appendix “A”, assembly (E.F2.88.5)..... = _ — | 1/11 

(Mk. 2 A/c) 
- EQUIPMENT, appendix “‘A’’, assembly (E.F4.88.17) . - - — | 1/12 

(Mk. 2A A/c) 
Consisting of :— 

1439551 | E.F3.88.2427 ‘BAR, safety, arrester hook, assembly (Mk. 2A A/c) ... | 1 = B | 1/13 
Spares for:— 

EEAS.315/9 LANYARD ...... 0.00. ccc cece cece eeenees 1 = — | 1/14 
E.F3.88.2505 PENNANT, QS8OMDIY cate is caneceiven ome savannas 30 a 1 - — | 1/15 
E.F3.88.2431 PEATE, ifiner, a866MblY ss eases oe exaiewes va ve 1 DEF13 — | 1/16 

roid Group 2 

- or3 
E.F3.88.2429 ‘PLATE, outer, assembly ...........0cceeeueeae 1 = — | 1/17 

; Spares for:— 
1439619 | SEEGAR -CIRCLIP, B/1GOxtertial, cccscersra ere exosexernawe ave wr 1 oe C | 1/18 
1439618 | E.F3.88.2433 SPUD, KAGE: siiceeis sce owes oe sarees He He 1 DEF13 Cc } 1/19 

: Group 2 
: or3 

_ » ! RING, ‘split, 1" dia. x 1/8" 2.0.0... cee eee eee eee 2 | Spring Steel] — | 1/20 
- COVERS, aircraft, assembly (E.F2.88.171) ......... ~ - — | 1/21 

: ‘ (Mk. 2 A/c) 
- ‘COVERS, aircraft, assembly (E.F4,.88.19) .......... - - — | 1/22 

(Mk. 2A A/c) 
a Consisting of :— 

27D/3217 | E.B3.88.57 : COVER, canopy and windscreen ............205- 1 DTD790 B | 1/23 

27D/3218 | E.B3.88.59 COVER, enigitie GUCE sess cs sorsecs cosas 1 DTD790 B | 1/24 
27D/3221 | E.B3.88.65 : COVER, inward vent pipe, port .........0000008 1 DTD790 B | 1/25 

27D/3222 | E.B3.88.66 : COVER, inward vent pipe, starboard ............ 1 DTD790 B | 1/26 

27D/3242 | E.B3.88.81 ‘COVER, spine... cece cece e ees eeeeeeeueees 1 DTD790 B | 1/27 
95785 | E.B3.88.85 : COVER, |.F.F. and Tacan aerials, assembly ....... 2 - Cc | 1/28 

3 (Mod. 8004) 
: Spares for:— 

95392 | E.B1.88.2191 | SPEMNAACT 5 os p5080EK Gl RSLUK A RRR 1 - Cc } 1/29 
27D/3276 | E.F2.88.173 COVER, jet pipe, assembly .......... 0000 eeeaee 1 DTD790 B | 1/30 

it Consisting of :— 

E.F2.88.173A : COVER, jet Pipe oo... cee cee eee eee eee 1 DTD790 — | 1/31 
95408 | E.B3.88.71 ‘ EYE-BOLT, jet pipe cover tie-up at datum ...... 2 DTD483 C | 1/32 

: points or L65 

95409 | E.B3.88.73 ‘ EYE- BOLT, jet pipe cover tie-up at tail ........ 1 DTD423 Cc | 1/33 

: picketting point or L65 
27D/3092 | E.B2.88.799 : COVER, nose wheel ............000 eee eaeeee 1 DTD790 B | 1/34 
27D/3091 | £.B1.88.1055 ‘COVER, main wheel ........... 000 cece ee aeeee 2 DTD790 B ; 1/35 
27D/3224 | £.B2.88.5121 ‘COVER, pitot head .. 1.2... 22... cc cece eee ee 1 DTD790 B | 1/36 
27D/3220 | E.B3.88.63 : PLUG, generator, reheat and air turbine ducts ..... 1 DTD790 B 1/37 

a (Mk. 2 A/c) 
27D/3359 | E.F3.88.1807 : PLUG; generator, reheat pipes, turbine and ....... 1 DTD790 Cc | 1/38 

: telescopic exhaust ducts (Mk. 2A A/c) 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 52 
Page G9 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of 
No. > a 

Ref. No. Part No. Pha Riis Description off | Matl. Spec. 071 inelate 

1:2:3:4:5:6:7 _ 

95129 | E.B2.88.2133 ‘GUARD , canopy $6GI DOMEie:: sa eassras exmemeceiecminne enenese 1 ~ Cc | 1/39 

95130 | £.B2.88.2135 ‘ GUARD, ‘canopy seal, starboard ......----+eeeeeee 1 ~ Cc | 1/40 

95032 | E.B1.88.2171 ; LOCK; ground, main undercarriage, assembly ........ 2 = c | 1/41 

: |: Spares for:— 

28FP/9433677 | AVIA'’N DEVEL’S PIN; “pip”, quick release ......-- eee reece eens 1 - Cc | 1/42 

A619 a a 

95033 | E.B2.88.4061 : LOCK; ground, nose u/c, assembly (Pre-Mod. 8051)... | 1 - B | 1/43 

6102487 | E.B2.88.7239 ‘ LOCK; ground, nose u/c, assembly (Mod. 8051) ...... 1 - B 

: i: } ! | Spares for:— 

1485937 | E.B2.88.2017 BOLT, ‘special knurled .......-.-+-s seen ee eee 1 S95 Cc | 1/44 

95392 | E.B1.88.2191 ‘PENNANT, red cotton canvas......-.--+++-e+ees 1 DTD429 (e- 1/45 

1440913 | E.B2.88.2019 PLATE, locating (Pre-Mod. 8051) ............--- 1 $1 C | 1/46 

6102573 | E.B2.88.7233 PLATE, locating (Mod. 8051) ......-....++-000- 1 - Cc 

6102113 | E.B2.88.2015 ‘ ‘WASHER, spherical ......... 00. ee cece eens 1 $1 Cc 1/47 

= :PICKETING, aircraft, assembly (E.F2.88.275) ....... - - — | 1/48 

: 3 5) ‘Consisting of :— 

95042 | E.B2.88.3745 ‘EYE-BOLT, tail picketing filling ..............-. 1 $95 Cc | 1/49 

95041 | £.B2.88.2471 ‘SHACKLE, “D" wing picketing, group .......... 2 — Cc | 1/50 

: | ‘Spares for:— 

28FP/978 | AS.2438/36 : PIN; quick TOIGKSG: cz Se See He BK GaN Oa BEES Bs 1 - Cc | 1/51 

95040 | E.B2.88.5643 SHACKLE, nose wheel picketing, group .......... 1 - Cc | 1/52 

Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.5887 SPINS SRBCKIO: vecicis ccaveversven sm srorenase om aeconerevers ox 1 BS970 — | 1/53 

fi Ras EN3B 
95056 | £.B2.88.961 ‘PLATE, éngine air duct entry blanking, group ....... 1 = B |8/1 

: - ! {Consisting of :— 
95872 | E.B2.88.1259 ‘BRACKET, cable and bungee cord attachment... .. 4 |Comm.M/S} C | 8/2 

Attachments:— : 

28D/7002428 | A25/6C BOI 2: BA; ROX: NOAD cscs as wreseree ase xererarnceee ove 4 - Cc 18/3 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP ‘Nut; 2BA, plain 2.2.2.2... eee ee ee 4 - Cc | 8/4 

28W/9419402 | SP13/C ‘Washer, 2 BA, DlGN: somes co rapes oe eeKGsER Seas 4 = Cc | 8/5 

28S/5444 | AGS.894/37 EWODG:, SCTOW, scores exe woretexas msumreanene eermwcennerer wz a - Cc | 8/6 

95382 | E.B2.88.1267 ‘CABLE, blanking plate retaining................ 2 a Cc {8/7 

: Attachments:— 

28P/7002435 | SP4Y/A3 Pin, BRACKIG ccoveicie ace wincevsis exe amemmiacereie snexeretemte waar 4 =_ Cc |8/8 

28P/1021104 | SP90/C3 Pin, SOUE 5525565 O28 SONGS RS HSRVSES NESS I ES 4 - c |8/9 

1441107 | EEAS.28.7DU BRNSEEEE u ceswonee ou nasuce: 1 worecrarens commune an 200 4 $515 c |8/10 

95383 | E.B2.88.4627 ‘CORD, BURGOS cars acs seivevese ove aveswnicuars aecemeranese eee 3 2 - Cc |8/11 

95475 | E.B288.6393 ‘ EYE-BO LT, 6" BSF, L.H. thread ............... 2 $95 C |8/12 

95476 | E.B2.88.5883 EYE-BOLT, turnbuckle to thumbscrew attachment . | 2 $95 Cc |8/13 

Attachments:— 

28P/865 | SP4Y/D7 Pin, SHACKIC sos oe eeeeers BS OUIES 8S ERE FE 2 - C {8/14 

28P/9710567 | SP90/C4 PRE SOUE: cwcsccrere wax arenas ose wacorerecers ona ereveraN ae ams 2 - Cc |8/15 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E Wesher, 1/4’ BSF, plain ........... 020000000 0e a - C {8/16 

5K/1200718 | SP40/B14 ‘GROMMET, for turnbuckle ................4.. 2 - Cc {8/17 

E.B2.88.1261 THANDEE, lifting 's i: oa scx os os Somes ca see es 2 - — |8/18 

Attachments:— 

28D/7002428 | A25/6C Bolt; 2BA;| Rex.NeOd cosas os geew os ceweaven we 12 = Cc |8/19 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP CNY QBA, DIMN: 5:5 ca.ieip eis secesscerdio oe ecmeyesniece eve 12 - Cc |8/20 

28W/9419402 | SP13/C Washer, ABA SDR swssecowore we cima es ware a 12 - Cc | 8/21 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G10 
EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig. 
Ref. No. Part No. oe Description Ne Matl. Spec. rig and 

12:34:56.7 LM. | Index 

E.B2.88.1253 ‘PLATE, 1/2" plywood .......... cece eee e eee 1 U35 — |8/22 E.B2.88.2859 ‘PLATE, identification...............0.0.0.05. 1 BS265 — | 8/23 
: Attachments:— 

288/5439 | AGS.894/20 Wootistrew 2... 0 ok. e cece ceeseceeee es 4 - Cc | 8/24 
E.B2.88.1263 SEAL, ‘inner, 3/16" white felt.................. 1 DTD590 — | 8/25 95799 | E.B2.88.1265 ‘SEAL, outer, 1/4” white felt .................. 1 | DTDS590 C | 8/26 E.B2.88.1257 “STRIP, seal retaining................ ccc cece ee 6 |Comm.M/S| — | 8/27 

:Attachments:— 
288/2657 | AGS253/38 ‘Woodserew ...... cece cece ec cece ceeceecuce 48 - Cc | 8/28 

95386 | E.B2.88.351 THUMBSCREW, retaining cable to fuselage ....... 2 - C | 8/29 
: ‘attachment 

95477 | E.B2.88.5837 TURNBARREL, cable adjustment .............. 2 $1 Cc | 8/30 
- EQUIPMENT, engine, and E.C.U. handling, assembly ....] — - _ 

" ) 3 5 | (E,F2.88.7) 
‘ Consisting of:— 

95432 | E.F2.88.273 ‘DRAIN, starter exhaust, No. 2engine.............. 1 - Cc }11/1 
_ ENGINES, and jet pipe change, operation sequence ...| — - _ 

- } : (E.F2.88.15) 
: Consisting of :— 

4GC/5714 t ADAPTOR, plate, front pickup (comprising shackle. | 1 - B {| 13/1 
' | $J53566 and adaptor J53939) 

4L/2014 t BLOCK, pilley,30 GWte ics cnsacewen teexees 1 _ A | 13/2 
40B/1148 t BOLT, trunnion .............00.0eceeceeeaes QR - Cc 

95430 | E.F2.88.47 CRADLE, jet pipe, assembly .................. 1 - A |9/1 

: Spares for:— 

E.F2,.88.265 ‘BEARING, oilite, at rail attachment points ..... 16 Oilite — | 9/2 

7 i Bronze 

95455 | E.F2.88.113 : BRACKET, pickup, L.H., assembly ........... 1 = B {9/3 

: Spares for:— 

E.F2.88.261 BRACKET, 6880MiNY: cosiceccsess sescarsceess wvaenevevevs 1 - -— |9/4 

: Spares for:— 

28FP/9432063 | AVIA’N DEVEL’S i PIN, “pip”, quick release ............... 1 - Cc | 9/5 

A809 a 

E.F2.88.225 : “PLATE, bracing ...... 0... 0.0 eee eee eee 1 - — | 9/6 

95855 | E.B2.88.123 ROPE, assembly) sisi cccwsies ccsevesen vaine's 1 - Cc | 9/7 

95456 | E.F2.88.114 : BRACKET, pickup, R.H., assembly ........... 1 - B 19/8 
Spares for:— 

E.F2.88.262 BRACKET, assembly ..... ....ececeeeeee 1 _ - |9/9 

Spares for:— 

28FP/9432063 | AVIA'N DEVEL’S / PIN, “pip”, quick release ............... 1 - Cc |9/5 

A809 

E.F2.88.226 RUA E. Bracing: cco sxnrareess sxaxeesnenemersseverecers 1 - — | 9/10 

95855 | £.B2.88.123 ROPE, assembly ...........0ceeeceeeeees 1 _ c | 9/7 
95867 | E.F2.88.111 “CLAMP, stop, assembly .............0ee000s 6 = c | 10/1 

Spares for:— 

28FP/4069641 AVIA'N DEVEL’S PIN, QUICK TOOSEE 6:5 ccreewes ne sceeen os wees 1 - Cc 10/2 

5134/524 : 

E.F2.88.117 EYE-PIN, rear leg pick-up ............020000 2 BS970 — | 11/2 

; EN3A 

Attachments: — 

28P/1279966 | SP90/H5 EPH MONE ss se a0 6s 5s. See cesecrncie HG MERE the Hees 2 - Cc | 11/3 
28W/9419468 | SP13/N ? Washer,'1/2"'BSE, plain csissssveie aeons ox arenes 4 - Cc | 11/4 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 51 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY Page G11 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig. 
No. ulp. 

Ref. No. Part No. 1 EEt Description off | Matl. Spec. me Pas 
1:2:3:4:5:6:7 : 

E.B2.88.125 PEORK: lifting, ss.c-0%, os ce xenes eoeesewes sae 2 $92 — | 10/3 
: Attachments:— 

1440851] E.B2.88.117 ORG snail. cenonsinth Secenes MOSRTENES HOH 4 $91 Cc | 10/4 

28P/1279966 | SP90/H5 SPUD scsciae sicurars oereararemace arama eee 4 - Cc | 10/5 
28W/9419468 | SP13/N : Washer, 1/2” BSF, plain .........2..2--0-00+ 4 - Cc | 10/6 

E.B2.88.401 ‘FORK, lifting ©... 2.0.0.0 eee cece ee eee neers 2 $92 — | 10/7 
: Attachments:— 

1440851 | £.B2.88.117 BBOIS<p6CtH) syamrercmmessorsisrsnoseroreumuvasre ersseom 4 $91 Cc | 10/8 
28P/1279966 | SP90/H5 = Pin; Splits «0 eocerescesssereeunaceovece efpaibselsis.c H2,015%6 4 - Cc | 10/9 
28W/9419468 | SP13/N f Wether 1/2" BSE plain cesccriece cx severe 4 = c | 10/10 

E.F 2.88.53 : FRAME, rear wheel, assembly .............-- 1 - — |11/5 
Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.323 ‘BUSH, wheel bearing .......... Lone e eee 2 $15 — |11/6 
E.B2.88.417 ‘CLIP, “pip”, DIN SNChOF escs sowsses Fe sarees 2 S3 — {11/7 

: Attachments: — 

28D/9133012 | A25/3C ‘Bolt, 2BA, hex. head ...........20.22000- 2 - Cc |11/8 
28M/1006473 | A27/CT NUE. 2 BA; thilifies sawsaances sewwaien woerieae 2 ~ Cc |11/9 

E.B2.88.421 ‘Piece, distance ..... 0.0... 0.0 cee ee cece ees 2 $1 — | 11/10 

E.B2.88.321 EYE-PIN, wheel pivot..........0.eeee00es 1 $91 — |11/11 
: Attachments: — 

28M/1011477 | A27/NP ‘Nut; 1/2" BSE, DIAIN sees cccweswws wie as 2 _ Cc |11/12 
28P/1279966 | SP90/H5 ‘Pin, split... 0... cece eee eee cee ee ee eeee 2 - Cc }11/13 
28W/9419468 | SP13/N ‘Washer, 1/2" BSE; plaiti cs ssvesiow ss seeweres 2 _ c }11/14 

28FP/9489648 | AVIA'N DEVEL’S ‘PIN, “pip,” quick release ..............05- 2 - c {11/15 
A811 

95391 | FLEXELLO ‘WHEEL, transportation ................-. 2 - B |11/16 
RTC.8RB 7 
E.F2.88.51 ‘LEG, forward, assembly ..............2.---- 2 _ — |9/11 

‘Spares for:— 

M.B. & BRASS ‘BUSH, oilite, “5 long ...........0.e0eeeee 1 _ — |9/12 
FCT.39 
M.B. & BRASS ‘BUSH, oilite, 1" long ...........0.000000: 1 - — |9/13 
FGH.138 

95388 | FLEXELLO CASTOR sauces ws cemcen eoseewaimneseees 1 _ Cc |9/14 
KV8.RTB ot 

‘Attachments:— 

28D/9143793 | A25/6N Bolt, 1/2” BSF, hex. head................. 4 _ Cc |9/15 
28M/10303 | AGS.2001/N/2 Nut, stiff, 1/2" BSF ............0. 000000 4 _ Cc 9/16 

28W/9419468 | SP13/N Washer, 1/2” BSF, plain ............0.0005 4 _ Cc 19/17 

E.F2.88.67 ‘FORK, leg to cradle attachment ............ 2 BS970 — |9/18 

EN3A 
‘Attachments: — 

28M/1011473 | A27/JP ‘Nut, 3/8" BSF, plain................00005 2 - c {9/19 
E.B2.88.393 Washer, saddles sxcxeses xs0e868 83 Soe eS os 2 $1 — |9/20 
E.B2.88.399 ‘Washer, saddle... .........0-.0ceeceecees 2 $1 — {9/21 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Pao aie EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

. No. aati Fig. 
Ref. No. Part No. : Description off | Matl. Spec.} M.R. and 

1:2:3:45:67 Lm. | Index 

95891 E.F2.88.229 ‘FORK, leg to cradle, attachment ........... 1 BS970 C |9/22 

EN3A 

‘Attachments: — 

28M/1006939 | A27/GP Nut, S/16" BSF plain sscswes cc xoace oe sees 1 - C | 9/23 
EEAS.28/31EU Washer 0.2... ccc cece cece cence nae 1 $515 — |9/24 

Attachments: — 
28D/1011318 | A25/10N : Bolt, 1/2" BSF, hax: head’. ssisccas eorex oe 2 ~ C | 9/25 

28M/13259 | A27/NS ‘Nut, 1/2" BSF, slotted ...........0..0c0 eee 2 ~ C | 9/26 
28P/9560929 | SP90/E8 :Pin, SDE sccue se were BEVSREE RSS SE EE os 2 _ C | 9/27 
28W/9419468 | SP13/N ‘Washer, 1/2’ BSF, plain ..............0.2005 2 - Cc | 9/28 

28FP/9489648 | AVIA'N DEVEL’S :PIN, “pip,” quick release, forward leg to ....... 2 - C | 9/29 
A811 cradle securing 

28FP/4069720 | AS.2434/16 ‘PEN, 1/4” dia. quick release, rails to cradle ...... 16 - C | 9/30 

securing 

28FP/1209461 | AS2436/48 ‘PIN, 3/8" dia., quick release, safety sling ....... 3 - — | 9/31 

‘|< securing 

1439671 | E.F2.88.83 :RAIL, forward; L.H., assembly s:ciss:e% asvesiwiersae 1 ~ C | 9/32 

Spares for:— 

95732 | E.F2.88.291 TPIEGE@XtensiOn sess cs Sees Sa dees 4K 1 BS14761 — | 9/33 

i HE15/WP 
: Attachments:— 

28D/1212835 | AS.1242/4E Bolt, 1/4" BSF \c'sl head 4 eseccsesece oe erornerareve 1 - Cc 9/34 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES Nt: 1/4" BSE, slotted! s<5 vsicwses ca aecexca 1 = C 9/35 

28P/9486478 | SP90/C5 ‘Pin, split... 0... c cece cece eceeeeecues 1 = c | 9/36 
28W/9418921 | SP13/E Washer, 1/4’ BSF, plain .........-..2.05- 1 _ C | 9/37 

E.F2.88.285 PIN: Pall'SUpport « scence so aeses we seers 4 BS970 — | 9/38 
‘ EN3A 

: Attachments: — 

28D/1212313 | A25/15E Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head. .............00. 4 _ Cc | 9/39 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP Net 1/4 BSE; Olainvess cz os Sees i SEES ae 4 - Cc | 9/40 

EEAS.28/22/1B ‘Washer, laminated shim. ............e0000- 8 | Laminated} — | 9/41 

: Aluminium 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E : Washer, 1/4" BSE plaiti:.ss wsssesx s: aesares 4 - Cc | 9/42 

1439670 | E.F2.88.84 ‘ RAIL, forward, R.H., assembly ...........-.0- 1 _ Cc 9/43 

: : Spares for:— 

95733 | E.F2.88.292 PIECE GXtension scmes os Si. caiee Hi sacs Ss 1 BS1476 C | 9/44 

‘ Attachments:— 

28D/1212835 |} AS.1242/4E Bolt, 1/4°’ BSF, c’sk head ........0c0c0cce08 1 _ C | 9/34 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES cl NG: 1/4" BSP SIOtted: sass, coswsverese wacarsverew:avs 1 _ C | 9/35 

28P/9486478 | SP90/C5 SPin, split 2... ce ee ee ee eee ee 1 ~ C | 9/36 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E Washer, 1/4°° BSF; plain: ca siesses os seosecs 1 - C | 9/37 

E.F2.88.285 PIN, fall SUppOrt «xcwiwes sommes oeeSaeS a Bs970 — | 9/38 

EN3A 
: Attachments: — 

28D/1212313 | A25/15E Bolt, 1/4" BSE Nex NGG. cece ss maven 4 = c 9/39 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP Nut. 1/4!" BSE, bain jee oy eserves Foeseews 4 - Cc | 9/40 

EEAS.28/22/1B Washer, laminated shim...........+++22005 8 | Laminated — | 9/41 

Aluminium 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E ‘Washer, 1/4’ BSF, DIGI on scree crostieous 4 - Cc | 9/42 

Restricted 



} 

Restricted 
A.L. No. 54 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY Page G13 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl.of) Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. : Description ee Mati. Spec. ae he 

1:2:314)5:6:7 il 

1504871 | E.F2.88.227 RBIL, aft, assembly .....--.. 2 eee cree eres 2 = Cc 10/11 

Spares for:— 

E.F2.88.285 PEN, rail support ...... 260. eee ee eee ee eens 4 BS970 — |10/12 

EN3A 

Attachments: — 

28D/1212313 | A25/15E Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head ......---0- eee eee 4 - Cc |10/13 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP Nut; 1/4" BSE, plain)... os cece ose os eee 4 - Cc |10/14 

EEAS.28/22/1B Wesher, laminated shim ........--++e0+eee 8 | Laminated| — | 10/15 

Aluminium 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E Wpsher, 1/4’ BSF, plain ......--+..-+++05: 4 - Cc |10/16 

E.F 2.88.89 STOP eceieie RE SSESE He HEN eres © 2 | LFS26 | — |10/17 

; { Attachments:— 

28D/9706306 | A25/17E iBolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head .........+00++055 2 - Cc |10/18 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP ENUG 1/40 BSF; PAU ersccveiszs siscarese sea aacerers 02 » 2 _ Cc |10/19 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E i | iWasher, 1/4” BSF, plain ........---.0+++5 2 - Cc | 10/20 

E.F2.88.129 LRING, lifting ........0seeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ees 4 | EN3A — | 10/21 

95390 | E.B2.88.3043 : | ISEING, safety, lower jetpipe .......-..-++--- 3 | BSs1667/4| B |9/45 

; Attachments: — 

28D/1212811 | A25/42J i Bolt} 3/8 BSF, hex. head ..........0. eee eees 3 - Cc |9/46 

28M/1011476 | A27/JS i i iNut,3/8" BSF, slotted ...........0.eeeeeees 3 - C |9/47 

28P/9527619 | SP90/C7 Vin, wwillk 5 coces os canes tees ee Ree ewes 3 - c |9/48 

28W/9419466 | SP13/J Washer, 3/8" BSF, plain ............ ee scenes 2 - c |9/49 

E.F2.88.295 TUBE, bracing, rear wheel frame, assembly ..... 2 _ — |11/17 

i i Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.419 CLIP).“pip", pin:anchor seas sees oa eases os 1 BS15 — |11/18 
i | i | Attachments:— 

28D/9133012 | A25/3C i i i PBolt, 2BA, hexshead cies ix save wows oe 1 — c }11/19 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP fot 2 ENE {DIBA PSI or erecscane ereresmcanere sxoxerenem im 1 — Cc |11/20 

E.B2.88.421 Piece, distance .........eseeeee ee ee eeeeee 1 $1 — |11/21 

28FPp/94s964s | AVIA'NDEVEL'’S| { | | ; :PIN, “pip quick release .......-......000- 1 - c | 11/22 
A811 Pb did 

; : Attachments: — 

28D/1011318 | A25/10N t | [SDR 1/2" BSF, Nek. Need ics canon es cower a9 ve 2 = Cc | 11/23 

28M/13259 | A27/NS i i ENyty1/2" BSF, slotted ...........seeeeee eee 2 - Cc | 11/24 

28P/9560929 | SP90/E8 PPM ons cco sinaed HARA GORE BSR eRe 2 - C | 11/25 
28W/9419468 | SP13/N : Washer, 4/2" BSE, plain << ce ees os ewes we we 2 _ C |11/26 

E.F 2.88.59 i: WALKWAY, jet pipe cradle, assembly ......... 1 _ — |10/22 

: | | Spares for:— 

E.F2.88.115 [BHAGKET ces ceswsies gacwwns sown on wore 1 NYS — |11/27 
; Angle 

E.F2.88.59/D BOARD, reinforcing ..........-....000ee- 1 = = 

E.F2.88.59/C i FLOOR, walkway ......-. sees esse cere eee 1 = = 

! Attachments: — 

28D/1213312 | AS.2923/6E Bolt, 1/4" BSF, mushroom head............ 2 - Cc 11/28 

28D/1213313 | AS.2923/9E : : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, mushroom head............ 6 ~ Cc 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP Pi f ENut, 1/4” BSF, plain......6-0-eeees evens: 8 ox c |11/29 

EEAS.28/30DU Ei Washer .......0eseeeeeeeeeeeseeeee ees 14 | $515 — |11/30 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E : i } iWasher, 1/4 BSF, plain .........++.0.+00: 2 = c |11/31 

Restricted 

a ma i A kl ik ARR A a shib 



A.L. No. 54 
Restricted 

Page G14 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of ; Ref. No. Part No. Description wt Matl. Spec. Fig Fe. 
13233 

L.M. Index 

95734 | E.F2.88.59/B MATTING, rubber DIPREE: cco commreaes ne cos 1 - Cc 11/32 or : 
B.T.R. } RUBBER, hycar, 22" x 125" x 1/8” thick oS | 1 S/H60 - 11/33 LEYLAND 

M43/R 
: Attachments: — 

33H/9436957 | EVODE LTD. | Adhesive SvNS Sie SUNT Te SSW ese enpievwse eseveravere QR - C |11/34 EVOSTICK or fd 
33H/126 | M.M.M. EC.776 

Attachments:— 
28D/7002413 | A25/14E Bolt; 1/4” BSF, hex. head................... 2 - C |11/35 AS.2923/18E Bolt, 1/4" BSF, mushroom head.............. 14 ~ ~_ 11/36 28M/1011475 | A27/EP Nut; 1/4" BSF, plain....................... 14 - Cc 11/37 28M/1007403 | A27/ET Nut; 1/4” BSF, thin ....................... 2 ~ C /11/38 E.F2.88.103 Tube, distance, 3/8’’ o/dx 18 SWG ........... ge Bs980 LM | 10/23 

: (May be made from AS.2808/8/125) CDSs 
E.F2.88.107 Tube, distance, 3/8’ 0o/d x 18SWG ........... 2 BS980 LM | 9/50 : | {(May be made from AS.2808/8/120) CDs2 
E.F2.88.119 Tube, distance, 3/8" o/dx 18 SWG ........... 2 BS980 LM | 11/39 i | i (May be made from AS.2808/8/135) cDs2 E.F2.88.105 Washer, saddle... . 0.0... cece cceeeeeeeeees 14 Bs970 | — | 11/40 

i i EN3A 
EEAS.28/30DU | } } | iWasher ....... 0... cece cece ccececuceee. 14 $515 — 111/41 28W/9418921 | SP13/E 

2 - C |11/42 

4GC/6100 | DIDSBURY 
4 — B 13/3 

ENG.D/43/80 
4GC/5743 | DIDSBURY 

4 - A 13/4 
ENG.C/41/77 

4GC/5752 | DIDSBURY 
4 - A 13/5 

ENG.A/43/1 ee & ¢ 

95014 | E.B2.88.237 i LINK, upper jet pipe handling ................. 1 - Cc 12/1 
95148 | E.B2.88.3633 PIN; locking, rear fuselage doors ................ 2 - Cc 12/2 

40B/1168 t SETS, adaptor SSH TERE aS Rererorgcece eppueneioiene exeuvere QR - A 
4GC/6099 | DIDSBURY SH EATH, TOD sereresrexe atamtem ea SSRRSSER Beg 4 ~ A |6/3 

ENG,B/43/111 2a 
95431 | E.F2.88.135 ‘SLING jetipipe CFadle! seoe os awenee BOERS TE Sen 1 - A | 12/3 

nad : Spares for:— 

E.F2.07.105 ! CABLE, assembly (E.F2.88.137) ............. 2 ~ - 
4L/2592 t SLING, jet pipe crate upper half lifting........... 1 _ B 13/7 

95159 | ROLLS ROYCE SLING, jet pipe .. 2... kw cee cee w cence 1 - B 13/8 
CP.1693 

4GC/5348 | ROLLS ROYCE sinc Avon engine lifting................-00. 1 ~ A | 13/9 
J.47623 

4GC/5377 | ROLLS ROYCE LING, engine and stand ...............0000.. 1 -- A 13/10 
J.52962 7 33 

40B/1030 t STAND, engine transit (Alternative 40B/1166) 1 ~ A !13/11 
95349 | £.B2.88.5911 i STAND, transition pipe, rear mounting .......... 1 - B | 12/4 
95302 | E.B2.88.5603 : STAND, reheat and transition jet pipe ........... 3 = B | 12/5 
95348 | E.B2.88.5631 i STAND, reheat Pipe, TOS sks ce sisis 2s F%. S4K.0% cae 2 - B 12/6 
95768 | E.F2.88.287 STRUT, jury, jet pipe cradle transit ............. 1 = B | 12/7 

a TROLLEY, and hoisting, cradle, lower engine, .... . _ — — |14/1 
; assembly (E.B2.88.85) 

H : Spares for:- 
95010 | E.B2.88.77 H BEAM, rear, hoist support ............e0000e 2 M/S B | 14/2 
95011 | E.B2.88.79 BEAM, forward, hoist support ............... 2 M/S B_ | 14/3 
95009 | E.B2.88.89 CRADLE, HOBING QrOUP: sce saecews o3 S55 os 1 - Cc 14/4 

Consisting of :— 

E.B2.88.43 BEAM, forward, group .............000e05 1 = — |14/5 
i Spares for:— 

95352 | £.B2.88.37 i BEARING, flanged ..............eeee0- 2 - Cc | 14/6 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 48 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY geese 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of ; 
No. Equip. Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. ; Description off | Matl. Spec. | MLR. Pa 

4:2:3:4:5:6:7 —_ 

36830 | E.B2.88.41 LINK, steel rope attachment ..........--- 2 DTD215 Cc | 14/7 

28FP/10 | AVIA‘'N DEVEL’S PIN, “pip”, quick release ........+.000u- 2 - Cc | 14/8 

A417 

95855 | +E.B2,88.123 ROPE, steel, ‘pip’, pin attachment ....... 2 - Cc | 14/9 

E.B2.88.53 BEAM, Peat QOUD isis ccecsisrarare we eceveraserere 0 1 = — | 14/10 

Spares for:— 

36830 | E.B2.88.41 LINK, steel rope attachment............. 2 DTD215 Cc | 14/7 

28FP/10 | AVIA‘’N DEVEL’S| PIN, “pip’’, quick release .........00e00e 2 - Cc 14/8 

A.417 

95855 | E£.B2.88.123 ROPE, steel, ‘‘pip’’, pin attachment ....... 2 _ Cc 14/9 

E.B2.88.55 ‘PEDESTAL, rear support, group.........-.. 2 = — | 14/11 

Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.41 LINK, steel rope attachment............-. 1 DTD215 — | 14/7 

95478 | AVIA‘’N DEVEL’S PIN, “pip”, quick release ........2e200e8 1 - Cc 14/12 

A.711 

95855 | E.B2.88.123 ROPE, steel, ‘pip’, pin attachment ....... 1 ~ Cc | 14/9 

: Attachments: — 

28D/1011301 | A25/8J ‘ Bolt, 3/8” BSF; hex.:head «:. 6 sewers is geieren 8 ~ Cc | 14/13 

28M/1011473 | A27/JP UNLt, S/S" BSF, Mal Misiccscsec acesarernsrsrere acazerereie 8 _ C 14/14 

E.B2.88.87 ‘Washer, special taper ..........0eeeeeeeees 8 $21 — | 14/15 

1439669 | E.B2.88.51 PLATFORM, front support, group .......... 1 _ C | 14/16 

Consisting of:— 

28D/ AS.1242/34N BOLT, 1/2” BSF, hex. head ............. 1 _ — | 14/17 

E.B2.88.47 BUSH SONSHECAl coeven cxecsmrcccn coomomoe © 1 DTD197 — | 14/18 
E.B2.88.49 HOUSING: spherical oc. i. oisisjasaiss sareesies « 1 M/S — | 14/19 

28M/9452621 | A27/NT NUT G2" BSE ARIA « csncnsrsemace sraecesess 1 - Cc | 14/20 

E.B2.88.7121 PIECE, distance (Mod. 8006) ............ 1 = — | 14/21 

Attachments:— 

G.K.N. Screw. socket cap hex., 1/4’. BSF x 1/2”... | 2 _ — | 14/22 

long 

E.B2.88.45 PLATEORM a wesuwas cascue as seas & 1 M/S — | 14/23 

95855 | E£.B2.88.123 ROPE, Steel SSG. eirecacsuere sxe exaverewers » 1 = Cc 14/9 

: Attachments: — 

G.K.N. : Bolt, wedglok hex. head, 1/4’ BSF x ...... 2 ~ — | 14/24 

or 3/4” long 
28D/1008151 A25/4E ‘ 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E Washer, 1/4" BSF, plain .........0.0000s 2 _ C | 14/25 

28W/9419468 | SP13/N ‘WASHER, 1/2” BSF, plain ............--- 1 - Cc 14/26 

Attachments:— 

28D/1011257 | A25/7G Bolt, 5/16” BSF, hex. head... ..........00- 4 _ C | 14/27 

28M/1006939 | A27/GP Nit:-6/16" ‘BSF; plains ss seseu oc 34 Sexes m3 4 - C | 14/28 

E.B2.88.91 Washer, special taper ............e00eeeeee 4 - — | 14/29 
28W/9419403 | SP13/G Washer, 5/16" BSF, plain ............-2005 4 - C | 14/30 

E.B1.88.247 PLATE, reference ............ 000000 eeeue 1 BS265 — | 14/31 

Attachments:— 

28D/9137408 | AS.1246/ 1/2B Bolt, 4 BA, round head ............2.00005 4 — C | 14/32 

E.B2.88.93 SPINDLE, platform, front and rear beam ..... 1 s95 — | 14/33 

bearing 

: Attachments:— 

28M/13705 | A27/ST NG 6/4 BSE ACAI nec cco scaverere oxi szemeoraness oene 1 - Cc 14/34 

95353 | E.B2.88.59 Shim: 1°22 diasvx 1S" thiGk sas os waresvaers vs 1 | Laminated} C | 14/35 
’ Aluminium 

E.B2.88.57 Washer; special esis & sine 3 eerwerien 86 2 $3 — | 14/36 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G16 EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of ‘ 
“oe hy <a Fi . 

Ref. No. Part No. Poi dy Description ne Matl. Spec. rig and 
4:2:354:5:6'9 Lim. | Index 

95008 | E.B2.88.63 ‘TROLLEY, handling, group .............000- 1 = A_ | 14/37 

3 ; Spares for:— 
95165* | FLEXELLO ' :CASTOR, super duty ..........0.00c0eeee 4 - C | 14/38 

SV.8.RXB SP 
1503645 | FLEXELLO : ‘CASTOR .. 2... cece cece cece nee eeeee 4 - Cc | 14/39 

KV.8.RXB feat 
tt : ‘Attachments:— 

28D/1212774 | A25/7N ; 4 Bolt,1/2"" BSF, WexihGad ss sicscscacses oe wore 16 - c 14/40 
28M/1011477 | A27/NP » :Nut, 1/2” BSF, plain... .. 0... cece eee 16 - Cc | 14/41 
28W/9419468 | SP13/N m4 Washer, 1/2’ BSF, plain ........ ee WeNs sae 16 - Cc 14/42 

4G/4858 t : | (TROLLEY, E.C.U. servicing, for use with transit ... | 1 ~ A | 13/12 
Pads stand 

4GC/6093 | DIDSBURY ' } / TUBE, extension, 12"... 0... ce eee cece eee 4 - B } 13/13 
ENG. fa 
D/43/64 

~ GEARBOx, air turbine, installation (E.F2.88.269) ... | — - — | 15/1 

: 4 : Consisting of :— 

4GC/ DIDSBURY : : CHASSIS, aircraft services ........0 00-0 ce eeeee 1 ~ A | 15/2 
ENG. 

A.50/64 ' 

95137 | E.B2.88.4939 ‘ : ‘CRADLE, air turbine gearbox handling, group ..... 1 B | 15/3 

Vt Spares for:— 

95834 | E.B2.88.5981 : (CABLE CraGlelTiting: s wscewmsan ex warsvess is esc 2 - Cc | 15/4 

95479 | AS.2436/69 ‘ ‘PIN, quick release, gearbox support ........... 1 ~ C | 15/5 

95480 | AS.2436/74 : : + <PIN, quick release, gearbox support ........... 1 _ C | 15/6 

95481 | E.B2.88.273 ’ ROLLER, cradle ........ ccc eae n eee neeees 4 DTD197 Cc | 15/7 

95482 | E.B2.88.279 * { SROLLER, G6atbOX! ¢ s: eserss mm wesw os wm eX 2 DTD197 Cc | 15/8 

95876 | E£.B2.88.271 : “SPINDLE, cradle roller ........c.ceceeeueeee 4 $1 Cc } 15/9 

Attachments:— 

28M/1011476 | A27/JS Nut, 3/8” BSF, slotted ........ 0.000 cee ea ee = - Cc 15/10 

28P/1007741 | sP9/c8 a ee ee eee 4 = c | 15/11 

4GC/5743 | DIDSBURY HANDLE, 9”, 10 cwt. and 2-1/2 cwt. hoist ....... 1 - A 

ENG. C/41/77 oe 
4GC/5699 | DIDSBURY ‘HOIST, minilift, 2-1/2 CWte. ceses oe cu ees ed os ves 1 - A 

ENG. A41/5 (aa 
4GC/5429 | DIDSBURY 'HOOK: detachable: 2a se sexes ve xaieOe. OS BG BES 1 = Cc 

ENG. A41/76 : fi 
4GC/6673 | DIDSBURY SL SIB,minilift 2... cece eee ee eee ee ees 1 ~ A 

ENG, C/50/126 2. 
4GC/5700 | DIDSBURY ‘SHEATH, top NOOK, 17" TEACH wicca oe ecorecewiere exe ove 1 — A 

ENG. C/41/63 a 
4GC/5427 t : TUBE, extension, 24.0.0... 0c. cece eee eeee 1 - B 

95012 | E.B2.88.173 ‘ GUARD, GODS; GrOUD asus Hi ca. Be HERONS 88 HER 1 - B | 15/12 

yb Spares for:— 

95483 | E.B3.88.2109 : ! CABLE, guard..... 36 $5 CORRE USES. SS OS 2 wg C } 15/13 

95476 | E.B2.88.5883 : | ENYE-BOLT, screwed, fuselage thumb screw ....... 2 EN24T Cc | 15/14 

on or S95 
: Attachments:— 

28P/7000186 | SP4Y/D11 i PIN; SHACKIec: compeawes wauesas ta KORRNaE a ARS 2 - Cc | 15/15 
28P/9419619 | SP9/C5 Pin, split . 6... cee cece ee eee eee ees 2 — C | 15/16 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E : Washer; 1/4" BSF; plaiti: » sc wacas os sa005. 28 & 255 3 - C | 15/17 

32B/ Tt FELT, ‘sealing, 3/16” thick ...........00ce0eees QR! DTD590 — ! 15/18 
95819 | E.B2.88.2119 : FORK-END, cable pulley mounting ............. 2 $95 C | 15/19 

5K/1200718 | SP40/B14 :GROMMET ........... 0.0 cc ce eee cec ee uneeen 2 _ Cc 15/20 
E.B2.88.357 ; + MESH; wire, 18 SWG, No.4 ........cceeecceees 1 Stainless — | 15/21 

Dy Steel 
95837 | E.B2.88.2125 : PU LLEY, cable guide .............. 020200000. 2 $1 Cc 15/22 
95838 | E.B2.88.2113 SCREW tHOMB:. wsisaicas as escowcuies ee wrens Be eee 4 $1 Cc 15/23 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 55 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A 
EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

Page G17 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of ; 

one: No. Equip. Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. Description Mati. Spec. and 
off MR. snclex 

3:4:5:6:7 
L.M. 

95477 | E.B2.88.5837 TURNBARREL, for adjustment of attachment cable EN3orS1}] C 15/24 

95105 | E.B2.88.1277 STAY, upper engine hatch, aft, assembly ........--- 1 _ B 16/1 

Spares for:— 

BUCK & CHAIN: oval link, 3/8” x 16 SWG x6" long......- 1 Brass — |16/2 

HICKMAN 

S$P121/J 

t COLLAR 6 i6 oe ee se ea ciereres wie crarerere oe exermerere 2 - — {16/3 

28FP/9243487 | AVIA'N DEVEL'S PIN, Bip,” quick release, 3/8" dia. ...-+++++seee 1 ~ Cc 16/4 

A613 : 

28P/9513991 S$P113/J8-1/2 PIN, ishpar, 3/8 dia... 6. cece ee ee eee tenes 1 - Cc 16/5 

28P/1220955 | SP113/J14 PIN, shear, SID IA: x oceco0e 0 Heelies SR Oe 1 = Cc 16/6 

28P/9506679 | SP90/G4 PIN, ‘split, 1/8° dia... .. cee ee eee eee eee eens 1 - Cc 16/7 

28P/19176 | SP90/G6 Pl ,isp it, 1/8 dia... . csc cece cece recs eeenves 1 - c |16/8 

BUCK & RENG, Split, 3/4 dia. .... eee eee eee eee ee eens 1 - — |16/9 

HICKMAN H 
E.B2.88.7095 STAY, cross, assembly (Mod. 8008) ..........--. 1 - — |16/10 

i iSpares for:— 

E.B2.88.7099 BUSH, TAPP cieies wereeiaiers we Heeiere oe memerees 1 BS970 — |16/11 

H EN3 or 3B 

E.B2.88.7103 FETTING, hatch end ....... 0000s cree eens 1 BS970 — |16/12 

EN3A or 38 

E.B2.88.5277 FETTING, hatch end connection ............4.- 1 BS970 — 116/13 

EN3 or 3A 

26F 2/1087 | EEAS.37/2A NIPRALE ... 2... cence reer cc cece veneer ece 12 S96 c 16/14 

28M/9457500 | A27/QT NUT, 7/16” BSF, thin ..... 0. cee eee eee nee 1 — ¢ 16/15 

28M/9517566 | A27/QTL NUT; 7/16” BSF, thin, L.H. thread ........... 1 - Cc 16/16 

26F2Z/1571 EEAS.38/2A SROKE (Make from 28R/6124) ........--045- QR S96 Cc 16/17 

E.B2.88.7097 TWBE, cross stay, 1‘’o/d x 1GSWG .........-- 1 BS980 — |16/18 

CDS1 or 2 

E.B2.88.7101 TURNBUCKLE ...... cc cee eee ee eee eens 1 BS970 16/19 

EN3A or 38 

E.B2.88.5859 TUBE, hinged stay, group .. 2... - ee eee eee eee ee 1 _ — |16/20 

Consisting of: — 

E.B2.88.5273 FITTING, fork-end ....... 0c eee ee eee eee 1 BS970 — |16/21 

EN3 or 3A 

E.B2.88.5865 FITTING 60d iscsi ccs eeierewiere arrears os wwe 1 BS970 — |16/22 

EN3 or 3A 

26FZ/1087 | EEAS.37/2A NIPPLE onc o:e neues 85 EE NEETS OER os Eee 16 S96 Cc | 16/23 

EEAS.38/2A SPOKE 45 eecsvan samnaones mamas een QR} s96 — | 16/24 

E.B2.88.5863 TUBE, hinged stay, 1" o/d x 16 SWG .......--. 1 Bs980 — | 16/25 

H 
CDS1 or 2 

E.B2.88.5861 TUBE jhinged stay, group ... 2... e eee eee 1 _ — |16/26 

Consisting of :— 

95783 | E.B2.88.5135 BOLT, special .... 2... ccc cece eee eeeeeees 1 = Cc 16/27 

E.B2.88.5869 STING SRG wises swcseccscae Dis arrears corn eenes ee 1 BS970 — | 16/28 

EN3 or 3A 

E.B2.88.5871 TING CN 5 i ccivevesecece sestereraiere enenrereserei ore one 1 BS970 — | 16/29 

EN3 or 3A 

1504361 E.B2.88.5873 TTING CONC eescsias is cares oe mamesres crores 1 BS970 Cc 16/30 

EN3 or 3A 

26FZ/1087 | EEAS.37/2A NEPPLBicccs ic-cuues oa eewws os conn aceon 16 S96 Cc | 16/23 

1504362 | E.B2.88.5875 PLATE, retaining ........-000 eee e eee e eee 1 | EN14A | C | 16/31 

H or 2A 

28S/7002444 | A33/C14 SCREW, 2 BA, c’sk head ...---.. 0s eee sees eee 4 ~ c | 16/32 

t SCREW, grub, 4 BA x 7/16" long .........---- 1 BS768 — | 16/33 

Restricted 

SS a RS a RR ARS SR I ets ARR AMR | 



A.L. No. 55 Restricted 

Page G18 EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fi 
Ref. No. Part No. Description os Mati. Spec. rik cond 

1:2:3:4i5i6i7 um.| !ndex 

EEAS.38/2A SHOKE (Make from 28R/6124) .............. QR S96 LM |16/24 
E.B2.88.5867 TWBE, hinged stay, 1"°o/d x 16 SWG.......... 1 BS980 — 116/25 

; CDS1 or 2 
4762 | EEAS.20/3DU WASHER, tab... 0... 0... cc cece eee eees 1 $515 Cc 16/35 

28W/9419469 | SP13/P WASHER, 9/16” BSF, plain ...............5. 1 _ ¢ 16/36 
95301 | E.B2.88.1278 SEA, upper engine hatch, forward, assembly ....... 1 - B 16/37 

iSpares for:— 
BUCK & CHAIN, oval link, 3/8" x 16 SWG x6” long....... 1 Brass — |16/2 
HICKMAN Pi 

28N/18531 | SP121/J COLLAR 5 exscaun eosiezax muspses 16 SEGRE 9: - Cc |16/3 
28F P/9243487 | AVIA'N DEVEL’S PIN, “Bip”, quick release, 3/8’ dia. ............. 1 - Cc 16/4 

A613 iii 
28P/9513991 | SP113/J8-1/2 PIN, ishear, 3/8" dia... 0... cs cece eee ee eee anes 1 - Cc |16/5 
28P/1220955 | SP113/J14 PIN, ishieat; 1/8 Clay ox csess as 2s GSeGG KR SERS ws 1 _ Cc 16/6 
28P/9506679 | SP90/G4 PIN split 0... cee ec e cece eee e eae ees 1 - Cc |16/7 

28P/19176 | SP90/G6 PEN SGM bas sce sre. 5S FRIESE 6 Teredle die eierersra.ore 1 - Cc 16/8 

BUCK & RING, Split, SAP ONG: 5 ccmmans im eee soeeen 1 _ — 1116/9 

HICKMAN : 

E.B2.88.7096 STAY , cross, assembly (Mod. 8008) ............. 1 ~ — 116/38 

Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.7099 BUSH, tapped .... 0.6... cece eee cece e ees 1 BS970 — |16/11 
EN3A or 38 

E.B2.88.7103 FETEING, hatch end ..... 2... 0.0 cc cece eee ee 1 BS970 - 16/12 

EN3A or 38 

E.B2.88.5278 FETTING, hatch endconnection.............. 1 BS970 — |16/39 

EN3 or 3A 

26FZ/1087 | EEAS.37/2A NIPPLE. 1... . eee eee eee eee 16 S96 Cc 16/14 

28M/9457500 | A27/QT NUT: 7/16" BSE, THIN: cs cansrees carwesien ca 2% 1 ~ Cc 16/15 

28M/9517566 | A27/QTL NUT, 7/16" BSF, thin, L.H. thread ........... 1 ~ Cc 16/16 

26F 2/1571 | EEAS.38/2A SROKE (Make from 28R/6124) .............. QR = Cc 16/17 

E.B2.88.7097 TUBE, cross stay, 1° o/d x IGSWG ........... 1 BS980 — |16/18 

CDS1 or 2 
E.B2.88.7101 TEOIEINGUCKLE ecssexrses sccmenesc ins cnvemrer: op 1 BS970 — |16/19 

EN3A or 36 

E.B2.88.5860 T PEE, hinged stay, GFOUD 6s cc cscsins careers esis 1 - — |16/40 

Consisting of :— 
E.B2.88.5273 FILEING, f0rK-end ccc os ceaenas eos eae | BS970 - 16/21 

EN3 or 3A 

E.B2.88.5865 FREEING CRG ii vcicrec ne sewmrerecrs manera oa 4 1 BS970 — |16/22 

EN3 or 3A 

26FZ/1087 | EEAS.37/2A NIPREE scien ascenrness ie cereus smaveareiers eres 16 s96 Cc 16/23 

EEAS.38/2A SPOKE (Make from 28R/6124) .............. QR S96 LM | 16/24 

E.B2.88.5863 TUBE, hinged stay, 1". o/d x ISSWG.......... 1 BS980 — |16/25 

CDS1 or 2 

E.B2.88.5861 TUBE, thinged stay, group .......... 00. e ee eens 1 _ — |16/26 

Consisting of:— 

95783 | E.B2.88.5135 B DLT, sneCial sc &: SasGs Hi SE TSRER GSS SG - 1 ~ Cc 16/27 

E.B2.88.5869 FITTING, Cd... . cece cece eee eee een eens 1 BS970 — |16/28 

} EN3 or 3A 

E.B2.88.5871 FITTING, end... . cece cece cee eee eens 1 BS970 — |16/29 
EN3 or 3A 

1504361 E.B2.88.5873 FITTING, centre... ..... ccc cece cece eens 1 BS970 Cc 16/30 

EN3 or 3A 

26FZ/1087 | EEAS.37/2A na 16 | s96 Cc | 16/23 
1504362 | E.B2.88.5875 PLATE, retaining .......... cece eee eee eee 1 EN14A Cc 16/31 

; or 2A 

Restricted 



ESS 'S' a 
Restricted 

A.L. No. 55 A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A 
EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

Page G19 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

oT 

Cl. of Fig 
ef. No. Part No. ij Description pr Matl. Spec. rra cant 

3:4: 5i6i7 
Lim. | !ndex 

28S/7002444 A33/C14 
SG REw, 2 BA, c’skhead.................... 

4 - Cc 16/32 
t 

SGREW, grub, 4 BA x 7/16" long............, 
1 BS768 — 116/33 

26F2Z/1571 EEAS.38/2A 
SROKE (Make from 28R/6124) .... QR S96 Cc 16/24 

E.B2.88.5867 
TUBE, hinged stay, 1" o/d x 16 OWS = cx sorsez. 1 BS980 — 116/34 H 

CDS1 or 2 
4762 | EEAS.20/3DU 

WISHER, tb ois cnt keieawen ce euvngan ons 1 $515 Cc 16/35 
28W/9419469 | SP13/P 

i: iW ASHER, 9/16" BSF, plain ............, 0. 1 - Cc 16/36 
95112 | E.B2.88.1753 WALKWAY, upper engine hatch servicing ........., 1 - B 17/1 
95192 | E.B2.88.2363 WALKWAY, upper engine bay, assembly .........., 1 - B /17/2 iSpares for:— 
95735 | B.T.R. LEYLAND R JBBER, Te PI os sc9:036 65 emmcmrea ave 1 M43R Cc 17/3 

HYCAR 
i i 

S/H 62 Ajtathments:— 33H/18 | M.M.M. LTD. Adhésive 
QR - Cc 17/4 EC.776 tf 

95055 | E.B2.88.3943 iw AL KWAY, rear fuselage ground servicing, group 1 - B |17/5 H :Consisting of:— 95618 | E.B2.88.3947 WALKWAY, rear fuselage, section 1, assembly ..... 1 - C 17/6 i iSpares for:— 
32B/950 7 FELT, 1/4” thick 0.2.0... 

QR | DTD590 Cc 17/7 
32C/ B.T.R. LEYLAND {RUBBER, 1/8" x12" x58". 

1 M43R — |17/8 HYCAR Pi 
S/H 60 Aftabhments:— 

33H/18 | M.M.M. LTD. PORIISIED iin mmsinecwsn #508269 18 Rhomman wx arma QR - Cc 17/4 EC.776 

95619 | E.B2.88.3949 iWAL KWAY, rear fuselage, section 2, assembly ..... 1 _ Cc /17/9 4 Spares for:— 
32B/950 t FELT, 1/4” thick... 06.0.0. 

AR | DTD590 Cc 17/7 32C/ B.T.R. LEYLAND RUBBER, 1/8” x 12” x SSP sowsers snororewsses Ge Bye 1 M43R — {17/10 HYCAR H 
S/H 60 

Attachments:— 
33H/18 | M.M.M. LTD. Adhbsive .... 1. eee cece eee, QR - Cc 17/4 EC.776 

95620 | E.B2.88.3951 WALKWAY, rear fuselage, section 3, assembly ..... 1 _ Cc |17/11 
Spares for:— 

32B/950 t BUT, W/E RICK: ecersnese sea warHeREre BETES Be oa ee QR} DTD590 Cc 17/7 32C/ B.T.R. LEYLAND RUBBER, 1/8” x 11" x 36-1/2".............. 1 M43R — |17/12 HYCAR 
S/H 60 

Attachments: — 
33H/18 | M.M.M. LTD. PANIOING o carsioney BUN 62 enmann enwemnen QR - Cc | 17/4 EC.776 

95621 | E.B2.88.3953 iWA -KWAY, rear fuselage, section 4, assembly ..... 1 = C | 17/13 
! Spares for:— 

32B/950 t FELT, 1/4” thick ©0000... 0 cece cseececeueee QR} DTD590|] Cc ee E.B2.88.3997 GUARD RESNSES one sunversueceus erareueciveneecs oxststerevevs its 1 M/S a 
Atttdchments:— 

288/9434796 | sP64/C iWoddscrew, round head ............eeees ees 8 Cc | 17/15 

32C/ B.T.R. LEYLAND RUBBER, 1/8" 11" x50" 2.2... 00.0... cee, 1 sa — | 17/16 HYCAR A i ' 
ittachments: — 

_ 4 33H/18 | M.M.M. LTD. al see QR Cc | 17/ 
EC.776 2 

Restricted 



. No. 54 

Page G20 

° 
EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

) 
a of Fig. 

No. quip. 4 

Ref. No. Part No. Pb Description 
off Matl. Spec. ray flee 

1°2.3:4:5.67 
“ 

95622 | E.B2.88.3955 
WALKWAY, rear fuselage, section 5, assembly...| 1 — c | 17/17 

: : Spares for :— 

32B/ t FELT, |” thick zs QR sony — re 

32C/ B.T.R. LEYLAND RUBBER, | wm x 12” x 52” 1 bi 

HYCAR ed 
‘Attachments :— 

‘ rai 
— Cc 17/4 

33H/18| M.M.M. LTD. Adhesive 
QR 

| 

EC.776 
95623 | E.B2.88.3957 WALKWAY, rear fuselage, section 6, assembly... 1 — c | 17/19 

Spares for :— 7 

32B/590 t FELT, }” chick “n 2 “~ my © ah 

32C/ B.T.R. LEYLAND RUBBER, im x 42" x 33) 
me 

HYCAR 
‘attachments — 

33H/18 | M.M.M. LTD. ie 
QR — Cc | 17/4 

EC.776 
hod 

ee ‘c@UIPHENT, + servicing, assembly (E.F2.88.13) — — — 8/1 

: i it [Mk. 2 Ale) 

—_ EQUIPMENT, servicing, assembly (E.F4. 88.25) _ — _ 8/2 

! LL (Mk. 2A Alc) 
a Consisting of :— 

3 

95868 | E.F3.88.1815 ‘ADAPTOR, special (Mk. 2A A/c) ar we) 4 $98 - Cc 8/ 

95220 | E.B2.88.3407 ADAPTOR, nosewheel shimmy damper accumulator, — B 8/4 

: i i 1 pssembly 

f : : 1 Spares for :— 

95410 | E.B2.88.3409 : VALVE, assembly . 1 — B 8/5 

4G/11964 | E.B2.88.5607 ‘ADAPTOR, nitrogen charging 
1 — Cc 8/6 

95401 | £.B2.88.6187 ‘ADAPTOR, cabin pressur€ test 1 — c 8/7 

4F/1808 + ‘ADAPTOR, cabin air supply 1 — B 8/8 

4F/2459 + ‘ADAPTOR; c cabin pressure test 1 — B 8/9 

27Q)14103 t ‘ADAPTOR, charging... 1 — c | 8/10 

95039 | LOCKHEED ‘ADAPTOR, for use with hydraulic Siemens. SE: Pa 1 _ Cc 8/11 

AVA.5S0B itt 

95817 | LOCKHEED ADAPTOR, water/glycol 1 a c | 3/2 

AVA.1486/D 
95161 | £.B2.88.2881 ATTACHMENT, ISO propyle nitrate tank one 1 — Cc 8/13 

95330 | E.B2.88.5895 ‘BAG, fabric, aircraft portion of P.E. + 1 DTD336E c 8/14 

4440961 | £.B2.88.5905 BLANKS, engine air inlet, assembly .. 2 _ B | 19/1 

. obs Spares for :— 

95351 | £.B2.88.5975 ‘BLANK, engine, segmented, assembly 6 _— B 19/2 

: } Spares for :— 

E£.B2.88.5975C FELT, }” thick (Make from ane, QR} DTD590 LM | 19/3 

E.B2.88.5975B HANDLE in ow ; 1 Deal — | 19/4 

‘Attachments : _— 

28D/9508529 | A26/15C Balt, 2 BA, hex. head 2 Stainless Cc | 19/5 

; 

Steel 

28M/1010996 | A24/CP Nut 2 BA, plain 2 Stainless Cc 19/6 

Steel 

28W /91 28924 | SP14/C Washer 2 BA, plain 2 Stainless c 19/7 

: 
Steel 

4G /4864 t CANS, fluid replenishing oe 2 oll A 

4G/5378 + ‘CANS, fluid replenishing, 10 galls. oe _ A 

95402 | E.B2.88.5977 ‘CHOCKS, aircraft restraining, engine run-up, | 1 _ B 19/8 

: : jnstallation _ 

: Consisting of :— 

E.B2.88.6149 HOCK, assembly 
2 _ — |199 

: t : Spares for :— 

E.B2.88.6125 CHOCK 
1 _ — | 19/10 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 39 

A.P. 101B-1002/2A-3A Page G21 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of} Fig. 

Ref, No. Part No. 3 Description No-| \Matl. Spec. |SqiR?'| and 
1234567 ° L.M. | Index 

E.B2.88.6127 'SbIGOT, ground locating 1 — — | 19/11 
‘Attachments : _- 

29A/ FB.108/11A ‘Bolt; 4” dia., hex. head 12 Bsi083. | — | 19/12 
29A/ FB.108/38A ‘Bolt; 4” dia., hex. head 3 BS1083 — | 19/13 

29A/ FN.108/A ‘Nut, 3” dia. 15 BS1083 — | 19/14 

29C/ t ‘Washer, 3” dia. 15 BS1083 — | 19/15 

95874 | £.B2.88.6151 ‘TUBE, ground socket - 2 BS980 c | 19/15 
95875 | E.B2.88.6401 ‘TUBE, ground socket, forward . 2 BS980 Cc | 19/17 

E.F3.88.1147 ex retaining, No. 2 engine test rig " a 1 aaa — | 19/18 
assembly (Mk. 2A A/c) 

: : : Spares for :— 

E.F3.88.1383 ‘BOLT, swivel 2} $950 or | — | 19/19 
Be gis BS970 

eer EW24V 
‘Attachments :— 

28P/7000186 | sP4Y/D11 ‘Pin, ‘shear 2 — c | 19/20 
28P/9429619 | SP9/C5 ‘Pin, ‘split 2 — Cc | 19/21 

13154 | EEAS.28/9EU ‘Washer 2 $515 Cc | 19/22 

E.F3.88.1421 BOLT, shouldered 2 $94 or 19/23 

ear BS970 EW8 
AS.2949 ‘CHAIN ... 1 = — | 19/24 

E.F3.88.1379 ‘FAIRLEAD, half 1 BS2572 — | 19/25 
‘Attachments :— 

28D/1212412) A25/43C ‘Bolt; 2 BA, hex. head ... 3 _ Cc 19/26 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP ‘Nut; 2 BA, plain 3 — Cc | 19/27 
28W/9419402 | SP13/C ‘Washer, 2 BA, plain 3 — Cc | 19/28 

E.F3.88.1381 ‘FAIRLEAD, half 1 BS2572 — | 19/29 

E.F3.88.1425 ‘LABEL 1 BS26 — | 19/30 

E.F3.88.1423 ‘NUT, knurled ... 2 $95 or — | 19/31 

SRE: BS970 
HEHE EW24V 

AS.2961 TAB. se 1 — — 19/32 

28E/9485956 | TERRY ‘RING, split, 3” i/d 1 = c | 19/33 
28E/9467497 | TERRY ‘RING, split, 3” i/d .. 1 = Cc | 19/34 

95228 | £.B2.88.5921 ‘CONNECTION, canopy seal test pressure — 1 — B 20/1 
: : ‘assembly 

tot Spares for :— 

95484 | £.B2.88.5933 ‘WASHER, sealing : 2 Langite Cc | 20/2 

E.F2.88.191 ‘CONNECTOR, gearbox overflow aad drain 1 — — | 20/3 
4G/5719 + ‘COUPLING, half, unified ok 1 - c 
71A/29 + ‘CYLINDER, H.P. air, Mk. 7A . 1 — A 

71A/201 t ‘CYLINDER, H.P. nitrogen, Mk. 12... 1 — A 

71A/202 t ‘CYLINDER, H.P. oxygen, Mk. 12 _ 1 — A 

95191 | JUNIPER ‘DISPENSER, hydraulic, c/w control and meaning 1 — B 
S.E:PA : oto: jar 

4G/5720 T ‘ELBOW cee | 1 _ c 

95419 | £.B2.88.6143 ‘FITTING, aircraft: ‘plumb. bab, group . (Mk. 2 Alfc)| 2 _ Cc | 20/4 
: i} $ ! Consisting of :-— 

E.B2.88.6145 FITTING, screwed 1 BS970 — 20/5 

EN6 

E.B2.88.6147 FITTING, end 1 BS970 — | 20/6 

2 ou EN6 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G22 
EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. pbb dd Description Matl. Spec. Ewes and 

1 2345.67 L.M. | Index 

95873] E.B3.88.177 FRAME, jury, No. 2 engine bay, assembly (Mod. 8029)) 1 _ B 21/1 

- ‘Spares for :— 

1440701] E£.B3.88.183 BOLT, special, frame attachment, assembly 32] «6 _ Cc | 21/2 

: : (Spares for :— 

95894] E.B3.88.185 ‘BOLT, special 1 BS970 c | 21/3 
Pag EN95Y 

AS.2949 ‘CHAIN 1 a — | 21/4 
E.B3.88.187 : | iS¢RING, 16 SWG 1 MS Wire 21/5 
AS.2961 : 2 > STAB 1 — — | 21/6 
E.B3.88.193 >} {BOLT, 2 | BS970EN2| — | 21/7 

Aetrnmes: oe 

28M/1011473| A27)/JP ‘Nut; }” BSF, plain a ee ee — c | 21/8 
28W/9419466| SP13/J Washer, a” BSF, plain... 9. eee ee | 4 = c } 21/9 

— - ELECTRICS, in jury rig (E.B3.88.261) —... wel os — — | 21A/1 

‘ttf ‘Spares for :— 
E.B3.88.259 ‘BRACKET, clamp ... 00. wees eee | 2 BS1499 — | 21A/2 

ee EN2A 
>}! 'Attachments :— 

E.B3.88.215 eh eee ee eee ee s1 — | 21A/3 
28M/1278190| AGS.2001/C/1 tt Nut stiff, 2BA eee eee | 4 aa Cc | 21A/4 

E.B3.88.203 ‘CABLE, assembly, TR.1, group ... He sal 3 -- — | 21A/5 

: } ‘Consisting of :— 
5E/3878 — ‘CABLE, uniefglas 16  ... .. wwe | QR = Cc | 21A/6 

SUPERFLEXIT ‘CONDUIT, convoluted es evs ss} ‘1 _ — | 21A/7 

$C.001/9/64 a 
SUPERFLEXIT END, conduit 00. wwe awe _ — | 21A/8 
SCF.276D/9 PEEP ES 
SUPERFLEXIT ae: END... 1 _ — | 21A/9 
SCF.1870/SR9 Poh S 
508/1/14585/002 Db INSERT, socket... ee tee eee | 10 — — | 21A/10 

5X/9717833| 508/2/04367 : | (PLUG, filler, grey a ee ee = c | 21aA/11 
EEAS.146/2 : i! t SLEEVE, 1” long ves ase ae | QR = — | 21A/12 
EEAS.146/2 SLEEVE, 1}” long er ee ee = — | 24A/13 
EEAS.146/6 SLEEVE, }” long... 9. see eee | QR — — | 21A/14 
EEAS.146/6 SLEEVE, "long... 9... eae eee | QR — — | 21A/15 
EEAS.146/6 SLEEVE, 1” long ... Loewe eee | QR a — | 21A/16 

5X/9138835| 2Z.139623 SLEEVE, blue 2. eee ee | 10 — Cc | 21A/17 
BMS.FREE12S-3S SOCKET, 2way .. 0. ee | 2 = — | 21A/18 
BMS.FREE14S-6S SOCKET, 6-way ... Cee i — — | 21A/19 
E.B3.88.205 CABLE, assembly, TR.2, group ... 0... we | 1 -_ — | 21A/20 

: } Consisting of :— 
5E/3878 Tt : ‘CABLE, uniefglas 16 QR _ Cc | 21A/21 

SUPERFLEXIT ‘ ‘CONDUIT, convoluted 1 — — | 21A/22 
S$C.001/9/10 Ee 

5X/16741| SUPERFLEXIT : (END... 1 = Cc | 21A/23 
SCF.284/SS/9 er 
SUPERFLEXIT : ‘END... 1 _ — | 21A/24 
SCF.1871/SR/9 ee 

5X/7850| 508/2/03547/002 : (PIN, plug 16 6 _ Cc | 21A/25 
5X/9717833| 508/2/04367 : ‘PLUG, filler, grey 2 = Cc | 21A/26 

BMS.14S-6P : IPLUG, fixed, 6-way 1 — — | 21A/27 
EEAS.146/2 : ‘SLEEVE, 1” long... QR = — | 21A/28 
EEAS.146/2 : SLEEVE, 13” long QR es — | 21A/29 
EEAS.146/16 : ‘SLEEVE, }” long ... QR _ — | 21A/30 

5X/9138835| 2Z.139623 : ‘SLEEVE, blue 4 ee Cc | 21A/31 

Restricted 



Restricted ALA 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY raeeee 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fi 
" Equip. 8 

Ref. No. Part No. Pott Description "a Matl. Spec. MR. Rac 

1:2:3'4:5'6:7 on. 

E.B3.88.269 ‘CABLE, assembly, R.66, group..........----. 1 ~ — | 21A/32 
: | ‘(Use E.F2.81.2366, Ref. 13084) 

E.B3.88.267 ‘CABLE, assembly, R.68, group............065 1 - — | 21A/33 

: | | (Use E.B3.81.2217, Ref. 7401) 
KING A/C (CLAMP: harness wcescs eegawanas wassdes eee 1 - — | 21/10 
C.18550/ 5/8 yf 

Attachments: =_ 
28M/1278190 | AGS.2001/C/1 NUELSIFFS2BA sssicw ox conwnues smmarnen oa wares 4 - c | 21/11 
28S/1200053 | A33/C16 (Sérew; 2BA,c'sk head once cerns, ne eee 4 ~ c | 21/12 

KING A/C ‘CLAMP; Haines? wisicc concn sanamen woemnve 1 = — | 21/13 

C.18550/ 7/8 4 
: Attachments: — 

28M/1278190 | AGS.2001/C/1 ‘Nut, stiff, 2BA ..... cece eee eee eee eeeee 4 ~ c | 21/14 
28S/1200053 | A33/C16 Screw; 2BAZc'sk head secvcs ow: anneaes mi esas 4 - Cc | 21/15 

E.B3.88.263 SCLIPSOIS” « acexsan mm arses woreses EERE 2 = — | 21/16 
: Attachments: — 

28S/1214078 | 4100/10/ 3/8 ‘Screw, P.K., c’sk head ......... 00. e eee eeeaee 4 _ Cc | 21/17 

E.B3.88.265 iCLIP, 7/8" oo ccc cece cece eee e eee e encase 4 _ — | 21/18 
: Attachments: — 

28S/1214078 | 4100/10/ 3/8 ‘ Screw, P.K., c’sk head ... 0... cece cece eee eeue 8 - Cc | 21/19 

E.B3.88.207 ‘FAIRLEAD, assembly ............-00-0000% 1 = — | 21/20 
Spares for: — 

95897 | E.B3.88.209 ‘FAIRLEAD, half .........0.00ceee scene 2 | BS2572 c | 21/21 
ung F3 
: Attachments: — 

E.B3.88.211 (Bole “U"" ion axsiee on BUREEG Hs RORRUES HLSRWE 1 $1 — | 21/22 
28M/1278190 | AGS.2001/C/1 ‘Nut; stiff, 2BA 2.2... eee cece cece eee eaee 2 _ C | 21/23 

E.B3.88.179 : FRAME, welded, assembly ..............00 eee 1 - — | 21/24 
95898 | E.B3.88.189 ‘PAD, thrust, spigot ............. ccc ceeeeeeee 6 BS249 Cc | 21/25 
95899 | E.B3.88.191 ‘PLATE, spigot retaining ............0..0 cee eee 6 ~ c | 21/26 

: Attachments: — 
28D/9133013 | A25/5C ‘Bolt, 2BA, hex. head ........ 02... cece eee 12 - C | 21/27 

28W/9416643 | SP47/C (Washer, 28A; ONG sss os vsigcaas vamanawes cove 12 - C | 21/28 

95900 | £.B3.88.181 : !SPIGOT, attachment hole ............00..00005 6 - — | 21/29 
4F/2191 t ‘GAUGE, air pressure,O—15 P.S.l.........0.0 0c eee 1 - A | 20/7 

4G/5809 t : GAUGE, ‘cabin pressure test, O—10 P.S.I. ........... 1 _ A 

4G/5874 t ‘GA UGE, tyre pressure, O—450 P.S.1. ............0. 1 - A | 22/1 

95314 | E.B2.88.5139 : GUARD, ‘auxiliary air intake, group ............... 2 = B | 20/8 
Doh Spares for:— 

1441274 | E.B2.88.2581 ‘BLOCK, guide ..... 2.0... cece cece cece ee aee 1 LFS26 c | 20/9 
Attachments: — 

28D/1011011 | A25/8B ‘Bolt, 4BA, hex. head «0.2.2.0... cece eee eeaee 2 - C | 20/10 
28M/9403519 | A27/BP NAGE ABR, WON 5 Gis 6:96.55 BS ERRER I Ge mee ve 2 = c | 20/11 
28W/9419465 | SP13/B : Washer, SBA, PGW: sicosaecan sana oe KamEwR Fe 2 - C | 20/12 

95796 | E.B3.88.199 : LADDER, cockpit access, assembly (Mod. 8018) ..... 1 _ A | 22/2 
: i 1! Spares for:— 

AS.2944 ‘CHAIN, “pip”, pin, safety ........... 0.0 eee 2 -- — | 22/3 
21080 | E.B2.88.6291 ‘ FITTING, ball-end, upper ...........0.0eeeeeee 2 BS970 Cc | 22/4 

a EN14A 
- or S92 

28FP/4062336 | AVIA'N DEVEL'S ‘PIN, “pip”, quick release ...........0.0..000ee 2 — Cc | 22/5 
A617 ee. 

Restricted 



A.L. No. 52 Restricted 
Page G24 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig. Ref. No. Part No. Pia d Description ey Matl. Spec. rink and 
1:2:3:4'5:6:7 LM. | Index 

28FP/9467497 | TERRY RING, SNC eecises Sas Srereceve exe axeseronevere onecevatercuv-eve ¢ 2 - Cc 22/6 169-1/2 ia 
E.B2.88.6273 ‘RUNG, ladder, assembly ...................-.. 7 - — |22/7 

: | ‘Spares for:— 
1441162 | E.B2.88.6359 ‘PLATE, tread, ladder, rung ..........ececc0ee 1 Alum C | 22/8 

E.B2.88.6281 SHEP HOM: cz saressieis 55 SelGece 0. eceresoresoze ore ecwrere 1 — — | 22/9 
‘Attachments: — 

28D/1212806 | AS.1248/6C Bolt; 2;BA, mushroom head ................... 12 _ C | 22/10 28M/9403520 | A27/CP (NUtE 2 BA, plait « seas 55.2555 che ecorececesese ore one 12 - C | 22/11 AS.2808/6/05 Tube, distance... 2.2.2.0... c eee ee cece eee 12 _ — | 22/12 
E.B2.88.6339 Washer, special, 1GSWG ...................05. 7 BS1449 — | 22/13 

ENC2 or 

$510 
28W/9419475 | SP15/C Washer; 2 BA, plaltiss i cases os caarimies 88 SawEeee ie - C | 22/14 

E.B2.88.6977 SAE ORTET ncsomege scieneren i wena Bs 1 = — | 22/15 
E.B2.88.6329 ‘STRIP, step edge... eee ec e eee ees 1 73 — | 22/16 

95737 | E.B2.88.6403 TREAD, bestobel belting ..................00. 1 T1-3 ply C | 22/17 
95291 | E.B2.88.4511 ‘LOCK, serety, CANOPY ISCK 5. aac ae eomeeerns wees 1 = B_ | 20/13 
95246 | E.B2.88.3117 ‘PENNANT, warning, tailplane ...........0e cece ee 2 - B | 20/14 
95247 | E.B2.88.3119 PENNANT, Warning ai1GTON a esieiik aa 6% F855 ER Sew 2 _ C | 20/15 
95368 | E.B2.88.4943 ‘PIPE, hydraulic overflow drain (Mk. 2 A/c) ......... 3 _ C | 20/16 
95862 | E.F3.88.1219 : PIPE, hydraulic overflow drain (Mk. 2A Alc) ........ 3 - C | 20/17 

4G/5647 Tt ‘PLATES, identification, oil lubrication, OM15 ....... QR - C 
4G/5644 t ‘PLATES, identification, oil lubrication,Ox3........ QR - Cc 

95576 | E.B3.88.109 ‘RESTRAINT, tail, for use in conjunction with noise .. 1 = A | 23/1 
: attenuator, assembly (Mk. 2A A/c) 

: Spares for:— 
E.B3.88.117 ‘BRACKET MU" ws esinmwas x6 BEES Se BOSSES 8 1 EN2,3 — | 23/2 

2 : 
or 14 

Attachments: — 

28D/1011318 | A25/10N ‘Bolt, 1/2” BSF, hex. head. ............0..0000e 4 — C | 23/3 
28M/1011477 | A27/NP ‘Nut; 1/2” BSF, plain... 2.0.2... eee eee eee 4 - C | 23/4 

BS.2466 ‘Washer, 8° taper ..... 0.0.0 cece ce cececececes 4 | Malleable — | 23/5 
props Iron 

E.B3.88.107 :PLATE, foundation .............00ccceeeeees 1 - — | 23/6 
E.B3.88.115 ‘PLATE, base, assembly ............0.0eeeee eee 1 - — | 23/7 

— Spares for: — 

E.B3.88.117 "BRACKET Uses aa ci)e dievece ernresecorase 10 ecmoeee 1 EN2,3 — | 23/8 

or 14 

‘ Attachments:— 
28D/1212776 | A25/11N : Bolt, 1/2 BSE REX! Had sie os wareeras were 4 - Cc | 23/9 
28M/1011477 | A27/NP Nut; 1/2" BSF, plain... . 0... cece eee ce eee 4 - Cc 23/10 
28W/9419468 | SP13/N ; Washer, 1/2)" BSE, DISIN: sesisess 3c SS ws te 4 _ C | 23/11 

E.B3.88.119 : !PLATE, base... 2.2.2... cc ceeeeeeeeeeeeees 1 M.S. — | 23/12 
Attachments: — 

28M/9534205 | A27/QP ‘Nut; 5/8” BSF, plain... 2... cece eee eee 4 - C: |'23/13 
28W/9419470 | SP13/Q : Washer, 5/8" BSE, plain sie csicaeawws coumnue oe He 4 - Cc 23/14 

E.B3.88.121 ‘ PLATE, COVOE sco is careniees ernermnay Bt SERS ee 1 M.S. — | 23/15 
E.B3.88.147 : PLATE, beam end, LH. ......ce.cseeceeeeeues 2 |BS150rS1} — | 23/16 

Attachments: — 
28D/2235600 | A25/10S : Bolt, 3/4" BSF, hex. head... 2... ce eee eee 2 - C | 23/17 
28M/9446651 A27/SP Nut: 3/4" BSF O1IN escicicion wx conn oe excesaiea 1 - C |} 23/18 
28W/9419471 | SP13/S 2 = C | 23/19 ‘Washer, 3/4” BSF, plain ............0.0.00008. 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 39 

A.P. 101B-1002/2A-3A Page G25 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Ref. No. Part No. : i Description ee Matl. Spec. nig and 

1:23:4'567 ° LM, | Index 

E.B3.88.149 | PLATE, beam end, RH... 0 see | 2 | BSIS or S41 | — | 23/20 

: Attachments :— 

28D/ A25/10S : Bolt,: 2” BSF, hex. head or re — — | 23/21 

28M/9446651 | A27/SP S Nut 3g” BSF, plain eee | 2 “0 c | 23/22 

28W/9419471 | SP13/C : Washet, 2” BSF, plain... 9. see oe | 2 — Cc | 23/23 

E.B3.88.151 - | SADDLE ce ee ee nee ane | 4) | Hardwood | — | 23/24 
7 Attachments — 

28D/1011306 | A25/23J : | Bolt, 3” BSF, hex. head ee ee _ Cc | 23/25 

28M/1011473 | A27/JP : Nut, g” BSF, plain eee ee | cass Cc | 23/26 

28W 9419466 | SP13/J | Washet, 3” BSF, plain... 9. see eee | 6 — c | 23/27 

HARRIS & aoee8 
WALTON No. 86 | : ! SCREW, stretching, 18” body re — — | 23/28 

: } Attachments :— 
1440723 | E.B3.88.113 : Pin: : 2 | EN16T-24T | C | 23/29 

28P/1202463 | SP9/K12 i Pin, split ‘ ves ves vee we | 2 _— Cc |} 23/30 

28W /9419429 | SP13/4 : Washef, 2” BSF, sea ss ee as wal 2 _ Cc | 23/31 

1440724 | E.B3.88/125 STRAP, restrained, assembly... 1 _ c | 23/32 
i : Spares for :— 

1440725 | E.B3.88.137 i ADJUSTER, strap tension 1 BS15 or S1 Cc | 23/33 

1440726 | E.B3.88.141 7 HANDLE se : 1 BS14 or S1 c 23/34 

1440727 | E.B3.88.133 - PIN; eye-end screw to siren attachment 1 BS15 or S1 Cc | 23/35 

1440728 | E.B3.88.143 Pt PIN; toggle to adjuster attachment sus sao | 0 BS15 or S1 C | 23/36 

1440729 | E.B3.88.135 : | SGREW, eye-end bas 1 | BSiS5orsi | C | 23/37 

1440730 | E.B3.88.139 i TOGGLE as ; 1 BS15 or S1 Cc 23/38 

95331 | E.B2.88.4467 ! RIG; sarap mechanism test, sceaniily: 1 — A | 24/1 

Pa Spares for :— 

6D/1405J | SIS.576 CYLINDER, Mk. 5D. “x a8 “ws wah 4 —- A 24/2 

FLU6A/2689 | SIS.3592 GAUGE, pressure, Mk. “44H er foe we] 1 — A 24/3 

7 Attachments : -- 

28S/1200033 | A31/B24 _ Scfew. :4 BA, cheese head... _ cee | 4 — c 24/4 

95411* | SUPER OIL - HOSE, “Aerogrip? 0. eee ee eee | oe Cc | 24/5 
SEALS St 
602/4/501 /L66 - : Pik 
SUPER OIL Hose, “Aerosp” as ae “a as «v'| 4 — oe 

SEALS Pepa 
A2A000/4/06600 ‘ot 

6A/2771 | SIS.3592 : LABEL an sie — vse _ evel] 3 _ c 24/6 

SAUNDERS : vet aero valve apercing ae sail, 1 — — | 24/7 

A102/3 Dit 
28F/1013599 | AGS.1142/A 7: NIPPLE, adaptor 1 -- Cc | 24/8 

28F/8011885 | AGS.1142/B : | (NIPPLE, adaptor 3 — Cc | 24/9 

6D/756 | SIS.576 : { SPEECE, connecting, 5-way, Mk. 7 1 a B | 24/10 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 : | PEN, split, trunnion retaining ms a; saz | 06 _— Cc | 24/11 

95739 | E.B2.88.4833 : | IPEPE,: assembly, from 5-way sonnecting: | piece to] 1 DTD323 c 24/12 

: : ! ! 1 high pressure aero valve 

95740 | E.B2.88.4835 : : IPIPE, ‘assembly, from reducer connection to 5-way| 1 DTD323 c | 24/13 

: 1 4! connecting piece 
95741 | E.B2.88.4837 : ? dPIPE, ‘assembly, from pressure gauge to reducer| 1 DTD323 Cc 24/14 

a 7 connection 

28F/1013401 | AGS.1107/A : : UREDUCER ee ee | a c | 24/15 
E.B2.88.4799 ! STRAP! 3 <5 =n we us was ase] TF = — | 24/16 

: ! {Attachments :— 
28D/1218385 | AS.1248/2B Bole; 4 BA, mushroom head ... 1 _ Cc 24/17 

28M/9403519 | A27/BP : 5 ‘Nut; 4 BA, plain 1 = c | 24/18 
28W /9419465 | SP13/B ‘| !Washer, 4 BA, thin 1 — Cc | 24/19 

28W/9419486 | SP16/B ' | !Washer, 4 BA, thick 1 = c | 24/20 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G26 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Ref. No. Part No. ye a Descripti No. Matl. S Equip. and Pai ety Ption of atl. spec. M.R. 

E.B2.88.4801 PISTRAP cw aw asl melee weal 8 _ —| 24/21 
: | Attachments :-— 

28D/1218385| AS.1248/2B _ | :Bolt, 4 BA, mushroom head ... 1 — Cc |} 24/22 
28M/9403519| A27/BP : :Nut, 2 BA, plain 1 = Cc | 24/23 
28W/9419465 | SP13/B : iWasher, 4 BA, thin 1 _ c | 24/24 
28W/9419486 | SP16/B : : Washer, 4 BA, thick 1 — Cc | 24/25 

E.B2.88.4827 | | OSTRAP, assembly eee = — | 24/26 
:: of 1 f Spares for :— 

E.B2.88.4831 D2 (BOLT, “U" ee ef 2 BS970 — | 24/27 
PEE ERS EN14A 

E.B2.88.4829 st ‘STRAP, cotton webbing, 11” wide x 15” long| 1 NF101 or _ 24/28 

Diol fix 14” thick DTD5506 
so ‘Attachments —_— 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP : ! Nut; 2 BA, plain ee | = c | 24/29 
28W/9419402 | SP13/C : | iWasher, 2.BA, thin 2.00. eee ae | 4 as Cc | 24/30 

E.B2.88.4803 ': (STRUNNION... 2.0. ee | 4 BS970 — | 24/31 @ 
Pbidid EN25T 

E.B2.88.4807 : “TRUNNION 0 eee 4 BS970 — | 24/32 
Bae EN25T 

E.B2.88.4805 > ‘TURNBUCKLE vee eee ae | 4 BS970 — | 24/33 
PEEL EG EN25T 

95413 | E.B2.88.4809 : iWAEVE, air, between canopy jack and ‘‘Aerogrip”| 1 — B 24/34 

: ! 3) f those, group 
a: ‘Consisting of :— 

28F/9434306 | AGS.949/B | ‘BODY, union, double ended es Pe sx| 8 _ Cc | 24/35 

E.B2.88.4813 a ©) -\ er | BS970 — | 24/36 
Bae EN6 

E.B2.88.4815 2 | ICYLINDER ws sj =: «= as «al 4 BS970 — | 24/37 
Pp EN6 

E.B2.88.5903 : | (LOCKNUT ... ve sa wie sek wa| 4§ BS970 — | 24/38 
Beat EN3B 

E.B2.88.4811 2 tL PESTON ok we as ws] BS369 — | 24/39 
28W/9419469 | SP13/P || WASHER, %” BSF, plain... ee -_ c | 24/40 

95412 | SAUNDERS : | ‘WAEME, aero, high pressure spherical plug sxx) 1 — B 24/41 

102.AB.02 Saas 
: : {Attachments :— 

28D/1008149 | A25/2B : (Bolt) 4 BA, hex. head... eee ee | me c | 24/42 
E.B2.88.4797 : tBracket: gi cw, (iets | BS1449 — | 24/43 

Sage EN14A 
28M/9403519 | A27/BP |} Nut; 4 BA, plain ee a c | 24/44 

E.B2.88.4999 : | tWasher, special pad... eee ee | 4 BS1449 — | 24/45 
Peet bt EN14A 

E.F3.88.2419 ‘RIG, retraction, arrester hook, assembly (Mk. 2A A/c)| 1 —_ — | 25/1 

2 i! 1! Consisting of -— 
E.F3.88.2465 ° ) VAMLE, stub) eee | 02 | DEFI3.GR2] — | 25/2 

: ‘Attachments :— 
28D/1212313 | A25/15E : ‘Bolt; ” BSF, hex. head vee ee wee | 4 =e c | 25/3 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP  T INUt: #” BSF, plain. wee ee ee | = c | 25/4 
28W/1009149 | SP122/E : ; ‘Washer, 4” UNF, packing... 0. eee | 4 — Cc | 25/5 

E.F3.88.2457 | | ‘CHASSIS, assembly 0 0. eee | = — | 25/6 
E.F3.88.2461 : ] BVYEBOLT) Ww. ewe eee | | ~DEFI3GR2] — | 25/7 

: ‘Attachments —_ 

E.F3.88.2463 : } INut; knurled, 1” BSF... 0... ewe | 1 | DEFI3GGR2-| — | 25/8 @ 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 39 

A.P. 101B-1002/2A-3A 
Page G27 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. saad Description Bini Matl. Spec. Equip. and 
Poe a off 

1:2.3:4:567 L.M. | Index 

ROMAC ‘HAND-GRIP 2 — — | 25/9 
B.75 Tee 

‘Attachments :— 

33H/290 | BOSCOPRENE ‘Adhesive, cement QR| DTD900/4690} C | 25/10 

2115 Pes 

E.F3.88.2467 ‘LABEL, ident, 16 SWG 1 BS265 — | 25/11 

‘Attachments — 

28S/1214065 | 4101/6/3” Screw,: self tapping 4 sm c | 25/12 

E.F3.88.2459 SHOE, assembly 1 — — | 25/13 
‘Attachments — 

28D/1011302 | A25/10J Bolt, %” BSF, hex. head 1 = c | 25/14 

28M/10292 | AGS.2001/J/1 ‘Nat,: stiff, 3” BSF 1 _ c | 25/15 

AS.2806/7/10 Tube, canes 1 _ — | 25/16 

28W/9155148 | SP122/J Washer, 3” UNF, packing 1 — Cc 25/17 

FLEXELLO WHEEL oar 2 -- — | 25/18 

WRX8LRB a3 
Attachments :-— 

28M/13259 | A27/NS Nut, 4” BSF, slotted 2 — Cc | 25/19 

28P/19234 | SP90/E8 Pin, split is 2 ~ Cc | 25/20 

28W/ SP122/W Washer, 1” UNF, packing 2 — — | 25/21 

EEAS.28/57EU Washer 2 $515 — | 25/22 

95781 | E.F3.88.1191 RIG, setting, P.T.F.E. connections, No. 1 engine controls | 1 _ A | 26/1 

‘ and services pumps, assembly (Mk. 2A A/c) 

: | 3 Spares for :— 

E.F3.88.1201 BLOCK, mounting 1 BSiSor | — | 26/2 
BS970 EN3A 

Aczachinents: — 

28D/1011238 | A25/3E Bolt,; i” BSF, hex. head 1 — Cc | 26/3 

28D/1011255 | A25/3G Balt, i" BSF, hex. head 5 —- Cc | 26/4 

28W /9416644 | SP47/E Washer, }” BSF, spring 1 — Cc | 26/5 

28W /9416645 | SP47/G Washet, ix” BSF, spring 5 — c 26/6 

E.F3.88.1231 BOLT, knurled, assembly 4 _ — | 26/7 

: : Consisting of :— 
E.F3.88.1241 BOLT, knurled 1 | BS970EN3A |] — | 26/8 

AS.2944 CHAIN 1 — — | 26/9 

E.F3.88.1243 ; RING, as 1 — — | 26/10 

E.F3.88.1245 COUPLING, acmibly 1 -- — | 26/11 

i Spares for :— 

E.F3.88.1221 CAP, blanking, assembly 1 — — | 26/12 

: : Spares for :— 
12554 | KING A/C : CAP, protection 1 as Cc |} 26/13 

C.14424/18 Ps 
AS.2949 : CHAIN 1 a — | 26/14 

E.F3.88.1251 RIVET, special 1 | BSI70EN3A} — | 26/15 

AS.2961 : TAB 1 — — | 26/16 

22489 | KING A/C COUPLING 1 —_ Cc 26/17 

€.17320/8 fa 
Attachments — 

28S/9992525 | A32/B12 : Screw, 4 BA, round head ... 4 — Cc 26/18 

28W/9416642 | SP47/B Washer, 4 BA, spring 4 = c | 26/19 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G28 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Ref. No. Part No. 7 Description No.| 4 Equip.| an Pree off atl. Spec. | Mp} and 

E.F3.88.1249 PLATE, mounting 1 |BS1449EN3A]| — | 26/20 

fob iis or BS15 
E.F3.88.1255 LABEL 1 BS267 — | 26/21 

Attachments _ 

28S /9480338 | 4104/4/2” Screw, ‘self tapping 4 _ Cc | 26/22 

E.F3.88.1225 NUT, ‘knurled, assembly 2 a — | 26/23 
: } Consisting of :— 

AS.2949 CHAIN 1 — — | 26/24 
E.F3.88.1227 NUT, knurled 1 = — | 26/25 
E.F3.88,1229 RING, “‘S” 1 - — | 26/26 
E.F3.88.1223 PEG, locating 2 | BS970EN3A | — | 26/27 

Attachments :-— 
26FZ/6217 | EEAS.1/1E Screw, '}” BSF, 120° c’sk head 8 296 Cc | 26/28 

E.F3.88.1203 PLATE, bae 2.0. 0. 1 BS15, — | 26/29 
E.F3.88.1195 PILLAR, controls pump, assembly ... 1 = — | 26/30 

‘ +: $pares for :-— 

E.F3.88.1205 CAP, blanking, assembly 1 — — | 26/31 
: ! Spares for :— 

12558 | KING A/C : CAP, protection 1 ae Cc | 26/32 
C.14424/10 eb 
AS.2949 : CHAIN 1 _ — | 26/33 
E.F3.88.1251 : RIVET, special 1 |BS970 EN3A| — | 26/34 
AS.2961 TAB ae 1 — — | 26/35 
E.F3.88.1213 CAP, blanking, assembly 1 _ — | 26/36 

: Spares for :-— 
23330 | KING A/C : CAP, protection, 3” female 1 — c 26/37 

C.14424/6 pa 
AS.2949 : CHAIN 1 = — | 26/38 
E.F3.88.1251 : RIVET, special 1 |BS970 EN3A| — | 26/39 
AS.2961 : TAB 1 — — | 26/40 

22492 | KING A/C COUPLING 1 — Cc | 26/41 
C.17320/6 a 

Attachments :— 
28S/1012450 | A32/B10 Screw, 4 BA, round head 4 _ Cc | 26/42 

28W /9416642 | SP47/B Washer, 4 BA, spring 4 o c 26/43 

22493 | KING A/C COUPLING 1 — Cc | 26/44 
€.17320/10 tit 

Attachments :— 

28S/1012450 | A32/B10 Sctew, 4 BA, round head ... 6 = Cc | 26/45 
28W/9416642 | SP47/B Washer, 4 BA, spring 6 = C | 26/46 

E.F3.88.1193 : PILEAR sma 1 — — | 26/47 
E.F3.88.1199 PILLAR, services pump, assembly ... 1 — — | 26/48 

: } Spares for :— 
E.F3.88.1205 CAP, blanking, assembly 1 —_— — | 26/49 

: Spares for :— 
12558 | KING A/C H CAP, protection 1 — c 26/50 

C.14424/10 pid 
AS.2949 : CHAIN 1 = — | 26/51 
E.F3.88.1251 : RIVET, special 1 | BS9I70EN3A | — | 26/52 
AS.2961 : TAB 1 = — | 26/53 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 39 

A.P. 101B-1002/2A-3A Page G29 
EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. me fee ia Description Ne Matl. Spec. re and 

1 234567 LM, | Index 

E.F3.88.1213 cae, blanking, assembly 1 - — 26/54 

: ! Spares for :— 

23330 | KING A/C CAP, protection, 3” female 1 — Cc 26/55 

C.14424/6 7 
AS.2949 CHAIN 1 —_ — | 26/56 

E.F3.88.1251 RIVET, special 1 | BS970 EN3A| — 26/57 

AS.2961 : TAB.. : 1 — a 26/58 

E.F3.88.1221 cap, blanking. ets 1 — — 26/59 

: Spares for :— 
12554 | KING A/C CAP, protection 1 — Cc | 26/60 

C.14424/8 i i 
AS.2949 CHAIN 1 _ — | 26/61 
E.F3.88.1251 REVET, special 1 | BS970EN3A} — 26/62 

AS.2961 TAB.. 1 _ — 26/63 

22492 | KING A/C COUPLING 1 — Cc 26/64 

C.17320/6 
Aseathewscinn —_ 

28S/1012450 | A32/B10 Screw, 4 BA, round head ... 4 ~ Cc 26/65 

28W/9416642 | SP47/B Washer, 4 BA, spring 4 sie c | 26/66 

22489 | KING A/C COUPLING 1 ac c | 26/67 
C.17320/8 bid 

‘Attachments — 

285/1012450 | A32/B10 Screw, 4 BA, round head ... 4 = c | 26/68 
28W 9416642 | SP47/B Washer, 4 BA, spring 4 3 c | 26/69 

22493 | KING A/C COUPLING 1 = c | 26/70 
C.17320/10 ft 

ss ‘Attachments — 

* 28S/1012450 | A32/B10 Screw, 4 BA, round head ... 6 _ c 26/71 

28W/9416642 | SP47/B Washer, 4 BA, spring 6 -_ c | 26/72 

E.F3.88.1197 : PELEAR 1 = — | 26/73 
E.F3.88.1253 SCREW, location “ 2 | BSI70 EN3A}] — 26/74 

26DE/95162 t RIG, pressure replenishing tee leg) .. 1 _ A 

95303 | E.B2.88.6051 ‘SHIELD, windscreen protection, assembly we 1 — B | 27A/1 

: i}: Spares for :— 
t FELT,’ 12” x 14” x } thick.. 1 —_ — | 27A/2 

T ‘FELT,: 3” x 1” thick 7 QR — — | 27A/3 

E.B2.88.6051/D PANEL, top, }” thick 1 Perspex — | 27A/4 

E.B2.88.6051/E PANEL, side, port, ~” thick : 1 Perspex — | 27A/5 

E.B2.88.6051/F ‘ (PANEL, side, starboard, }” thick ... 1 Perspex — | 27A/6 

95229 | E.B2.88.3233 SOCKET, bayonet sealing 1 _ Cc 

E.F3.88.2417 chun arrester hook partial retraction, cei 1 — — 27/1 

: (Mk. 2A A/c) 
: Spares for :-— 

AEROFLEX BUCKLE 1 — — | 7p 
21175 SHT. 1 Vii 
AEROFLEX ‘HOOK, snap, twisted, type 1H 1 — — | 27/3 
F48/3 faa t 
E.F3.88.2447 SPRING = 1 |BS970 EN49B; — 27/4 

or DTD239 

Attachments : — 

28D/9133013 | A25/5C Bolt, 2: BA, hex. head . 2 — c 27/5 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP Nat,: 2: BA, plain 2 — Cc 27/6 

28W/9419402 | SP13/C Washer, 2 BA, plain 2 _ c | 27/7 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G30 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. S| fie Description - Matl. Spec. Paul. and 

1:2 S567 ° L.M_| Index 

6C/475 t “TESTER, oxygen flow 1 — A | 27/8 
95839 | E.B3.88.235 ‘TROLLEY, front fuselage handling, assembly. 1 - A | 28/1 

(Mod. 8023) 
: Spares for :— 

E.B2.88,.5157 BAR, tie, assembly 1 _ — | 28/2 

; Consisting of :— 

E.B2.88.5161 ‘BEAM, assembly 1 _ — | 28/3 

: } Spares for :— 
E.B2.88.5165 BOLT, shear, fuselage pick-up (Pre Mod. 8015)| 2 BS970 — | 28/4 

EN25T 

95775 | E.B2.88.7147 BOLT, shear, fuselage pick-up nine aS 2 os Cc | 28/5 

E.B2.88.5169 PLATE, shear bolt retaining 2 BS1449 — | 28/6 
EN3A 

—— — 

28D/9709561 | AS.1242/3C Bolt, 2 BA, c’sk head 4 oa Cc | 28/7 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP Nut, 2 BA, plain ... 4 Cc | 28/8 

28W /9419402 | SP13/C Washer, 2 BA, plain 4 _ Cc | 28/9 

28D/1006583 | A25/5J BOLT, 3” BSF, hex. head ... 2 Cc | 28/10 

28M/1011476 | A27/JS ‘NUT, " BSF, slotted 2 — Cc |} 28/11 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 ‘PEN, split 2 os Cc |} 28/12 

E.B2.88.5163 TUBE, assembly 2 — — | 28/13 

4GB/2451 Tt BODY, jacking .. : 4 — A | 28/14 

E.B2.88.5167 ‘BRACKET, aetectichiant, aun 2 _ — | 28/15 

iit Spares for :— 
E.B2.88.5417 STRAP 1 _ — | 28/16 

‘Attachments : —_— 

28D/9133208 | A25/20E Bolt; i” BSF, hex. head 2 — c 28/17 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES Nut, }” BSF, slotted 2 — Cc | 28/18 
28P/1006943 | SP9/C6 Pin, split wee 2 _ Cc | 28/19 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E Washer, \” BSF, pia 2 = Cc | 28/20 

E.B2.88.3675 CHASSIS, assembly 1 — — | 29/1 

: : Spares for :-— 

FLEXELLO CASTOR, special, 12” dia. a — — | 28/21 

FFL.2134 Pe 
‘Attachments :— 

28D/1213124 | A25/9Q Bolt; 3” BSF, hex. head 16 — Cc | 28/22 

28M/9534205 | A27/QP ‘Nut; 3” BSF, plain 16 _ C | 28/23 

28W /9416650 | SP47/Q Washer, 3” BSF, spring 16 _ C | 28/24 

E.B2.88.5075 cup, spring . 4 BS1449 — | 29/2 
EN43G or 

ae 44D 

iAgtachments : a 
28D/1200119 | A25/4C Balt; 2 BA, hex. head 8 — Cc | 29/3 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP Nut; 2 BA, plain 8 — Cc | 29/4 

E.B2.88.5051 ‘LEVER, castoring direction 2 os — | 29/5 

E.B2.88.5001 POINTER 2 _ — | 29/6 

‘Attachments : _— 

E.B2.88.5005 Pin, ‘special 2 BS970 — | 29/7 

2 8 EN6 or 8 

28P/1006943 | SP9/Cé6 Pin, ‘split ea 2 —_— c 29/8 

28W /9419468 | SP13/N Washer, )” BSF, plain 2 — Cc | 29/9 

28W/9419491 | SP16/N ‘Washer, 1” BSF, plain 4 _ c | 29/10 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 39 

A.P. 101B-1002/2A-3A 
Page G31 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. Pub ba Description No.| atl. Spec. Pra and 
bon fot off "| Index 

1:2.3:4:5.67 
L.M. 

E.B2.88.5003 ‘SPRING, leaf 2 BS1449 — | 29/11 

fit EN439 or 

‘ ‘ 44D 

‘Attachments :— 

28D/1200119| A25/4C ‘Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head a _ Cc | 29/12 

28M/9403520| A27/CP Nut, 2 BA, plain 4 _ c | 29/13 

E.B2.88.3009 FORMER, front, group 1 - — | 28/25 
: : Spares for :— 

E.B2.88.2939 ‘BRACKET, “A”, beam 1 DTD666 — | 28/26 

a or $21 

E.B2.88.2941 ‘BRACKET, “B”, beam 1 DTD666 — | 28/27 

ro 4 or $21 

E.B2.88.2999 ‘FORMER, group 1 — — | 28/28 

‘ : Spares for :— 

E.B2.88.2407 ‘FELT, 3” x 3” x 56” long 1 DTD590 — | 28/29 

E.B3.88.243 FORMER, rear, group (Mod. 8023) 1 — — | 29/14 

: : ‘Spares for :-— 

E.B2.88.2955 ‘ARM, lever 4 EN3B — | 29/15 

E.B2.88.2959 ‘BOLT, special cee 2 S95 — | 29/16 

28D/ A59/37N ‘BOLT, 3” BSF, hex. head 2 _ — | 29/17 

E.B2.88.2939 BRACKET, “A”, beam 1 DTD666 — | 29/18 

Did or $21 

E.B2.88.2941 ‘BRACKET, “B”, beam 1 DTD666 — | 29/19 

RES or $21 

E.B2.88.2949 ‘EYE-BOLT 1 EN3B — | 29/20 

Pi or $92 
E.B3.88.245 ‘FORMER, group (Mod. 8023) 1 — — | 29/21 

: Spares for :— 

E.B3.88.237 ‘HOUSING, spigot, assembly ... 2 — — | 29/22 

: ‘Attachments :— 

28D/12638 | A25/32E : ‘Bolt, }” BSF, hex. head ... 8 — Cc | 29/23 

28M/12928 | A27/EP Nut, 1” BSF, hex. head ... 8 a c | 29/24 
AS.2808/6/325 ques distance 4 — 29/25 

95844 | E.B3.88.251 PAD, rubber, }” thick 2 S/H60 Cc 29/26 

E.B2.88.2957 (NUT, trunnion . 1 $91 or $21 — | 29/27 

28M/13259 | A27/NS ‘NUT, 4” BSF, slotted 2 os c 29/28 

28M/9129449 | A27/LS ‘NUT, i;” BSF, slotted 2 aaa Cc 29/29 

28M/13590 | A27/SS NUT, 3” BSF, slotted 2 a Cc 29/30 

E.B2.88.2967 PIN, fora attachment 2 S95 — | 29/31 

28P/9429652 | SP9/E10 PEN, split 4 — Cc | 29/32 

28P/12464 | SP9/G10 PIN, split 2 a Cc | 29/33 

28P/1011084 | SP9/H14 PIN, split 2 a Cc | 29/34 

E.B2.88.2951 SCREW, former aiiy seinen: ‘ 1 EN3B — | 29/35 

t SCREW, set, 2” BSW , 1” long, cheese oe 1 BS450 — | 29/36 

E.B2.88.2943 SUSPENDER, former a ae + — 29/37 

28W/9419468 | SP13/N WASHER, }” BSF, plain... 2 = c | 29/38 
28W/9419471 | SP13/S | WASHER, }” BSF, plain 2 ~ c | 29/39 

E.B2.88.3369 POINTER, slope indicator 2 | DTDé61I0 | — | 28/30 

Pps or L72 

E.B2.88.3371 SCALE, slope indicator 2 DTD610 — | 28/31 

e % or L72 

‘Attachments :— 

28S/ A34/C14 Screw,’ 2 BA, c’sk head 4 = — | 28/32 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G32 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

iN Pa SPid ad Description No.| atl. Spec. FquiP! and 
1:2 wc om L.M. | Index 

E.B2.88.3367 SLEEVE, group A -- — | 29/40 
‘Consisting of :— 

28E/9129562 | AGS.605/3 ‘CLIP, jubilee .. am — c 29/41 
E.B2.88.3375 ‘SLEEVE, half, 24" od x 10 sWG 2 35P722 — | 29/42 

95845} E.B3.88.239 ‘SPIGOT, locating . 2 — — | 29/43 
E.B2.88.2383 ‘YOKE, towing, group 1 _ — | 28/33 

. : Spares for :— 

28FP/48| AVIA’N DEVEL’S ‘PIN, ‘ ‘pip’, quick release ... 2 _ Cc 28/34 
A.916 tot 

‘Attachments — 

t ‘Chain, single jack, 16” SWG, 10” long 2 Chrome — | 28/35 

a Steel 
28E/9467497 | TERRY Ring, split 4 C | 28/36 

169-} a 

E.B2.88.2383/J PLUG, wooden 2 Hardwood — | 28/37 
95813] E.F3.88.1009 ‘TROLLEY, rear fuselage annie — 1 — A 30/1 

(Mk. 2A A/c) 
‘Spares for :— 

E.F3.88.1067 ‘BEAM, forward, engine trunnion pick-up, assembly| 1 —_ — | 30/2 

‘Spares for :— 

28FP/53| AVIA’N DEVEL’S ‘PIN, “pip” 4 _— Cc | 30/3 

A.1031 re 
E.B2.88.4857 ‘RING, shaft retaining 2 BS980 — | 30/4 

Le CDS1 

‘Attachments _ 

28D/9446936 | A25/24B ‘Bolt, 4 BA, hex. head 2 _ Cc | 30/5 

28M/9403519| A27/BP :Nut; 4 BA, plain 2 ~s c | 30/6 

E.B2.88.3371 ‘SCALE, slope indicator 1 _ _ 30/7 

‘Attachments — 

28S/1008081 | A33/C10 ‘Screw, 2 BA, c’sk head 2 — c | 30/8 

E.B2.88.4851 ‘SHAFT 2 _ — | 30/9 

E.F3.88.1015 ‘CHASSIS, assembly 1 — _— 30/10 

: ! ‘Spares for :-— 

FLEXELLO ‘CASTOR, 12” dia. ... 4 — — | 30/11 

FFL.2134 Pid 
‘Attachments :— 

28D/1213133) A25/15Q ‘Bolt, 3” BSF, hex. head 16 _ Cc |} 30/12 

28M/9534205| A27/QP ‘Nut, 3 2” BSF, plain 16 _ C } 30/13 

E.F3.88.1033 ‘Packing . we 4 M.S. — | 30/14 

28W/9416650} SP47/Q : Washer, 5” BSF, spring 16 “= Cc | 30/15 

E.F3.88.1023 ‘UNIT, chassis end, assembly 2 — — | 30/16 

: iSpares for :— 

E.F3.88.1035 ‘EYE, towing 2 BS970 — | 30/17 

‘Attachments :— 

28W/9446650) A27/WP Nut 1” BSF, plain 2 — c 30/18 

E.F3.88.1065 FORMER, aft, assembly 1 — — | 30/19 

: : !Spares for :— 
E.B2.88.2939 ‘ BRACKET, ‘ ‘A” 1 DTD666 —_— 30/20 

ae or $21 
E.B2.88.2941 : BRACKET, “BY 1 DTD666 = 30/21 

Aa or $21 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 51 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY a 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl.of| Fig 
No. uip. i 

Ref. No. Part No. een Description off | Matl. Spec. me pil 

1:2:3:4:5:6:7 ; 

E.F3.88.1075 : FORMER, assembly .........0-2020eeeeeeee 1 ma — | 30/22 
>} : Spares for:— 

E.F3.88.1081 SPELT BSP RAP RES se estos asso 1 | DTDS90 | — | 30/23 
E.B2.88.3371 : SCALE, slope indicator ..........-...0.ee00- 1 = — | 30/24 

: Attachments:— 
288/7002444 | A33/C14 Sree, 2 BA, c’skhead ....,.2..--00000eeeee 2 - Cc | 30/25 

E.F3.88.1653 ‘PIECE, distance .........0. ccc cece secu ee eee 4 M.S. — | 30/26 
E.B2.88.3369 ‘POINTER, slop indicator ............-00eee0e- 1 L72 — |30/27 
E.F3.88.1011 "TRESTLE, forward, assembly .........002eeeeee 1 - — |30/28 

i} | Spares for:— 
4G/2451 t BODY, jack... ... cc cece eee eee e eee eee 2 = A |30/29 

E.F3.88.1049 ‘PACKING, taper, thick, jack body attachment...| 4 _ — |30/30 
E.F3.88.1051 : PACKING, taper, thin, jack body atta®hment....| 4 - — |30/31 
E.B2.88.3367 “SLEEVE, assembly ..........-..00eeeeeeees 2 = — |30/32 

: ! ‘Spares for:— ‘ 

28E/9129562 | AGS.605/3 LOLI, RNG) cece wxyowin evemwosaconye | 2 - Cc |30/33 
E.B3.88.3375 > SSLEEVE, half ...........c0ccceceeeeeees 2 BS980 — |30/34 
E.F3.88.1055 ‘STUD KORE HORTEIEN RENEW SwRI eeW aE 4 M.S. — |30/35 

i : Attathments: = 

28D/1213122 | A25/6Q : 1GOlt, GIS” BSF, NOX. NOOD . 066 sececeens ee eeies 4 - Cc |30/36 
28D/1213123 | A25/7Q : {Bolt} 5/8” BSF, hex. head ..............2 000 eee 4 _ Cc |30/37 
28D/1213132 | A25/140 (Bott, B/S” BSF, fies hens ses esewsnsay vane 2 ~ c |30/38 

E.F3.88.1085 WOE 6565, 4s CARNES od%Scdenenneoeon newame 1 BS4A — 130/39 
E.F3.88.1086 om fr Tr Te 1 BS4A — |30/40 

28M/9534205 | A27/QP :Nut,;5/8” BSF, plain. .............02.200 eee 10 = Cc |30/13 
28W/9416650 | SP47/Q Waster, 5/6 BSE SOHING sccesowemenwew-eenonest 10 = Cc 130/15 

E.F3.88.1013 ‘TRESTLE, PN DY couxns sa vnsen 18 canens 1 = — |30/41 
2 3 ‘Spares for:— 

4G/2451 t i) A re 2 - A |30/42 
E.B2.88.3367 ‘SLEEVE, assembly .............0.00c0ce eee 2 = — |30/32 

: tt : : 'Spares for:— 

28E/9129562 | AGS.605/3 £2 2 ICIP JUDG cscs coawwens cowaweaies owes 2 _ C |30/33 
E.B2.88.3375 : |! ISLEEVE,half 2.02.22... eee eee cece eee 2 | Bsggo — |30/34 

‘Attachments:— 
28D/1213122 | A25/6Q ‘Bolt, 5/8” BSF, hex. head. .............000000- 4 = C {30/36 
28D/1213123 | A25/70 ‘Bolt; 5/8” BSF, hex. bee sravarelatctars wplsareiens aise 4 ~ Cc |30/37 
28D/1213132 | A25/14Q ‘Bolt, 5/8” BSF, hex. hebd............ 2.00. .00. 2 - c {30/38 

E.F3.88.1087 (DMR ccm yeses GARR LERWEMANA KORSEAN ERSRES 1 BS4A — |30/43 
E.F3.88.1088 SBEACE eee cece cece ence eeenes 1 BS4A — |30/44 

28M/9534205 | A27/QP :Nut,'5/8" BSF, plain... ......... ee eee eee eee 10 = C 130/13 
28W/9416650 | SP47/0 Whaler, 6/8" BSE, DIG 6. ceeseasvcewsan casmnis 10 -_ Cc {30/15 

E.B2.88.2383 ‘YOKE, ROWING; OUD fas 5s SESTEES Bae OS a0 1 - — |30/45 
: : ‘Spares for:— 

28FP/4062347 | AVIA'N DEVEL'S ‘PIN, “pip”, quick release ................00% 2 - Cc 130/46 
:Attachments:— 

A916 ‘Chain, single jack, 10° long, 1GSWG .......... 2 Chrome — |30/47 

s 2 3 Steel 
28E/9467497 | TERRY Be 1. | 4 - Cc 130/48 

169-1/2 i 

E.B2.88.2383/J PLUG, wooden .........0cceeeeseeaccecees 2 |Hardwood | — {30/49 

Restricted 



EEE OL 

A.L. No. 55 Restricted 

rene at EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig. 
Ref. No. Part No. su Description oy Matl. Spec. rire and 

1:2:3:45'67 Lm. | Index 

95288 | E.B2.88.4685 : TROLLEY, dileron storage, assembly .............. 1 - A |31/1 
: | Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.4723 ‘BLOCK, wood, assembly ............00eee0ee, 2 - — |31/2 
‘ ‘Spares for:— 

E:B2.88.4723/B ‘PAD, felt, 1/4" thick 2.0... .. ccc cece cece ees QR | DTD590 —- |31/3 
95396 | FLEXELLO CASTOR io ROUTINES HUNTS IS TOUTING. 64, ASE SEO Dees 4 - C |31/4 

361.RHGV or tt 

361.NYGV fe 

Attachments:— 
28D/1202771 | A25/4G Bolt, 5/16” BSF, hex. head.................... 12 = Cc | 31/5 
28M/1006939 | A27/GP Nut, SIG BSE Ob esceneress eavencerns weRANeNS 3 12 - Cc | 31/6 
28W/9419403 | SP13/G Washer, 5/16” BSF, plain ........ ccc eee eae 12 - Cc | 31/7 

95289 | E.B2.88.4687 “TROLLEY, tailplane storage, assembly............. 1 — A | 32/1 
: : 2! Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.4883 BLOCK, WOOd OUP) a. scawswn sexenas cance s 2 _ — | 32/2 
: | : Consisting of:— 

E.B2.88.4883/A i : BLOCK, Wood, 1° thik ssc cs esiaies cecesices 1 Comm — | 32/3 
ae Plywood 

E.B2.88.4883/B V3 :PAD, Tt AAC RICK is cswew cece om ERE & QR | DTDS590 — | 32/4 
‘ : Attachments:— 

28D/1011245 | A25/10E ; Bolt, 1/4" BSF; hex: heed’: bcwess sssesis neeese 8 = C | 32/5 
28D/1010132 | A25/12E a 16 - c | 32/6 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP : UNGt; 1/4" BSF; plalit sez ax scien doeee ce waeeas 24 = c | 32/7 
28W/9418921 | SP13/E : Washer, 1/4" BSF, plain ...............00ee eee 24 ~ c | 32/8 

ys ws 

95396 | FLEXELLO : CASTOR ee ee Tr re a TC se 4 - C | 32/9 
361.RHGV or al oe 

361.NTGV it ee 
: Attachments:— 

28D/1011255 | A25/3G : Bolt, 6/16" BSE, Wek headie. scscawies eassess eves 12 - Cc } 32/10 

28M/1006939 | A27/GP {i Nut, 5/16" BSF, plain... 2.6.2.6. e eee eee eee 12 - Cc | 32/11 
28W/9419403 | SP13/G *: Washer, S/16" BSF, Olah oc: edvcwes woassas aes 12 - C | 32/12 

95290 | E.B2.88.4689 ‘TROLLEY, trailing edge tank storage, assembly ...... 1 - A | 32/13 
‘ : ! ! Spares for:— 

95396 | FLEXELLO CASTOR i HECGCAG (CUES TSE RRERGE HERS 4 - C | 32/14 

361.RHGV or . ot 

361.NYGV i 
‘ Axtachments: 

28D/1213177 | A26/2G ' Bolt, 5/16” BSF, hex. head...... halk rsmmeescien eo w=} 12 ~ Cc | 32/15 
28M/1006939 | A27/GP ‘ Nut; S/1G" BSE LPIA scree cosescs peReRER ce 12 - C | 32/16 

28W/9419403 | SP13/G : Washer, 5/16” BSF, plain .............0.00 000s 12 - c |32/17 

E.B2.88.4713 ' : tpaD, felt, V/A" thick .... cc eee eee eee 2 DTD590 — | 32/18 

95350 | E.B2.88.5633 ‘TROLLEY, leading edge fuel tank storage, .......... 1 - A | 31/8 
i assembly 

' : Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.5679 : BLOCK, rear, 1°.25 THICK ONY isc cece serene on 1 Comm. — |31/9 

Plywood 

E.B2.88.5681 BLOCK forward, 11.25 thick ply.........0.000. 1 Comm. — | 31/10 

Pit Plywood 
95396 | FLEXELLO CASTOR ABTS SNARE HRS ES SRTES SRST GIS OS 4 - Cc | 31/11 

361.RHGV or ia 8 

361.NYGV 

E.B2.88.5691 PAD, felt, 1/4” thick ig RUSKOTATEANALE UNION ehexaieeres 4x6 2 DTDS590 — |31/12 

Restricted 



D
v
u
U
v
D
I
T
D
 

A.L. No. 55 

27V A/6115899 10.W2.121.8.9.24 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY innibastial 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig 

Ref. No. Part No. 
Matl. Spec. rig and 

6 LM. Index 

4F/1714 t EY, servicing, pressure cabin test, Mk. 1C 1 - A 

4G/2795 t EY, air bottle carrying .......+eesee eee 1 - A 

4G/4272 t EY, nitrogen charging .......-. esses e ees 1 - A 

4G/5371 + EY, fluid replenishing cans .......-+2+2+0++ 1 — A 

4F/3603 t EY, hydraulic servicing, Mk.3 ......--0+05+ 1 - A 

DUNLOP 

27VA/5747 | 6.W3.102.8.9.24 E Flexible ..... 0c cece cece eee cee e nee eees 1 - Cc 

or 

27VA/6115897 | 6.W2.102.8.9.24 

DUNL @ 

27VA/5748 | 8.W3.121.8.9.24 E Flexible 20... 0.6 cece eee eee eee neces 1 - Cc 

or 

27VA/6115898 | 8.W2.121.8.9.24 

DUNLOP 

27VA/5749 | 10.W3.121.8.9.24 GE SKIING! sev srarevsraie sxe emrevers 0:0 scoreernone ernie 1 ~ c 

or 



A.L. No. 55 Restricted 

Page G34B EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

H Cl. of Fig 

Ref. No. Part No. Description er Matl. Spec. rca and 

aa index 
1:2:3'4:5:6:7 L.M 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 52 

A.P.101B—1002/2A-3A SCUNPUENT ARDILLARY Page G35 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig 
No. Equip. d 

Ref. No. Part No. eb bb da Description off | Matl. Spec.) MR. nace 

12:34:56.7 LM. 

4F/1912 t : TROLLEY, air cooling radar bullet,c/whoseand ....| 1 - A 

or Db :2" breakaway coupling 
4F/2002 t Dae gt 
4F/2196 G : ! TROLLEY, air supply ventilated suit, c/w hose and ...} 1 = A 

tort : 1" breakaway coupling 

95423 | E.E.Co.B’FORD | : : TROLLEY, test, Mks. 1 and 2 (Mod. 8034) ......... 1 - A 
AE.7729 Da ES 

95024 | £.B1.88.613 ‘ ‘TROLLEY, mobile frame, port and starboard wing, ...| 1 - A 

‘ ‘assembly 
‘ : | : Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.7049 8 IBORTSAWG saws ia cosa es eeeewies desseeaER & 40 | Bs970 — | 33/1 
pbbog EN32A, 
Lid bow 4 BorM 

E.B2.88.7051 (BOLT SIE wanes; somenen UEEEReS ie mOKERSR 3 8 | BS970 — | 33/2 
; eg | EN32A, 
, aM al ral BorM 

E.B2.88.7053  f IBOLT slave oo... . ec cece cece cece ee ee eee eees 8 | BS970 — | 33/3 
Poe ud EN32A, 
PH BorM 

E.B2.88.7055 (oP PORTE AM emeKEs B.NEE6E de ereceee wenmmnas 40 | S970 — |33/4 
Pee aa EN32A, 
; it BorM 

E.B2.88.7057 (2 PBDUTMOE couencs oopupey 5g eRe ca eo SERS 4 | Bs970 — | 33/5 
os: EN32A, 

a tot BorM 

E.B2.88.7059 ER =) ©) 40 | BS970 — | 33/6 
Pfr EN32A, 

Sa ig! BorM 

E.B2.88.7061 SRT NE fac SWE. BEEOREG Bs Gomeaeee ne xe 4 | BS970 — | 33/7 
Pa Ree | EN32A, 

PGR ee BorM 
E.B2.88.7063 ©} IBOLT slave... ... eee cece eee e cece eee ees 8 | BS970 — | 33/8 

Paha EN32A, 
oe BorM 

E.B2.88.7065 2 (BOUT MIG 5 .in erweees carabus fe eeeenin coms 16 | BS970 — | 33/9 
(a3 EN32A, 
pa Sow. BorM 

E.B1.88.2445 | ISRACKET, hinge; Pott vss vs cvseasa coxesies ia os 1 - — | 34/1 
E.B1.88.2446 : | BRACKET, hinge, starboard ...............0005 1 - — | 34/2 
E.B1.88.2447 : BRACKET, hinge ........... 0... cece eee eee 2 - — | 34/3 
E.B1.88.2449 S SBRAEKET, WQO Merci. os woweans covemenys a 4 - — | 35/1 

95889 | SLINGSBY : | ICASTOR, 8" dia. x 3” wide .............0.0 ene 8 - Cc | 34/4 
1541/A Peat 3 

‘| Aittachments:— 
t : : Bolt, 1/2” BSW x 2-1/2” long, hex. head ......... 32 - — | 34/5 
t ‘i Nut; 1/2" BSW oo... cece e cece cence ees 32 - — | 34/6 

28W/9416648 | SP47/N : Washer, 1/2" SSF, eprltig! oases esse va ca eoaea ns 32 - C | 34/7 

E.B1.88.2443 : ! ! HOUSING, location, pin and slave bolt Sec eee eee 1 - — | 33/10 
E.B1.88.2431 : | PEDESTAL, front, assembly ..........0.0.0000- 1 - — | 34/8 

el 3 Spares for: — 
1439676 | E.B1.88.2465 Sf 1 ECAP, location 66... ccc cece cece eee cence 4 BS970 Cc | 34/9 

PREG RG EN25T 
E.B1.88.2463 Opt CPP Recttlitticwswes cuwsiaws os cameras exeemet 4 | Bs970 — | 34/10 

Pepe eg EN25T 
E.B1.88.2467 ee A 4 | sBs970 | — | 34/11 

Pbpb i: EN25T 

Restricted 



Restricted 

eae EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig. 
Ref. No. Part No. ieiee Description - Matl. Spec. ring and 

1:2:3:4°5'6:7 Lo. | index 

E.B1.88.2433 ‘PEDESTAL, rear, assembly ..............000.05 1 - — |35/2 
: ot Spares for:— 

E.B188.2479 ‘NUT, location... 2... cee cece ce eee eee 4 BSs970 — |35/3 
| EN25T 

E.B1.88.2477 SPIN GIOCATION osaccrs sie mcccorenseme cxorsvewtas oo ameueeTE 4 Bs970 — |35/4 

- EN25T 
E.B2.88.6927 ‘SCREW, adjusting, assembly ................. 1 _ — | 35/5 

: ! (Spares for:— 
E.B2.88.6937 ‘BEOCK, thTUSt ices ox cdlsssuen soem oe Bee 1 BSs970 — | 35/6 

EN3A 
E.B1.88.2489 ‘HOUSING, thrust block ...............00. 1 - — |35/7 

Attachments:— 

UNBRAKO Screw, cap, 1/4’ BSF x ".75 long........... 4 = — | 35/8 
SERIES C 

E.B2.88.6935 PAD, felt, 1.25 x 875 x 1/4" thick ....... 1 DTD590 — | 35/9 
E.B2.88.6939 PAD; thrusts os cccsawew as casaces conmaes £5 1 BS265 — |35/10 

Attachments:— 

UNBRAKO Screw, c’sk socket, 1/4” BSF x "".75 long ..... 2 = — | 35/11 
SERIES K 

E.B2.88.6931 ‘SCREW, adjusting ...............0.. 000s 1 Bs970 — | 35/12 

EN3A 
E.B1.88.2495 SCREW, special, thrust block retaining ....... 1 - LM | 35/13 

(Make from Unbrako series K, 1/4’’ BSF 

c’sk head) 

E.B2.88.6941 STRIP, DOAN cose ics ccivevane wa cearewoae ora erererers 1 Bs970 — | 35/14 

EN3A 
: Attachments:— 

33140 | UNBRAKO Screw, c’sk socket, 1/4" BSF x 1" long ...... 2 = Cc | 35/15 

SERIES K 

E.B2.88.6928 ‘SCREW, adjusting, assembly ................. 1 - — | 35/16 
Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.6938 BLOCK THrUSt succc ox soiseues sete Bs G6 1 Bs970 — | 35/17 

EN3A 
E.B1.88.2490 HOUSING, thrust block .................. 1 a — | 35/18 

Attachments :— 

UNBRAKO : Serew, cap, 1/4’ BSF x ".75long........... 4 - — | 35/8 

SERIES C 

E.B2.88.6935 PAD, felt, 1.25 x ".875 x 1/4" thick ....... 1 DTD590 — | 35/9 
E.B2.88.6940 PAD, thitStss woes os eeseres os sees oe Bw 1 BS265 — | 35/19 

Attachments:— 

UNBRAKO Screw, c’sk socket, 1/4’. BSF x .75 long ..... 2 - — | 35/11 
SERIES K : 

E.B2.88.6931 SCR CW COUGtIE ieeiiics iis comers ce ewww Bes 1 Bs970 - 35/12 

EN3A 
E.B1.88.2495 SCREW, special, thrust block retaining ....... 1 - LM | 35/13 

. (Make from Unbrako series K, 1/4’ BSF 
c’sk head) 

E.B2.88.6942 STRIP, bearing ........ 0.0.20... eee eee 1 BS970 — | 35/20 

EN3A 

Attachments:— 

33140 | UNBRAKO Screw, c’sk socket, 1/4’° BSF x 1" long ...... 2 ~ C | 35/15 

SERIES K : 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 39 

A.P. 101B-1002/2A-3A 
Page G37 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. ees Description Ne Matl. Spec. rie and 

1 234567 LM. | Index 

E.B1.88.2575 PIN, shackle 8 BS970 — | 34/12 
Hott EN3A 

E.B2.88.7067 PIN, focating 8 BS970 — | 33/11 

rbot EN32A, 

ae BorM 

E.B2.88.7069 ‘PEN, locating 2 BS970 — | 33/12 
hobord EN32A, 

Per BorM 

E.B2.88.7071 ‘PEN, locating 2 BS970 — | 33/13 
Pag EN32A, 

: Doig BorM 

E.B2.88.7073 ‘PEN, locating 4 BS970 — | 33/14 
ae EN3A, 
ia 8 3 BorM 

E.B2.88.7075 ‘PEN, locating 4 BS970 — | 33/15 
Pid EN3A, 
rig BorM 

E.B1.88.2579 STOWAGE, jacking unit, aft 1 = — | 35/21 
E.B1.88.2581 ‘STOWAGE, jacking unit, forward . 1 — — | 34/13 

E.B2.88.7077 TEMPLATE, upper, wing centre joint 1 BS1449 — | 33/16 

EN2A 
:Aitachinents : _ 

404/F032A/096A ‘Bolt; #” BSF, hex. head 2 _ — | 33/17 
408F032A ‘Nut; 3” BSF 2 - — | 33/18 
BS865 ‘Nut; wing, 4” BSF 2 _ — | 33/19 
TABLE 2 ed | 

E.B2.88.7079 ‘TEMPLATE, lower, centre wing joint 1 BS1449 — 33/20 

pak | EN2 
‘Attachments — 

404/F032A/096A ‘Bolt; #” BSF, hex. head 2 _ — | 33/17 

408/F032A ‘Nut; i” BSF 2 — — | 33/18 

BS856 ‘Nut; wing, 3” BSF 2 _ — | 33/19 
TABLE 2 2 bi 

E.B1.88.2435 UNIT, | pcg forward, port, assembly 1 _— —_— 34/14 

t te Spares for :— 
E.B1.88.2519 BLOCK, hinge 2 BS970 34/15 

oa 4 EN14A 
‘Attachments :— 

T Bolt; 8” BSW x 1”-5 long, hex. head 6 M.S. — | 34/16 

t ‘Nut; 3” BSW... evs es 6 M.S. — 34/17 

E.B1.88.2517 ‘UNIT, winding, assembly ... 1 — — | 34/18 

: Spares for :— 
t DOWEL, 2?” dia. x 3%” long 1 Silver Steel | — 34/19 

E.B1.88.2533 PAD, spindle, assembly ... 1 — a 34/20 

: Spares for :— 
E.B1.88.2533/C : PAD, felt, 6” x 6” x 3” thick 1 — — 34/21 

E.B1.88.2535 SCREW, special Maks 5 from 4" BSW bot). 1 _— LM | 34/22 
E.B1.88.2531 SPINDLE wa ear ai sn | 4 BS970 — 34/23 

EN14A 

E.B1.88.2529 UNIT, winding 1 BS970 — | 34/24 
vat EN14A 

E.B1.88.2527 ‘ WASHER, thrust.. 1 Phos Bronze| — 34/25 

28W/9416648 | SP47/N WASHER, 4” BSF, spring 1 _ Cc | 34/26 

‘Attachments : — 

- Balt, 5” BSW x ”:5 long, hex. head 4 M.S. _ 34/27 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G38 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Ref. No. Part No. teen Description Ne Matl. Spec. |§i4IP| and 
h ADA ° L.M,| Index 

E.B1.88.2436 ‘UNIT, jacking, forward, starboard, assembly 1 _ — | 34/28 
‘Spares for :— 

E.B1.88.2519 ‘BLOCK, hinge 2 BS970 — | 3445 
ee EN14A 
‘Attachments :— 

t ‘Bole; 3” BSW x 1”-5 long, hex. head 6 M.S. — | 34/16 

+ ‘Nut; §” BSW... 6 M.S. — | 34/17 

E.B1.88.2517 ‘UNIT, winding, assembly ... 1 _ — | 34/18 
: ! Spares for :— 

t DOWEL, 3” dia. x §” long 1 | Silver Steel | — | 34/19 
E.B1.88.2533 PAD, spindle, assembly ... 1 ~ — | 34/20 

Spares for :— 

E.B1.88.2533/C : PAD, felt, 6” x 6” x 4” thick ra) (ae | _ — | 34/21 

E.B1.88.2535 SCREW, special (Make from 3” BSW bolt) ...| 1 a — | 34/22 

E.B1.88.2531 SPINDLE wa ‘ i eee 1 BS970 — | 34/23 

EN14A 

E.B1.88.2529 UNIT, winding 1 BS970 — | 34/24 

: EN14A 

E.B1.88.2527 WASHER, thrust.. : 1 | Phos. Bronze} — | 34/25 

28W /9416648 | SP47/N : WASHER, 4” BSF, spring 1 Cc 34/26 

E.B1.88.2437 UNIT, jacking, aft, port, assembly .. 1 _ — | 35/22 

‘ Spares for :— 

E.B1.88.2541 BECK, hinge 2 BS970 — | 35/23 

EN14A 

itzachments: _ 

t Bolt, 2?” BSW x 1”-5 long, hex. head 6 M.S. — | 35/24 

t Nat, " BSW .. wwe wwe 6 M.S. — | 35/25 

E.B1.88.2539 ‘ JACK, assembly 1 — — | 35/26 

ae Spares for :— 

E.B1.88.2551 CaP, location 1 BS970 — | 35/27 
EN14A 

+ DOWEL, 3” dia. x &” long 1 | Silver Steel | — | 35/28 
UNBRAKO ; SCREW, 0 BA x 3” long 1 _ — | 35/29 
SERIES K 

E.B1.88.2535 SCREW, special (Make from 4” BSW bolt)... | 1 — LM | 35/30 

E.B1.88.2549 : SPINDLE aw ‘ . a 1 BS970 — | 35/31 
: EN14A 

E.B1.88.2529 UNIT, warning 1 BS970 — | 35/32 

a7 EN14A 
E.B1.88.2553 : WASHER ae 1 BS1449 — 35/33 

Pa EN14A 
28W/9416648 | SP47/N : WASHER, 3” BSF, spring 1 _ c | 35/34 

E.B1.88.2527 ' WASHER, thrust.. 1 | Phos. Bronze} — | 35/35 

Attachments : _ 

E.B1.88.2543 Clamp _ 4 BS970 — | 35/36 

; EN14A 

+ Nuc, a” BSW... 4 MS. — | 35/37 

E.B1.88.2438 UNIT, jacking, aft, starboard, assembly 1 — — | 35/38 

: : Spares for :— 

E.B1.88.2541 BLOCK, hinge 2 BS970 — | 35/23 

Pi EN14A 
Attachments : — 

t Bolt, 3” BSW x 1”:5 long, hex. head 6 M.S. — 35/24 

t Nu, 3” BSW... ss oes 6 M.S. — 35/25 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L.No. 62 

Page G39 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of 
No. Equip.| 8; 

Ref. No. Part No. sod Description off Matl. Spec. MLR. Index 

1:2:3:4:5:6:7 nin 

E.B 188.2539 SIAC MITES: ace ace coven nos SEARS OB SRETY 1 ws — | 35/26 

: ‘Spares for:— 

E.B1.88.2551 ‘CAP, location .......6. 000 eee eee ee ee eeee 1 BS970 — | 35/27 
: EN14A 

T ‘DOWEL, 3/8" dia. x 5/8’ long ........-+-5- 1 | Silver Steel — | 35/28 

UNBRAKO ‘SCREW, 0 BA x 3/4” long .......00+eee eee 1 = — | 35/29 

SERIES K ro 
E.B1.88.2535 “SCR EW, special (Make from 1/2'' BSW bolt) .. 1 - LM | 35/30 

E.B1.88.2549 ‘SPINDLE 20... cc cec ccc seecee ne oeeoens 1 BS970 — | 35/31 

‘ EN14A 

E.B1.88.2529 ‘UNIT, WINGING «010056505 HS HVT ais Sie leiee ase 1 Bs970 — | 35/32 

EN14A 

E.B1.88.2553 (WASHERS: o.c0.0 o:s coasik 6% Sew OG Oe ROSES is 1 BS1449 — | 35/33 

EN14A 

28W/9416648 | SP47/N ‘NUT, 1/2” BSF, spring .......----eeeeeeee 1 + C | 35/34 

E.B1.88.2527 (WASHER? hiiSticiccss sss siscereracars scorer os es 1 Phos. — | 35/35 

Bronze 

‘ Attachments:— 

E.B1.88.2543 SORTER sceeon on exmevenen micrinlien: m someones waren 4 | Bs970 — | 35/36 
; : EN14A 

t (NUE S/S" BSW! scsasics sagan momma aera 4 M.S. — | 35/37 

E.B1.88.2439 UNIT, support, port, assembly ...........-..05- 1 - - 
: Spares for:— 

E.B1.88.2439/E ‘STRIP, felt, 66’’ long x 1/4” thick x 9"’ wide .... 1 _ = 

E.B188.2440 ‘ UN IT, support, starboard, assembly .........---- 1 - - 

: : Spares for:— 

E.B1.88.2439/E ‘STRIP, felt, 66"' long x 1/4” thick x 9°’ wide .... | - - 

4G/5970 | NA/1600/2 ‘UNIT, tyre inflation, Hale Hamilton type ........... 1 a A 

= EQUIPMENT, jacking and trestling, assembly .......... - - — | 36/1 

: (E.B3.88.21) (Mk. 2 A/c) 
- EQUIPMENT, jacking and trestling, assembly .......... ~ = — | 36/2 

‘ : (E.F3,88.2079) (Mk. 2A A/c) 
Consisting of :— 

95004 | E.B2.88.407 ‘ADAPTOR, wing jack, assembly .............00-00- 2 - B | 36/3 

- Spares for:— 
95166 | £.B2.88.2177 ‘BOLT, special... 0... eee ee 2 $95 Cc 36/4 

95797 | E.B3.88.217 ‘PAD, PuBBEr (MOU: SOZ1) sescess eccieseaawacerevevecens ott 1 S/H60 Cc 36/5 

95850 | E.F3.88.2005 : ADAPTOR, jack, frame 42 (Mk. 2A A/c) ........4-. 2 DEF13 Cc 36/6 

Group 3 

95005 | £.B2.88.509 BEAM; front iackingGroup ..:. .6,66.58 6% $a.85.5 6B Be 1 - B | 36/7 

Hh : Spares for:— 

95890 | E.B2.88.983 ‘ ADAPTOR, ball-head .. 0... eee ee ee eee 1 $95 C | 36/8 

Attachments:— 

28P/20244 | SP90/G22 ' Pin, SONIC cvesmanencnrs exaranem Me preveUeENVER om SIEKeKeneLaRS sUeT 1 - Cc | 36/9 

E.B2.88.981 {BEAM Gael) wcsases os coreess eaves os Bos 1 = — | 36/10 
Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.989 BLOCK, packing esses s: aexew ca He eeees 1 2s 1 Comm. — | 36/11 

Fa M.S. 
: Attachments:— 

28D/1212388 | A25/16G : Bolt, 5/16” BSF, hex. head ...............04. 2 — Cc 36/12 

28M/1006939 | A27/GP : Nut, 5/16" BSE lai eissscscecs wa scars tains sewers 2 - C | 36/13 

Restricted 



A.L. No, 52 Restricted 
Page G40 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Ref. Cl. of Fig 
ef. No. Part No. paP i g Description oe Matl. Spec. rr and 

1:2:34567 LM, | Index 

95833 | E.B2.88.931 PELLAR oo... eee eee cee ee ee. 2 Comm. C | 36/14 
s 

M.S. 
i Attachments — 

95832 | E£.B2.88.985 Nut, special 2... e eee eee 1 |Comm.M.S] C_ | 36/15 
8 

r 28M/9534205 | A27/OP ‘Nut: 5/8” BSF; plain ....... 0... ccc ecccceccse. 1 ° _ C | 36/16 28M/9457500 | A27/QT ‘Nut, 5/8" BSF, thin... 2... eee cece eee 1 - C | 36/17 28W/9416650 | SP47/O ‘Washer, 5/8” BSF, spring ..................... 1 = C | 36/18 

95287 | E.B2.88.4847 :BEAM, attachment, No. 1 engine trunnion, ......... 1 - B | 36/19 
assembly 

: Spares for:— 
28FP/4062352 | AVIA’N DEVEL'S PIN; “pip”, quick release ..................... 4 - C | 36/20 A1031 : 8 

E.B2.88.4857 ‘RING, shaft, retaining. ... 2.2.0... eee eee ee 2 BS980 — | 36/21 
-_ cDs1 

: Attachments:— 
28D/9446536 | A25/24B Bolt, 4:BA, hex. head 2 scsi. 24 £6085 6S ws cee 2 = C | 36/22 
28M/9403519 | A27/BP Nut,4BA, plain... 00... eee cece eee 2 - C | 36/23 

TERRY RING, split 2.2... cee cece eee 4 - — | 36/24 
169-3/4 2 i 
E.B2.88.4851 SHAPT ... 0.5 cc cceeccecesceesesceeuecucuus 2 - — | 36/25 

4G/7 t TRESTLE, universal jacking (See AP.1464G, ...... 1 = A | 36/26 
fours Vol. 1, pt. 2, section 5, chapter 12) 

95006 | £.B2.88.435 : BRACKET, nose, undercarriage jacking, group ....... 1 _ B | 37/1 
a8 Spares for:— 

95486 | £.B2.88.4717 BOLT, ‘special, nose, undercarriage to bracket, ..... 1 EN165 C | 37/2 
it attachment 
: Attachments:— 

95167 | E.B2.88.457 :Nut; SPECIAL a5 sissies 5% Beis cereus ope eceseyeja eve egeresarevece 1 Comm. Cc | 37/3 
: M.S. 

95706 | E.B2.88.459 ‘Nut; special locking... 2.0.22... ccc ceceecceeee 1 Comm. C | 37/4 
faa MS. 

E.B2.88.4787 : BRACKET, nose, undercarriage jacking, group ..... 1 _ — | 37/5 
: Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.439 *BLOGCK, {tapped sesias ox exaws as weees 608 Soe 1 Comm. — | 37/6 
M.S. 

: Attachments:— 
28D/1011301 | A25/8J Bolt, 3/8" BSE hex. head os ciesiessccce-atererewue wea 8 - C | 37/7 
28W/9416646 | SP47/J ‘Washer, 3/8’ BSF, spring .................4. 8 _ Cc | 37/8 

E.B2.88.453 SCREW... oc. e cece cece ec eeeeeceeeuees 1 = — | 37/9 
95695 | E.F3.88.575 : BRACKET, main wheel jacking, group ............. 1 _ B_ | 37/10 

Bit (Pre-Mod. 8041) 
1503984 | E.F3.88.2672 : BRACKET, main wheel jacking, group ............. 1 - B | 37/39 

; : (Mod. 8041) 
: Spares for:— 

E.F3.88.659 (BAR comity; FO Mle, cccaess eoacgus cevawexs 1 M.S. — | 37/11 
E.F3.88.655 ‘BO LT, special, undercarriage to bracket, ......... 1 $97 — | 37/12 

i ‘ attachment 
E.F3.88.661 : BUTTON, tommy bar ends ............002.000% 2 MS. — | 37/13 
E.F3.88.657 : COLLAR, special bolt retaining ................ 1 $97 — | 37/14 

: Attachments:— 
26FZ/1091 | EEAS.37/8A RRDIR cwso0n os oswey aR URES HENSEG TE ea 2 S96 C | 37/15 
26FZ/1571 EEAS.38/2A ‘ Spoke (Make from 28R/6124) ...............4. 1 S96 C | 37/16 

E.B2.88.505 :PAD, jacking ...... 22.00... ccc cee ceeeeeeuuee 1 M.S. — | 37/17 
: Attachments:— 

28M/13809 | A27/UT Nut, 7/8" BSF, thin 2... .. 0... eee eee eee 1 - Cc | 37/18 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 82 
Page G41 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 
Cl. of Fig. 

No. Equip. and 

Raf. No. Part No. Sis Description off | Matl. Spec. Mi Index 

1 23467 

E.B2.88.1999 PIN; ‘guide plate limit ......eeeeee rere eerste 1 - rs alee 

95424 | E.B2.88.1995 ‘PLATE, guide (Pre-Mod. BORD) 0: cssreierese's ae aisles 1 ve ‘ oe 

1504110 | E.F3.88.2631 PLATE, guide (Mod. BON 1) a onss 5s. Siplews ors wrvreceenere 1 M.S. = es 

95362 | £.B2.88.2003 SCREW, special, guide plate retaining ....-----+-+ 1 M.S. 

: | (Pre-Mod. 8041) ce | 37/41 

1504111 E.F3.88.2629 ‘ SCREW, special (Mod. 8041) ....-.0e ee cere eres 1 M.S aes 

4G/2001 t ‘CAP, Mk..1 (Mk, 2A Alc) ..cccceceeeecereneesete 2 - c ° 

40/2663 t ‘HEAD, 8-ton pillar jack adaptor, Mk. 104) is caress « 1 = A | 37/ 

40/2661 t ‘HEAD; 10-ton pillar jack adaptor, Mk. 108) sosoresecece v-ce 1 —- A | 37/24 

40/1309 t ‘JACK, ‘hydraulic pillar, B-ton .. 6.0 e ee eee eres 1 - A | 37/25 

40/2232 t ‘JACK, ady, hydraulic, 5-ton ......-ee seer errr eee 1 - A | 37/26 

40/2293 t ‘JACK, body, hydraulic, 10-ton ....-.--+-s +2 eseeee 1 - A | 37/27 

40/1045837 - ‘JACK, ‘hydraulic, 15-ton (Mod. GO41)) sisias evresswrere ave 1 = A 

4G/2000 t ‘SUPPORT, adjustable, type 3 (Mk. 2A Alc) ..-+++++> 2 ~ A | 37/28 

E.B1.88.231 ‘TRESTLE, universal jacking, rear fuselage, group ..- . - 1 - — | 37/29 

: (Pre-Mod. 8028) 
Spares for:— 

95026 | E.B1.88.283 FORMER, TOOE! 55S Sanwa wes wewrwiwrs ecorenenerezs 1 Spruce Cc | 37/30 

4G/3 t TRESTLE, jacking (See AP. 1464G, Vol. 1, Pt.2,... 1 - A | 37/31 

: : Sect. 5) 

E.F3.88.2351 ‘ TRESTLE, jacking, rear fuselage, group (Mod. 8028) ..| 1 - — | 37/32 

: : Spares for:— 

95879 | E.F3.88.2333 :FORMER US RSK REWSSTN WarweNs ous woes execesers 1. - C | 37/33 

4G/3 t ‘TRESTLE, jacking (For spares see A.P.1464G,..... 1 = A | 37/31 

: |: (Vol. 1, Pt. 2, Sect. 5) 
E.B2.88.251 ‘TR ESTLE, jacking, centre fuselage,group .......--. 1 - — | 37/34 

‘ : {2 ‘Spares for:— 

95616 | £.B2.88.7105 ‘ FORMER, wooden (Mod. 8009) .........-.--0+- 1 Spruce Cc | 37/35 

4G/3 t : TRESTLE, jacking (See A.P.1464G, Vol. 1, Pt. 2, 1 ~ A | 37/31 

: Sect. 5) 

40/2261 t : TRESTLE, hydraulic jack (5-ton) ......-.-.-.++05- 1 ~ A | 37/36 

40/2294 t : TRESTLE, mainwheel jacking (For use with 10-ton...| 1 = A | 37/37 

jack) 

4G/13 t ‘TRESTLE, jacking (Mk. 2A A/c) ......-- eee ee ees 1 _ A | 37/38 

- : EQUIPMENT, salvage, assembly (E.F 3.88.25) ......... - - — |38/1 

Sai ie (Mk. 2A A/c) 
; Consisting of :— 

1440962 | E.F3.88.1531 ‘BEAM, salvage, nose inverted, assembly .........--. 1 — C | 38/2 

’ Spares for:— 

E.F3.88.1719 !FORMER 0.22... 22 eee cece ee eee e eee e eens 1 | Hardwood} — | 38/3 

: Attachments:— 

28M/1011473 | A27/JP ‘Nut, 3/8 BSF, plain... .....6 +00 sees eee e eee 14 _ Cc | 38/4 

28M/1011477 | A27/NP ‘Nut; 1/2” BSF, plain... .... eee ee ee eee e eens 14 = C | 38/5 

E.F3.88.2127 CONG ici cs oman We BemEw Ay ONS <8 commen Ome 7 $80 — | 38/6 

E.F3.88.2129 PtH Ss ces ccrmere sisrereseiees emremierme exe ect He DENS 7 ~ — |38/7 

28W/9419466 | SP13/J ‘Washer, 3/8 BSF, plain .....-.-6 eee eee e eee 14 - Cc | 38/8 

28W/9419468 | SP13/W : Washer, 1/2" BSF, PIaiN: . oieinieis oe cree oe ce eee es 14 - Cc 38/9 

E.F3.88.1720 ‘FORMER ....... cc cece cence ee ete eee eees 1 | Hardwood} — | 38/10 

. Attachments:— 

28M/1011473 | A27/JP ENG; S/O" BSF; OROIN ois oovscace oe tomiersieiece neomeine 0 14 - c | 38/11 

28M/1011477 | A27/NP ' Nut, 1/2" BSE, pIBIN sasiiwas weer os guomare wows 14 - c 38/12 

E.F3.88.2127 SEU basse cae areuavace exe onermiere om euerexeneuere esernlelaate Hees 7 $80 — | 38/13 

E.F3.88.2129 PEtud n- i Kaa He CoM He EEE TO enews ore 7 = — | 38/14 

28W/9419466 | SP13/J : Washer, 3/8” BSF, plain .... 2.0 c cee nce cece 14 = C | 38/15 

28W/9419468 | SP13/W : Washer, 1/2". BSF, plain .........+--+eee eee eee 14 _ Cc | 38/16 

B.T.R. LEYLAND PAD, rubber, 1/2” thick .......ccccccsereccece QR S/H 60 — | 38/17 

: Attachments:— 

B.T.R. LEYLAND :Adhesive ........ 00 eee e eee eee eee ee eee ees QR - — | 38/18 

EC.1368 ta 

Restricted 

ane a ne ia i i i i aa ae i aba ass! 



Avln Nei Ba Restricted 
Page G42 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of 
Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No, Description i Matl. Spec. a ph 1: aa4sey 
LM. | Index 

95140 E.B2.88.2261 ‘80Lr, wing SINGING, POU... eee eeeseeeeees. 2 = B |38/19 E.B2.88.2253 a ae EU. : IN AMORENG 25 icmowes 259550605 ¥Senance eons, = = 
E.B2.88.2219 ‘HAND-NUT an Steet eee eeeeeeeeeeeennenc, $92 - smn E.B2.88.2217 NUT, self aligning, pad, retaining ........) 1 - — | 38/22 E.B2.88.3401 ‘PAD, standard PRCRIID  » 00s 408095 P58F Gee oe care 1 ~ — |38/23 
E.B2.88.2205 ‘ROD, Ae i ne 1 - — | 38/24 E.B2.88.2221 : : TOOL. internal PE, FITING ooiieic oscsivice noes venus 1 = — | 38/25 

95139 | £.B2.88.2479 :PAD, fuselage, nose, jacking ............00.0.,,.. 1 $92C C | 38/26 
95110 E.B2.88.2481 :PAD, WO POO S25 coniense sme ¢sigS ye an aos, 2 $92C C | 38/27 

4L/95715 | E.F3,88.1493 ‘SLING; nose, salvage, assembly (Pre-Mod. GE8052).../ 1 - C | 38/28 
4L/6102714 | E.F3.88.2701 : SLING, nose, salvage, assembly (Mod. GE8052) ...... 1 - Cc : : | Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.4791 ‘LABEL, sling, standard ............cceececcee, 1 BS267 — | 38/29 - ‘EQUIPMENT, towing and steering, assembly .......... - - 39/1 (E.B3.88.27) 
: Consisting of :— 

95400 | £.B2.88.6011 ADAPTOR, towing and steering attachment, ......., 1 - B | 39/2 assembly 

Spares for:— 
95504 | E.B2.88.6221 'SPIGOT S(SIEIS ose aanienere eave HOSIGGIS Shersererere axe 2 BS970 C | 39/3 Attachments:— 

28D/1212757 | A25/21J Bolt, 3/8" BSF, hex. head..................... 4 - C | 39/4 28M/1011473 | A27/JP Nut, 3/8” BSF, plain.................0....... 4 - C | 39/5 28W/9419466 | SP13/J Washer, 3/8" BSF, plain ..............0.0..... 4 _ C | 39/6 
95002 | E.B1.88.605 “ARM, nosewheel steering, group .................. 1 - A | 39/7 Spares for:— 

t ‘CHAIN, “pip”, pin, safety ..........c.cccceeee QR} Comm. — |39/8 
Steel 28FP/9482447 | AVIA’N DEVEL’S ‘PIN, pe", quick release ..................... 2 - Cc | 39/9 A1218 

AS.1905/E15 WASHER, SAGMO? orrorscncsie scorerae WE SEESICN WE BETES one 2 - — |39/10 4G/2792 t ‘ARM, POWING ose 5655908 cones vorwewian sevvanians 1 ~ A | 39/11 95001 | E.B2.88.307 ; Attachment, nosewheel towing, assembly ........... 1 B | 39/12 ‘ ? ! [Spares for:— 
95791 E.B2.88.309 ‘PIN, NOC ORION ase s:avsiisss 505 )976°5,5% Fe yerece-ece:eceserare exevarave 2 S95 C |39/13 95354 | E.B2.88.5449 : ‘PLUNGER, locking, assembly .................. 2 - C |39/14 95003 | E.B1.88.607 ‘BRIDLE: EYE, towing, group .................... 2 S95 B {39/15 ‘ : : Spares for:— 
95392 | E.B1.88.2191 : PENNANT, red cotton canvas.................. 1 DTD429 B | 39/16 27QA/253 | DOWTY RING, * “O” type, sealing................000... 1 - C {39/17 SP900/24 : 

4G/4138 t ‘BRIDLE, 35° towing (includes shackle and pins) ..... 1 - A |39/18 4G/4426 t ‘ EXTENSION, towing atm................000000. 1 - A |39/19 95711 | E.B3.88.155 ‘LOCK, : ground, Nose, undercarriage, assembly ....... 1 = B_ | 39/20 
: (Mod. 8012) 

ys : Spares for:— 
E.B2.88.7139 :BOLT,‘clamp ....... 00... cece cece cece cece. 1 s98 — |39/21 E.B2.88.7137 ‘CLAMP, AE CCA’, wescesmrass se CREN WAEESE neraree, 1 DTD705 — |39/22 E.B2.88.7141 CLAMP, half, front 0.2.0... eee cece ee eeee, 1 | DTD705 | — |39/23 E.B2.88.7135 ‘HANDLE ..........0..0..0....0.....0 000 1 |EN1Aor1B] — | 39/24 95392 | £.B1.88.2191 ‘PENNANT, assembly ....................... ei 4 - C | 39/25 E.B2.88.7149 :PEN, shear, clamp hinge................00000., 1 $99 — |39/26 E.B2.88.7133 ‘PLATE, clamp, bolt, retaining ................, 2 JEN1Aor1B} — | 39/27 ' Attachments:— 

28D/1007975 | AS.1242/1C ‘Bolt, 2BA,c’sk head... 00... eee ec eee eee ee. 4 - Cc |39/28 

Restricted 



Restricted Ail; NO-5S 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY iia 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

; Cl. of Fig 

Ref. No. Part No. Description pe Mati. Spec. rice and 
° ar Index 

1325314:5:6:7 
L.M. 

E.B2.88.7167 PLATE, shear pin, retaining ........--.++e2+-+5 1 EN3A — | 39/29 

Attachments: — 

28D/1007973 | AS.1224/2B Bbit, 4BA csk. head ......--.- 06 eee eee ee eee 3 — C | 39/30 

- EQWIRMENT, ventral tanks and lower engine hatch ..... ~ = - 

handling, assembly (E.B3.88.29) 

Consisting of:— 

95298 | E.B2.88.4839 SLING, ventral tank lifting, assembly .........----- 1 - B | 40/1 

Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.4841 PLATE MEG: cases sacscwsscee saree om eaimnnioe avec 1 - — | 40/2 

BS.825 SHACKLE, small ‘‘D” type (safe warning load ..... 1 - — | 40/3 

10 cut.) 

95052 | E.B2.88.955 TROLLEY, storage, assembly .......-. 0+ eres eee 1 - A | 40/4 

Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.1527 BILGCK, support, forward, L.H.,group.........-- 1 Spruce — | 40/5 

Laminal 

Spares for: — 

E.B2.88.1555 FELT, pressed, 4" x 6-1/2" x 1/2" thick ....... 1 DTD590 — | 40/6 

E.B2.88.1528 BILQCK, support, forward, R.H.,group ........-- 1 Spruce LM | 40/7 

Laminal 

Spares for: — 

E.B2.88.1556 FIEET, pressed, 4" x 6-1/2" x 1/2" thick ....... 1 DTD590 LM | 40/8 

E.B2.88.1529 BILOCK, support, rear, L.H.,group ............-- 1 Spruce — | 40/9 

Laminal 

Spares for: — 

E.B2.88.1557 FET, pressed, 4" x 6-1/2" x 1/2" thick ....... 1 DTD590 — | 40/10 

E.B2.88.1530 BLOCK, support, rear, R.H.,group.........-.--- 1 Spruce — | 40/11 

Laminal 

Spares for: — 

E.B2.88.1558 FELT, pressed, 4” x 6-1/2" x 1/2" thick ....... 1 DTD590 — | 40/12 

95366} FLEXELLO CASTOR, swivel, c/w rubber tyre ...........---- 4 _ Cc | 40/13 

661-RT 

or or 

95948 | FLEXELLO GASTOR: SWINE! essige ae wesc os wommnies scrim 4 - c 

661RN 

95487 | €E.B2.88.3605 STRAP, ventral tank securing ........-...eeeees 1 _ Cc | 40/14 

ttach ments: — 

28D/1212758 | A25/22J Holt, 9/8" BSF, hex head e506: sissies os ca cmos 2 -- C | 40/15 

E.B2.88.1545 LAGE Sescsiace as accra ear mereare wacmarere vx emer ene 2 M.S — | 40/16 

28M/1011473 | A27/JP Nut, 3/8” BSF, plain... 2.6... cee ee eee eee 2 - C | 40/17 

28W/9419466 | SP13/J Washes, 3/8” BSF, plain .......0cc cece nese 2 - Cc | 40/18 

95104| €.B2.88.1661 TROULEY, lower engine hatch handling, assembly ... 1 — A | 41/1 

Spares for: — 

E.B2.88.1909 BASE} trolley, group... 0... cece eee cece eee 1 - — | 41/2 

Spares for: — 

95366} FLEXELLO CASTOR, swivel, c/w rubber tyre .........-+-- 4 = c | 41/3 

661.RT 

or 

95948} FLEXELLO GASTOR, swivel o.60 66 ccc ee cette ee eee 4 = Cc 

661RN 

95488| AS.2436/16 RIN, quick release 0.5 6. cee ce cence ween 4 - Cc | 41/4 

E.B2.88.1911 BASE} jacking, group 1... ee ee ce eee eee eee 1 - — | 41/5 

Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.1927 BLOCK, support, group .....-....5 eee ee eeee 2 Spruce — | 41/6 

Laminal 

Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.1949 BELT; 3° X44" KAULQ0 CHICK: sasicere ace cererewiere « 1 DTD590 — | 41/7 

95489| £.B2.88.1939 HANDLE, lifting, group ...........2-022eeee 2 M.S. B | 41/8 

Spares for:— 

95887 E.B2.88.1953 RAWL, ratchet wheel .........----++-+0-- 1 $15 Cc | 41/9 

E.B2.88.1957 PLUNGER, pawl locating .........--...+-- 1 $15 — | 41/10 

E.B2.88.1959 RIVOT pawl . ace nsece ocdidie Seite MG CUR See 1 $1 — | 41/11 

E.B2.88.1961 SPRING, plunger loading ...........+.0+0+- 1 DTD239 — | 41/12 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G44 EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

‘ 4 3 Cl. of Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. - Description 4 Matl. Spec. rire Posi 

1:2:3:45:6:7 Lm, | ‘ex 

E.B2.88.1937 : { : JACK, lift screw, 2 start square thread ......... 2 S1 — 141/13 
E.B2.88.1943 : ! } NUT, lock, ratchet mechanism ...........++4- 4 $1 — 141/14 
BUCK & - ‘PIN, grooved, 1/4” dia. x 2” long ..........+4. 2 ~ — |41/15 
HICKMAN Pbii 
G.P.1. 7 bob S 

E.B2.88.1941 fT IRATICHET ccssnere ccassieinase nie cunrmiereiere ereresaneions ae 2 $1 — [41/16 
95707 | E.B2.88.1945 : | 5 ‘SGREW, jack ratchet mounting.........++.06+ 2 $1 c 141/17 

95135 | £.B2.88.3245 : !TROLLEY, ventral tank handling, assembly ......... 1 - A 
ot : :(Mk. 2 A/c) 
vt ‘+ Spares for:— 

28F/9433239 | AGS.1132/C : } BANJO (Pre-Mod. 8036) 0.6.5 cawswes caves sone 2 - Cc | 42/1 

28F/9140977 | AGS.1213/C :+! BANJO (Pre-Mod. 8036) ...... 06 se seeeeeeeeees 2 - Cc | 42/2 
E.B2.88.3901 ‘| :BAR, coupling for ram ends carrying safety lock ...| 2 EN3A — |42/3 

: | Attachments:— 

28P/1128499 | SP90/K8 eer re 4 as c | 42/4 

t | 4 Whaler; 3/4 QO BS;9410 . ccuwwes caqeaen voeevs 4 - — |42/5 

E.B2.88.3931 : { BAR, front and rear ram anchor ........-2-+-0+5 4 EN3A — | 42/6 

: | Attachments:— 
28P/1128499 | SP90/K8 St IPR ROE: on ceis co waciew eeinnnsie He sabe SRNR 6 8 ~ Cc |42/7 

t : 1 iWasher, 3/4” to BS.3410 ............eeeeeeeee 8 - — |42/8 

E.B2.88.3907 : | !BOLT,'special, rear wheel attachment ...........- 2 | EN3A — |43/1 
: | Attachments:— 

28M/9153386 | A27/WS : 3) (Nut BSE, slotted). a: acuss eeseras caesar oes 2 - Cc | 43/2 

28P/1072012 | SP90/K13 28 er ee eee 2 - Cc | 43/3 

t ' 1 Washer, 1” to BS.3410 0.0... eee ee eee eee eee 2 - — | 43/4 

E.B2.88.3909 : BO LT, special, rear suspension pivot...........+5 2 EN3A — |44/1 

E.B2.88.3913 ‘ : BOLT, ‘special, radius arm attachment to chassis.... | 2 EN3A — | 44/2 

: Attachments:— 

28M/13590 | A27/SS { INut;3/4” BSF, slotted ..........seeeceeeeeees 2 - c | 44/3 

28P/19244 | SP90/K11 2. eee eee 2 - Cc | 44/4 

t i :Washer, 3/4” to BS.3410 .....-. seer reer ee ees 2 - — | 44/5 

E.B2.88.3933 _ | BDLT,:special, lifting frame attachment .......... 2 | EN3A — |44/6 
' | | Attachments:— 

28M/13590 | A27/SS : i Nut; 3/4” BSF, slotted ......... ee eee cere eens 2 — c | 44/7 

28P/19244 | SP90/K11 £ UP eplit 2.0% 08 asiaies 0 ee 3 SR eR 2 ~ c | 44/8 

t : } !Washer, 3/4” to BS.3410 .......---. eee e neers 2 - — | 44/9 

E.B2.88.3911 BUSH, rear pivot suspension bolt ..........-.--- 4 BS369 — | 44/10 

E.B2.88.3919 | i ! BUSH, top cradle suspension shaft ........-+-+-- 1 BS369 — | 44/11 

E.B2.88.3927 ‘ !BUSH,‘top cradle lateral adjustment shaft ........ 2 BS369 — | 44/12 

95460 | £.B2.88.3825 : ICASTOR, essembly.. ......05 sisdeves swesaes eves 2 - Cc | 43/5 
>: 1 $ ! ° Spares for:— 

95464 | E.B2.88.3849 Lt PBA ceinstne te RaSEE GAENRE Oy RONEN ee HER 1 EN3A c | 43/6 
/ i: | Attachments:— 

28P/9534222 | SP90/H7 | 4 Sets tell 2.13.8 seus me SeRR SS seneR Ge eoeeNs 2 — c | 43/7 

28W/9419471 | SP13/S : { Washer, 3/4” BSF, plain ........seeseeeeeees 2 - c | 43/8 

95463 | £.B2.88.3851 ns :)\; Se 1 EN3A c | 43/9 
: | Attachments:— 

28P/9534222 | SP90/H7 bt TRU AONE 5 cscices me eweas oeeneee comune oe 2 - c | 43/10 

28W/9419429 | SP13/U : | iWasher, 7/8” BSF, plain .........--++2000e: 2 - Cc | 43/11 

2A/9500503 | HOFFMANN | | I BEARING, thrust .......... eee secrete eee 1 - B | 43/12 

Wal Pb € 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 48 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY Page G45 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of ; 
No. Equip. Fig 

Ref. No. Part No. ’ . Description off Matl. Spec. MLR. Index 

1:2:3:4:5'67 
L.M. 

E.B2.88.4049 ‘COVER, race, thrust bearing.........+++0005: 1 EN3A — | 43/13 

95466 | E.B2.88.3845 ONUE SO6CIAl) cssveiere es acorecorsae axe wemtneraem ewes 1 EN3A C | 43/14 

95467 | E.B2.88.3839 ‘SHAFT, assembly .....0.0. 0000 0c eee eee eee 1 = C | 43/15 

Attachments: — 

95462 | E.B2.88.3853 PRO; CbeCIa: wesc es paren seman wert 2 EN3A C | 43/16 

28W/9419429 | SP13/U : Washer, 71S” BSE; Plat sisssass secrevervee sve screws i 2 - Cc | 43/17 

E.B2.88.4051 'SPRING' 4 ecsae mi aavewEs os cESEN TS maiaees 6 1 DTD215 — | 43/18 

95465 | E.B2.88.3847 ‘WASHER, spherical .......0000 eee cece ceeee 1 EN3A Cc | 43/19 

t ‘WASHER, spring seating, 1” to BS.1083 ....... 1 _ — | 43/20 

95461 | FLEXELLO ‘WHEEL, roller bearing ........0 eee eeeeeeee 1 - C } 43/21 

REX.6RB : 

FLEXELLO COST CE (6s cx es eeeeee CxMae oem 1 =_ — | 43/22 

FFL.2441 
CHASSIS, assembly (E.B2.88.3599) ............. - - — | 42/9 

Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.5811 CLIP. Sprig) 5 as wswaces coresueas a8 wae 0% were 2 BS1449 — | 42/10 

EN435 or 

44D 

Attachments: — 

28D/9138768 | A25/ 1/2C Bolt;,2 BA; NOXHEEE 5 is eas ca eaemcrs ween 4 — C | 42/11 

28W/9416643 | SP47/C Washer, 2 BA, spring ........00 eee cece eres 4 - Cc | 42/12 

E.B2.88.5812 CLIP, spring ........ 2. ccc cece eee renee 2 BS1149 — | 42/13 
EN4361 or 

44D 

Attachments:— 

28D/9138768 | A25/1/2C Bolt,:2:BA, HORGAGAR 3 sscvsicne-sie somimrenvave see wxeyarece 4 = C | 42/11 

28W/9416643 | SP47/C Washer, 2 BA, spring ..... 00.0 00ee cere eeeee 4 - Cc | 42/12 

E.B2.88.3781 CRADLE, top, assembly . 0.0... .0.cc cence eees 1 — — | 44/13 

Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.3787 BUSH vee ccs eres Ce eeUOe eanOeIN ae seEreKEmER 2 BS369 — | 44/14 

E.B2.88.3791 FRAME, lifting, assembly, oi oc denis Gide o's bisisio'e 0% 1 _ — | 44/15 

‘|: Spares for:— 
2A/9501516 | HOFFMANN ; BEARING, ZIFOF « ssecs % caceees core 2 - C | 44/16 

RL.13-1/2LL : 

E.B2.88.3793 BUSH 2.0... cee eee nee 2 EN3A — | 44/17 

E.B2.88.3799 FRAME, radius, assembly ... 2% 22.0. os cee oe 1 — — | 44/18 

: Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.3807 BUSH as sarenen we mmsey as eee oe ewer om 8 | BS369 — | 44/19 
E.B2.88.3809 : FRAME, rear suspension, assembly ............+> 1 - — | 44/20 

Spares for:— 
E.B2.88.3815 LINING, 67's615'"'SC 3/8" thiCk:. sieicun cece ox 2 Hycar — | 44/21 

: S/H 62 
' Attachments:— 

33H/18 | M.M.M. LTD. ‘AONOSING Sc588 US SUERTE IR SEER BERS QR - Cc | 44/22 
EC.776 : 

E.B2.88.3817 FRAME, front suspension, assembly .........++-- 1 = — | 44/23 

Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.3823 LINING, 'S” x36" x 3/8 CHICK: wees ose neces oe oe 1 Hycar — | 44/24 

S/H 62 

Attachments: — 

33H/18 | M.M.M, LTD. AGHOSIVG: 20% os pews 6H ERTS ORT He oes QR = C ! 44/25 

EC.776 ' 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G46 EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of ; 
; Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. ‘ Description oe Matl. Spec. i and 

452'3/45556:7 LM.) inde 

E.B2.88.3923 KEY, lateral adjustment hand wheel retainer ...... 1 = — | 44/26 
E.B2.88.4783 LOCK, jack safety, front... ..... 0.00 0s0ececes 1 - — | 42/14 
E.B2.88.4785 LOCK, jack safety, rear... . 0. cece eee e nes 1 - — | 42/15 

95848 | E.B2.88.3903 PIPE, GSSOMIDNY 5 FETE Ha Hie ipcorncase euerecorasena exe qnese 1 _ C | 42/16 
95849 | E.B2.88.3905 : PEPE, assembly . CS Se RATAIE IE HR UNWIRE We Ole 1 - C | 42/17 

E.B2.88.3929 | PEN, strap tension lever pivot ............2.0008 4 EN3B — | 45/1 
‘ Attachments: — 

28P/12464 | SP9/G10 PE; SORE 55255, 555 BS Warecere ose mcs ecgiacese ore sueyeecence con | 4 - Cc | 45/2 
28W/9419470 | SP13/0 Washer, 5/8" BSF, plain ........... 00. cee e eee 4 = Cc | 45/3 

28FP/9489648 | AVIA’N DEVEL’S PEN: “pip, Quick Télease: ces accuse es eae oes 2 - C | 43/23 
A811 ‘ 

28FP/9482442 | AVIA’N DEVEL'S PIN, “pip”, quick release ...........0eecueeeee 2 - c | 44/27 
A.419 

E.B2.88.4093 PLATE; retaining; castor ces sc sesee es 85.808 d%08 & 2 EN3A — | 43/24 

- PUMP, hand, assembly (E.B2.88.4099) ........... - = — | 42/18 
: Spares for:— 

95393 | DOWTY ‘PUMP, hand, hydraulic .... 0.2... 2.0. ccc eee ae 2 — A | 42/19 
HP.5 

95885 | DOWTY RAM, front (Pre-Mod. 8036) .........-.00e000: 1 - B | 42/20 
E.1585A 

1503783 | DOWTY RAM, front (Mod. 8036) 3 485 SINGS is Ehernrastia « 1 = B | 42/23 
8843 

Spares for:— 

28F/9423239 | AGS.1132/C BANJO: csscesuacs na acsesmeen ou eevee an omer 6 1 - Cc 

28F/9140977 | AGS.1213/C BANJO ..... CGS COTY US AVE CHTRRO.S 1 - Cc 

2700/5519 | SP267-17 CIRCLIP, 2’ external ... 2.2... 0.20.20 ecco 1 - Cc 
95795 | DOWTY PAD, nylon .. 00... ccc cee ee eee eee 1 = Cc 

TE.202-10 : 

95758 | DOWTY PLATE; retaining « scenes: ce veewquen seseee 1 - Cc 
TE.202-13 

95757 | DOWTY RING, “U” die tae WEIR EERE 1 - Cc 
DHU/U/137 or 

5400127 

95756 | DOWTY RING) WIG6E wasccs cnveacce on wenaaa mm eawware 1 - Cc 

TE.212-15 , 
95759 | DOWTY ‘RING, Piston 5.0.0. cc eee ee ene ees 1 — Cc 

TE,202-14 
28F/9429532 | AGS.1186/C SSEAL, DONGEG aoe eumeccom oo vansummes ate semerosue 2 — Cc 

95755 | DOWTY ‘ SCREW, grub, 2BAx 1/4” long .........00002 1 - Cc 

SP.228-50 ' 

95886 | DOWTY RAM, rear (Pre-Mod. 8036) .........0.00.00005 1 - B | 42/21 
E.1585B 13 

1503759 DOWTY | RAM, rear (MOd.8036)) scsceees as varies oe oorents 1 - B 42/24 

8844 , 3 
' Spares for:— 

2700/5519 | SP267-17 » CIRCLIP, 2” external... 2.0... cece eee eee 1 - Cc 

95795 | DOWTY ‘PAD, nylon .. 0.0... ccc ee ce eee eee 1 - Cc 
TE.202-10 

95758 | DOWTY PLATE, eteining: oie comers eve orev ace ans ieteve 1 - Cc 
TE.202-13 ‘ 

95756 | DOWTY | RING (Wiper seccscus scsnaseyas vecsees sees 1 - Cc 
TE.212-15 

95757 | DOWTY RING, “UW” « sowesies ao ceed ERESERG Be tEwS 1 - Cc 
DHU/U/137 or 

1503890 | 5400127 

95759 | DOWTY 2 TING ADISION! sneer amuse meee ws vem 1 - Cc 
TE.202-14 - 

28F/9429532 | AGS.1186/C : SEAL, bonded (Pre-Mod. 8036) ............0005 4 _ C | 42/22 

E.B2.88.3915 : SHAFT, radius arm attachment ...........00005 2 EN3A — | 44/28 
: Attachments:— 

28M/13590 | A27/SS : Nut, 3/4” BSF, slotted ...............000000ee 2 - C | 44/29 

28P/14888 | SP9/K14 Pin, Split 2.0.6 cc cece ee ce eee eee neees 2 - C | 44/30 

f : Washer, 3/4” to BS3410 2... 2... cc cee eee ee 2 = — | 44/31 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 50 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY Page G47 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of ee Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. Phe pi Description No Matl. Spec. ra ne 

1:2:3'4.5:6:7 LM.) "°° 

E.B2.88.3917 SHAFT, top cradle suspension ......--.+ +s eeeee 1 EN3A — | 44/32 

E.B2.88.3925 SHAFT, top cradle lateral adjustment ...-..-..-.. 1 EN3A — | 44/33 

E.B2.88.3937 SHIA 3 casas 23 ewsies vs pew nes women ee nwrna os 2 | Laminated} — | 44/34 
: : Steel 

95902 | E.B2.88.4055 SPANNER, transversing wheels........---0+0005 2 EN3A — | 42/23 

6102188 | E.B2.88.3859 STRAP, L.H. group .. 6... sees e cece cree eee eees 1 os c | 45/4 

' ! | Consisting of:— 

E.B2.88.3873 : ADJUSTER (May be made from A25/25J) .....- 1 EN3A LM | 45/5 

W. WHITELEY : KNOB, plastic, 1-1/2" dia., 3/8 whitworth ..... 1 = — | 45/6 

HUDDERSFIELD 2 ot linsert 
E.B2.88.3861 LEVERS. scecense cco meusencese uneltie 8 25.508. 55 BOYS 1 — — | 45/7 

E.B2.88.3869 LINK vis eece es cence ee cee ee cence en nes 1 EN3A — | 45/8 

E.B2.88.3870 PIII es ccromsece oe ncemien ese mocncese ob HaIWals #9 Va 1 EN3A — | 45/9 

E.B2.88.3875 PIN: Special « sg es sewiew as vow a emremnens erate 1 EN3B — | 45/10 

28P/9527619 | SP90/C7 PRIA Gccscaess wemscrn oe enceeoon memes sc sme 2 - Cc | 45/11 

28P/9560929 | SP9O/E8 > PIN: splltecas se eae ac os aes eerswaen oa cera 2 = c | 45/12 

E.B2.88.3871 SSHAFT 0... cc ccc cece e eee eee teen eens 1 EN3A — | 45/13 

E.B2.88.3877 : STRAP, assembly ......-.00+- sees sere ee ees 1 = — | 45/14 

: : Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.3885 | STRIP, facing, 2’ x 8" x 1/8” thick ........- 1 Hycar — | 45/15 

M43R 
S/H 62 

: Attachments:— 

33H/18 | M.M.M. LTD. AGHGSIVG es seca weainaven on waver oe emerem oo QR - Cc | 45/16 

EC.776 ot 

E.B2.88.5601 ; |!) L STRIP, facing, 1.2 x 1.5 x 1/8" thick ...... 1 Hycar — | 45/17 
: A oeSa oe : M43R 

Attachments:— 

22H/18 | M.M.M. LTD. Adhesive .........e se eeeee esses eee ees QR ws Cc prove 

EC.776 a 

28W/9419466 | SP13/J WASHER, 5/8” BSF, plain .......--..-00++55 2 - c | 45/19 

28W/9419468 | SP13/N : | WASHER, 1/2” BSF, plain .............--++5 2 — c | 45/20 

6102189 | E.B2.88.3860 STAR) PeAep:GPOUP cece: ore ccpsenese ose eecaiere ee ececnines 1 — c | 45/21 
1 3 : Consisting of:— 

E.B2.88.3873 : ADJUSTER (May be made from A25/25J) ....-. 1 EN3A LM | 45/5 

W. WHITELEY : KNOB, plastic, 1-1/2’ dia., 3/8 whitworth ..... 1 — — | 45/6 

HUDDERSFIELD : ) | insert 
E.B2.88.3861 DEVER «cc 2% Sess 3s BRWEE Ge PoSee eR Brees 1 = — | 45/7 

E.B2.88.3869 eT 1 EN3A — | 45/8 

E.B2.88.3870 DANK: cecococe «3 508 08 HEFETIG CWRU SaNeeEReR 1 EN3A — | 45/9 

E.B2.88.3875 PAN korarcrnare wisenmersea sanarsuonacs ee SETRIORE aE munweRtee oe 1 EN3B — | 45/10 

28P/9527619 | SP90/C7 PIN; Split... 2... eee c cece cence teen et eens 2 —_ Cc | 45/11 

28P/9560929 | SP90/E8 LPIN, apllt a wsxey as waves ee ween w comes oe 2 - c | 45/12 

E.B2.88.3871 Sk 1 EN3A — | 45/13 

E.B2.88.3878 MGTRAP, assembly: ... asics £2 $0.98 U8 HEROS TS EX 1 - — | 45/22 

: : ; Spares for:- 

E.B2.88.3885 STRIP, facing, 2’° x 8” x 1/8” thick ........+. 1 Hycar — | 45/15 

M43R 

7 3 S/H 62 
Attachments:- 

33H/18 | M.M.M. LTD. Adhesive ss vs vavay os eewes we oe ewwins Hows QR _ c | 45/16 

EC.776 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G48 EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of 
R a No. Equip. Fig. ef. No. Part No. phe Description off Matl. Spec. M.R. and 

1:2:3:4:5'6:7 L.m.| Index 

E.B2.88.5601 : STRIP, facing, 1.2 x 1".5 x 1/8” thick ...... 1 Hycar — | 45/17 
M43R 

‘ S/H 62 
: Attachments:— 

33H/18 | M.M.M. LTD. ‘Adhesive .........00cccceveeaeeeecuseas OR = Cc | 45/18 
EC.776 7 

28W/9419466 | SP13/J : WASHER, 3/8” BSF, plain .................. 2 - Cc | 45/19 
28W/9419428 | SP13/N : WASHER, 1/2” BSF, plain ............0..00- 2 ~ C | 45/20 

6102190 | £.B2.88.5825 STRAP, rear, Group... . 0... cece cee ceeeeeees 1 = c | 46/1 
- : Consisting of :— 

E.B2.88.3873 : ADJUSTER (Make from A25/25J) ........0.5 1 EN3A LM | 46/2 
W. WHITELEY : KNOB, plastic, 1-1/2" dia., 3/8 whitworth ..... 1 - — | 46/3 
HUDDERSFIELD >!) insert 
E.B2.88.3861 EEVER « cs cxswiren saunas 28 SERS BR Kaxeecs 1 = 46/4 
E.B2.88.3869 | 1 EN3A — | 46/5 
E.B2.88.3870 EHIVIS es es G55 BIE. wea initcoce gue scecesene one enecesene 1 EN3A — | 46/6 
E.B2.88.3875 PIN cosas wemnmernes semenerss cemeones aT 1 EN3B — | 46/7 

28P/9527619 | SP90/C7 PIN) split... 0.00. c00c ccc eeeee cence eeees 2 _ Cc | 46/8 
28P/9560929 | SP90/E8 PIN: Sblite ss su sewwes os Besa cu Rose RS SED 2 ~ Cc | 46/9 

E.B2.88.3871 DSHAFT . 0... cece cece eee ence ee eens 1 EN3A — | 46/10 
E.B2.88.5827 “STRAP; assembly sais os sales os HA HOS 8 HRS 1 - — | 46/11 

‘ : Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.5833 : STRIP, facing, 2” x 8.4 x 1/8" thick ....... 1 Hycar — | 46/12 
i M43R 

S/H 62 
A Attachments:— 

33H/18 | M.M.M. LTD. f 2 Gl BAdnesiveiws 2s ws GEES He OFTEN Heise noe QR ~ C | 46/13 
EC.776 Page he 

E.B2.88.5601 : STRIP, facing, 1.2 x 1.5 x 1/8" thick ...... 1 Hycar — | 46/14 

tf M43R 
Lo S/H 62 
: Attachments:— 

33H/18 | M.M.M. LTD : Adhesive ........ 0200 cc cece eee e eee eeee QR = c | 46/15 
EC.776 

28W/9419466| $P13/J : WASHER, 3/8” BSF, plain ...............-05 2 - c | 46/16 
28W/9419468 | SP13/N > | WASHER, 1/2” BSF, plain ..........0. 000s 2 - Cc | 46/17 

6102191 | E.B2.88.5826 : STRAP) (eat: GFOUP ac ce way ae ax Sesiag os Sees as 5 1 = c | 46/18 
- : Consisting of :— 

E.B2.88.3873 : ADJUSTER (Make from A25/25J) ...... 6000 1 EN3A LM | 46/2 
W. WHITELEY : KNOB, plastic, 1-1/2” dia., 3/8 whitworth ..... 1 ~ — | 46/3 

HUDDERSFIELD : ! insert 
E.B2.88.3861 LEVER cx sewer a2 enews os ee eu onwemieN g 1 - — | 46/4 
E.B2.88.3869 LINK oo. c cc ccc cece ccc ec eee e eee eeeee eas 1 EN3A — | 46/5 
E.B2.88.3870 LINK, « ic we samen ca nS@E oS BEERS He BERGER 1 EN3A — | 46/6 
E.B2.88.3875 SD somal um eames Wu MRO a KERN SSRN | 1 EN3B — | 46/7 

28P/9527619 | SP90/C7 | PIN: SpE: sevens 2: wean WEEE EK EsEERER 5 2 = c | 46/8 
28P/9560929 | SP90/E8 gD 2 os c | 46/9 

E.B2.88.3871 t SHAR es cacao ae ema iat ew meres aero a 1 EN3A — | 46/10 
E.B2.88.5828 ‘ STRAP, assembly .......0ssececececereeece 1 3 — | 46/19 

: Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.5833 STRIP, facing, 2” x 8.4 x 1/8” thick ....... 1 Hycar — | 46/12 

M43R 
S/H 62 

Attachments:— 

33H/18 | M.M.M. LTD. Adhesive .. 2.0... 0. cece cece cenecneeeees OR = c | 46/13 
EC.776 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 39 

A.P. 101B-1002/2A-3A 
Page G49 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. ae Description Ne Matl. Spec. i and 

1°23:4:567 L.M, | Index 

E.B2.88.5601 > STRIP, facing, 1”.2 x 1.5 x 2” thick 1 Hycar — | 46/14 
Laid M43R 

S/H 62 
: Attachments :— 

33H/18 |M.M.M. LTD. : Adhesive QR — Cc | 46/15 

EC.776 ee 

28W/9419466 |SP13/J WASHER, 3” BSF, plain ... 2 _ C | 46/16 

28W/9419468 |SP13/N WASHER, y" BSF, plain 2 — Cc | 46/17 

E.B2.88.3935 | WASHER, special 3 EN3A — | 44/35 

E.B2.88.3939 | WASHER, shim 1 | Laminated | — | 44/36 
ry i Shim Steel 

95905 |DUNLOP : WHEEL ... 2 — A | 43/25 

WO.56297 PE eR ES 
— EQUIPMENT, alternator handling, assembly ... -_ — — | 47/1 

: i} | (E.B3.88.39) 
: 3 Consisting of :-— 

95209 |E.B2.88.3151 ARM, handling, assembly 1 — A | 47/2 
: Spares for :— 

E.B2.88.3165 ARM, outer, assembly 1 = — | 47/3 

: : Spares for :— 

E.B2.88.3124 Boss, assembly 1 — — | 47/4 

E.B2.88.3167 ARM, inner, assembly 1 — — | 47/5 

: Spares for :-— 

E.B2.88.4073 LUG, lifting ... 1 = — | 47/6 

E.B2.88.3149 PLATE, end ... . 1 $515 — | 47/7 

95764 |E.B2.88.6119 : ROLLER, assembly .. 4 —_ A | 47/8 
: 1 f Consisting of :— 

2A/9501175 |HOFFMANN : BEARING, ball, 4” dia. 2 = c | 47/9 
$1 | Eis 

E.B2.88.6121 ROLLER 1 — — | 47/10 

AS.2806/5/076 : TUBE, distance 1 a — | 47/11 

‘ Attachments : — 

28DU/1276759 |A112/17E Bolt, 1” UNF. 4 = — | 47/12 

28M/9416088 |A105/ET Nut, :}” UNF, thin 4 _ Cc | 47/13 
E.B2.88.6123 : Washer, special 8 $510 — 47/14 

E.B2.88.3159 BUSH 2 DTD9I00 =| — | 47/15 
E.B2.88.4081 | BUSH, oilite 1 DTD900 — | 47/16 
E.B2.88.4079 : CAP, fetaining ... 1 $92 — | 47/17 
E.B2.88.3163 FITTING, hinge 1 — — | 47/18 
E.B2.88.3161 PLATE, support : 1 — — | 47/19 

16813 | UNBRAKO SCREW, set, 2 BA x }” i 1 = Cc | 47/20 
SERIES SF 
E.B2.88.4077 : TUBE . 1 ms — | 47/21 

95296 | E.B2.88.4215 CRADLE, _— 1 — A | 47/22 
DIDSBURY ENG. 

4GC/5743 | C/41/77 HANDLE, 9” (10 cwt. and 2} ewt. hoist) ... 1 _ A | 47/23 

DIDSBURY ENG. S2ae 
4GC/5699 | A/41/5 HOIST, | minilift, 2} cwt. 1 — A | 47/24 

DIDSBURY ENG, pa tt 
4GC/5432 | C/30/14 SHEATH, top ... 1 _ A | 47/25 

4GC/5443 t TUBE, extension, 36” 1 = B | 47/26 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G50 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig. 
Ref. No. Part No. eee bea Description Ne Matl. Spec. ar and 

1°23'4:567 ° L.M_| Index 

a EQUIPMENT, rigging, assembly (E.F2.88.17) ... — — — 48/1 
: : (Mk. 2 A/c) 

_ EQUIPMENT, rigging, assembly (E.F4.88.23) ... _ _ — | 48/2 
» (Mk. 2A A/c) 

Consisting of :— 
95189 | E.B2.88.3549 BOX, levelling gauges and pins stowage : 1 -- B | 48/3 
95294 | E.B2.88.4557 BOX, radar bullet harmonisation gear iowsen, group 1 — B 48/4 

Spares for :— 
E.B2.88.4605 BUSH 2 BS970 — | 48/5 

EN3 or 3A 
Attachinents — 

285/1215862 | SP63/C4 Woodscrew, c’sk head 2 -— Cc | 48/6 

1 PAD, felt, 4” thick Q@R| DTD590 — | 48/7 
E.B2.88.4607 SPIGOT .. 2 — — | 48/8 

Attachments : — 

28S/1215186 | SP63/D6 Woodscrew, c’sk head 4 — Cc | 48/9 

95300 | E.B2.88.5101 BOX, wing incidence platform stowage, assembly | 1 —- B 48/10 

; : Spares for :— 
32B/950 T PAD, felt, 13” x }” thick QR} DTD590 Cc | 48/11 

95772 | E.F2.88.309 GAUGE, aileron rigging, port, — 1 — A | 49/1 

: Spares for :— 

E.F2.88.315 ANGLE, assembly 1 — — | 49/2 
14 Spares for :— 

95490 | £.B2.88.4859 SPRING, leaf, 22 SWG 1 BS1449 c | 49/3 
Pe bs EN43G, 44D 
tobob or 42F 

E.B2.88.4983 BOLT; special (Make from AS.1242/6C) 1 S95 LM | 49/4 

E.F2.88.335 BRACKET, indicator stowage 1 EEDX208 — | 49/5 

95803 | E.F2.88.321 INDICATOR, assembly 1 _ Cc | 49/6 
i! Spares for :— 

E.F2.88.323 BRACKET, assembly 1 — — | 49/7 

E.F2.88.331 7 INDICATOR 1 BS1449 — | 49/8 

‘ EN14A 

E.F2.88.333 PAD, felt ; a 2 DTD590 — | 49/9 

E.F2.88.327 PIN, j camping plate guide 4 BS970 — | 49/10 

EN14A 

E.F2.88.325 PLATE, clamping 2 BS1449 — | 49/11 

EN14A 

E.F2.88.329 SCREW, knurled 2 BS970 — | 49/12 

EN14A 
95805 | E.F2.88.317 PACKING, taper 1 Vulcanised Cc | 49/13 

Fibre 
95773 | E.F2.88.310 GAUGE, aileron rigging, starboard, assembly 1 — A | 49/14 

: ' : Spares for :— 

E.F2.88.316 : ANGLE, assembly 1 _ — | 49/15 

Spares for :— 
95490 | E.B2.88.4859 : SPRING, leaf, 22 SWG 1 BS1449 c 49/3 

ae EN43G, 44D 
tort or 42F 

E.B2.88.4983 BOLT, special (Make from AS.1242/6C) 1 S95 LM | 49/4 

E.F2.88.336 BRACKET, indicator stowage 1 EEDX208 | — | 49/16 
95804 | E.F2.88.322 ; peearer assembly 1 en c | 49/17 

Spares for :— 
E.F2.88.323 1 am — | 49/7 _ BRACKET, assembly 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 39 

A.P. 101B-1002/2A-3A 
Page G51 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Clot] Fig 
Ref. No. Part No. Description Ne Matl. Spec. aR and 

L.M. | Index 
1 2 3: 7 5 6: 7 iii 

E.F2,88,332 INDICATOR 1 BS1449 — | 49/18 
EN14A 

E.F2.88.333 PAD, felt . = 2 DTD590 — | 49/9 

E.F2.88.327 Pith clamping plate ee 4 BS970 — | 49/10 

EN14A 

E.F2.88.325 PLATE, clamping 2 BS1449 — | 49/11 

7 EN14A 

E.F2.88.329 ‘SCREW, knurled 2 BS970 — | 49/12 

os EN14A 

95806 | E.F2.88.318 PACKING, taper 1 Vulcanised | C | 49/19 

: Fibre 

95099 | £.B2.88.2185 GAUGE, centre fuselage lateral levelling 1 Comm. A | 48/12 

; M.S. 

95100 | E.B2.88.2187 cause, front fuselage lateral levelling 1 Comm. A | 48/13 

: M.S. 

95273 | E.B2.88.4779 GAUGE, tailplane incidence, port, group (Mk. 2 A/c)| 1 -- A | 49/20 

95864 | E.F3.88.2085 ‘GAUGE, tailplane incidence, port, group (Mk. 2A A/c)| 1 — A | 49/21 

: 3! : Consisting of :-— 

E.B2.88.4331 ‘GAUGE, incidence (Mk. 2 A/c) 1 _ — | 49/22 

E.F3.88.1933 GAUGE, incidence (Mk. 2A A/c) 1 — — | 49/23 

‘Attachments : — 

28D/1011242 | A25/7E Bolt; 4” BSF, hex. head 2 _ Cc | 49/24 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E Washer, \” BSF, plain .. 2 -- Cc | 49/25 

AVIATION GRIPPER, “Avdel” sheet, 3” 1 _ — | 49/26 

DEVELS. - 
95491 | E.B2.88.4337 POINTER 1 _ C | 49/27 

95274 | E.B2.88.4780 GAUGE, tailplane iiielaanc, carton, group p (Mk. 2 1 _ A | 49/28 

i) Ale) 
95865 | E.F3.88.2086 GAUGE, tailplane incidence, starboard, group (Mk. 2A} 1 = A | 49/29 

: i Ale) 
: Consisting of :— 

E.B2.88.4332 ‘GAUGE, incidence (Mk. 2 A/c) 1 — — | 49/30 

E.F3.88.1934 ‘GAUGE, incidence (Mk. 2A A/c) 1 _— — | 49/31 

‘Attachments : — 

28D/1011242 | A25/7E ‘Bolt; 4” BSF, hex. head 2 _ Cc | 49/24 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E ‘Washer, 1” BSF, plain ... 2 ~~ Cc | 49/25 

AVIATION GRIPPER, ““Avdel” sheet, 3” 1 _ —. | 49/26 

DEVELS. : 

95492 | E.B2.88.4338 : POINTER : - 1 _ Cc | 49/32 

95286 | E.B2.88.5649 GAUGE, rudder evavell . 1 _ A | 13/31 

95098 | E.B2.88.1873 ‘GEAR, harmonising radar pallet: 1 M.S. A | 48/14 

95087 | E.B1.88.99 :PEG, datum, for use with centre fuselage levelling ter 1 BS970 c 

: Set 
95029 | E.B2.88.3279 PLATFORM, inclinometer, for wing incidence and| 1 — B 48/15 

: : anhedral measurement, port and starboard, 

assembly 
: Spares for :— 

E.B2.88.5115 DOWEL, #;” dia. MS bar 4 BS970 — | 48/16 
EN6 

95503 | E.B2.88.7013 RIG. setting, control column and rudder bar neutral,| 1 —_ B 49/33 

group 

: Spares for :— 

E.B2.88.7023 ‘CABLE, assembly 1 a — | 49/34 

95392 | E.B1.88.2191 PENNANT, assembly 1 _ Cc | 49/35 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G52 - 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. Pa be Description Ne Matl. Spec. Fra ae 

123:41567 2 L.M_| Index 

E.B2.88.6449 PLATFORM, group 1 _ — | 49/36 
: } } Consisting of :— 

E.B2.88.6453 BLOCK, clamping 1 EN3A or | — | 49/37 
Did BS15 

E.B2.88.6455 BOLT, retaining 2 EN3B — | 49/38 

95808 | AUTOMOTIVE eineeey external, } 2 — Cc | 49/39 
ENG. 

E.B2.88.6451 ; PLATFORM . 1 BS15 — | 49/40 

E.B2.88.7015 RIG, setting, nisaee bar, neutral, assembly. 1 _ — | 49/41 

‘ : Spares for :— 

E.B2.88.7017 BLOCK, locating 1 EN3A or — | 49/42 

La BS15 
95809 | E.B2.88.7021 NUT, knurled 2 EN3B Cc | 49/43 

95810 | E.B2.88.7019 SCREW, adjusting 2 EN3B Cc | 49/44 

95414 | E.B2.88.6065 SPIGOT, cockpit levelling gauge, en group 1 — Cc 18/15 
Sas Consisting of :— 

E.B2.88.6069 RING, pull 1 BS970 — | 18/16 

EN14A 

E.B2.88.6067 SPIGOT .. a“ 1 S96 — | 18/17 

95415 | E.B2.88.6066 ‘SPIGOT, —, revalting gauge, een wee 1 — Cc 18/18 

: ! ! ! Consisting of :-— 
E.B2.88.6069 RING, pull 1 BS970 — | 18/16 

EN14A 

E.B2.88.6068 SPIGOT .. 1 $96 — | 18/19 

95345 | E.B2.88.5759 TESTER, tallplanve feel, group . 1 _ A | 50/1 

i Consisting of :— 

E.B2.88.4599 GAUGE, assembly 1 = — | 50/2 
: : Spares for :— 

E.B2.88.4603 PEG, locating 1 BS970 — | 50/3 
aL EN14A 

Attachments :— 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP Nut, 2” BSF, plain 1 Cc | 50/4 

28W /9418921 | SP13/E Masher, | 1” BSF, plain 1 -- Cc | 50/5 

E.B2.88.4731 SCREW, locating 1 BS970 — | 50/6 
EN14A 

‘Attachments : — 

28P/12364 | SP9/G6 Pin, ‘split 1 — Cc | 50/7 

28W /9419466 | SP13/J Washer, § 2” BSF, vlsth. 1 _ Cc | 50/8 

HELLERMANN sTUD - 2 — | 50/9 

2899 eR | 
E.B2.88.4545 ‘TESTER, control column, feel, assembly ... 1 — _— 50/10 

‘ Spares for :— 
E.B2.88.6837 BLADE, spring, 12 SWG ... 1 EN42F — | 50/11 

E.B2.88.6829 BLOCK, pivot 1 EN3A — | 50/12 
E.B2.88.6831 BLOCK, mounting ... 1 EN3A — | 50/13 
E.B2.88.6833 BLOCK, attachment 1 EN3A — | 50/14 
E.B2.88.6827 BOLT, shouldered 1 | EN3Ao0r3B} — | 50/15 

E.B2.88.6997 ‘HANDLE, group 1 = — | 50/16 
i : Consisting of :— 

W. WHITELEY KNOB, 13” dia., 3” BSW insert 1 Plastic — | 50/17 

HUDDERSFIELD a 
E.B2.88.6999 SHAFT, handle 1 BS970 — | 50/18 

: 3 24V 

——<_$__—_————— 

Restricted 



Restricted AL. No. 39 

Page G53 
— A-3A 

Ap torestoenrs EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of] Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. eo al Description Ae Matl. Spec. reg and 
‘ai eias L.M. | Index 

1:°2.3:4:5.67 
.M. 

E.B2.88.7125 INDICATOR 1 BS.267 50/19 

‘Attachments :— 

28D/9140202 | AS.1246/1C ‘Bolt; 2 BA, round head Z a Cc 50/20 

28W /9419402 | SP15/C ‘Washer, 2 BA, plain 2 _— Cc | 50/21 

E.B2.88.6823 ‘LEVER, assembly 1 a — | 50/22 
: Speres for :— 

MANGANESE BUSH, oilite, 3” long 1 = — | 50/23 
BRONZE & 

BRASS CO. 

CT.39 7 
E.B2.88.7129 POINTER os cee Pa 1 $513 _— 50/24 

E.B2.88.4581 SCREW, clamp sew 1 - — | 50/25 
‘Attachments :— 

28P/1013113 | SP4Y/B21 ‘Pin, headed 1 aa Cc | 50/26 

28P/1202460 | SP9/C4 Pin, ‘split , “s 1 _ c 50/27 

28W/9419402 | SP13/C Washer, 2 BA, plain 1 — c | 50/28 

E.B2.88.4537 SCREW, hand, assembly 1 — — | 50/29 

: ‘Spares for :— 

E.B2.88.4531 ‘CENTRE 1 BS970 — | 50/30 

‘ EN24V 

E.B2.88.7001 ‘SCREW, hand, assembly 1 = — | 50/34 
: : ‘Spares for :— 

E.B2.88.7043 penne 1 BS970 — 50/32 

EN24V 

2570 | UNBRAKO Screw, 2 BA x 2” long 2 — c 50/33 

SERIES ‘“‘C” 

— EQUIPMENT, ventral, fuel pack handling, assembly| — _ —- 

(E.F3.88.2083) (Mk. 2A A/c) 

: : ‘Consisting of :— 

95871 | E.F3.88.1187 CAP, ‘blanking 2 L75 Cc} 51/1 

95870 | E.F3.88.2065 ‘CAP, ‘blanking 2 — Cc | 51/2 

95863 | E.F3.88.2071 CAP, ali 2 DEF13 Cc | 51/3 

Group 2 

95869 | E.F3.88.2063 NUT 2 DEF13 Cc | 51/4 

: Group 2 

1441278 | E.F3.88.2019 SLING, engine hatch tank, assembly .. 1 _ B 51/5 

Spares for :— 

36505 | EEAS315/6 LANYARD 4 _ Cc | 51/6 

28FP/27 | AGS.2105/613 ‘PIN, quick release... 4 — Cc | 51/7 

E.F3.88.2093 ‘PLATE, instruction, 16 SWG 1 BS267 — | 51/8 

E.F3.88.2095 ‘SLING, pick-up 4 = — | 51/9 
1441277 | E.F3.88.2021 ‘SLING, :centre and rear tanks, ‘scsambly 1 _ B 51/10 

Spares for :— 

BS.825 ‘PIN, screwed, type A - 2 — — | 54/11 
E.F3.88.2111 ‘PLATE, instruction, 16 SWG 1 BS267 — 51/12 

BS.825 ‘SHACKLE, 17 cwt. : 2 _ — | 51/13 

E.F3.88.2113 ‘SLING, mounting, centre fink 1 os — | 51/14 

E.F3.88.2119 ‘SLING, mounting, centre and rear tank . 3 a — | 51/15 

95884 | E.F3.88.2181 SPIGOT, guide, engine hatch . 4 DEF13 Cc 51/16 

: Group 3 
95866 | E.F3.88.2307 TROLLEY, ventral tank, ground handling, assembly| 1 _ B 52/1 

/ it : Spares for :— 
95881 | E.F3.88.2249 ‘FORMER, forward position, aft position, assembly | 3 _ Cc | 52/2 

: | Spares for :— 
E.F3.88.2257 BEAM, assembly 1 DEF13 — | 52/3 

: Group 2 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G54 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Ref. No. Part No. Padi Description i Matl. Spec. ae and 
1:2:3:4:5'6:7 ° L.M, | Index 

28D/1013177| AS.1242/2E ‘BOLT, 1” BSF, c’sk head ... 2 _ c | 52/4 
E.F3.88.2263 ‘FORMER, block, assembly 2 — — | 52/5 

: ‘Spares for :— 
E,F3.88.2273 ‘PAD, rubber, 4” thick 1 Hycar — | 52/6 

po M43R 
E.F3.88.2367 ‘LABEL, ident, 18 SWG 1 _ — | 52/7 

:Attachments :— 
28S/9480338| 4101/4/3” ‘Screw, P.K. 4 — Cc 52/8 

EEAS.315/12 ‘LANYARD 2 _ —| 52/9 
E.F3.88.2259 :LEG 2 oa — | 52/10 

‘Attachments :— 
95913} E.F3.88.2261 ‘Bolt, special 2 S80 c 52/11 

28M/1011473| A27/JP ‘Nut; 3” BSF, plain 2 ina c | 52/12 
28W/9419466 | SP13/J ‘Washer, 3” BSF, plain 2 _ Cc | 52/13 

28M/1011475| A27/EP ‘NUT, }” BSF, plain 2 - c | 52/14 
28FP/ AVIA’N DEVEL’S ‘PIN, “pip” 2 — C } 52/15 

Z.605/50 HE 

AS.2961 | TAB ee = — | 52/16 
95880 | E.F3.88.2251 ‘FORMER, forward portion, forward position,} 1 _— Cc 52/17 

: | assembly 

: ‘Spares for :— 

E.F3.88.2295 ‘BEAM, assembly . . 1 = — | 52/18 
28D/1013177| AS.1242/2E ‘BOLT, 1” BSF, c’sk head ... 2 = c | 52/19 

E.F3.88.2265 ‘FORMER, block, assembly 1 = — | 52/20 
: : ‘Spares for :-— 

E.F3.88.2279 ‘PAD, rubber, }” thick 1 Hycar — | 52/21 

Pid B.T.R. 
E.F3.88.2266 ‘FORMER, block, assembly 1 _ — | 52/22 

: } ‘Spares for :— 
E.F3.88.2280 ‘PAD, rubber, }” thick 1 Hycar = | 52/23 

pit B.T.R. 
E.F3.88.2367 ‘LABEL, ident, 18 SWG 1 = a | 52/24 

‘Attachments :— 

28S/9480338 | 4101/4/2” ‘Screw, P.K. 4 -- © | 52/25 

EEAS.315/12 ‘LANYARD 2 _ —-| 52/26 

E.F3.88.2259 ‘LEG 2 _ — | 52/27 

‘Attachments — ‘ 
95913) E.F3.88.2261 ‘Bolt; special 2 _— Cc 52/28 

28M/1011473 | A27/JP ‘Nut; 2” BSF, plain 2 “ c | 52/29 
28W/9419466 | SP13/J ‘Washer, 3” BSF, plain 2 _ c | 52/30 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP ‘NUT, 1” BSF, plain 2 _ Cc | 52/31 

28FP/ AVIA’N DEVEL’S ‘PIN, “pip” 2 es c | 52/32 
Z.605/50 a 
AS.2961 ‘TAB Se ee er = — | 52/33 

95882 | E.F3.88.2253 FORMER, aft portion, forward position, assembly| 1 — Cc 52/34 

: ‘Spares for :— 

E.F3.88.2295 ‘BEAM, assembly a eee 1 — — | 52/18 
28D/1013177 | AS.1242/2E ‘BOLT, }” BSF, c’sk head ... ai nS “eft 2 _ c 52/19 

E.F3.88.2267 ‘FORMER, aft tank,..forward position, assembly| 1 — — | 52/35 
to ‘Spares for :— 

E.F3.88.2285 ‘PAD, rubber, 3” thick 1 Hycar ; — | 52/36 

ii B.T.R. 
E.F3.88,2367 ‘LABEL, ident, 18 SWG 1 —_— > — | 52/24 

‘Attachments :— 
285/9480338 | 4101/4/2” Screw, P.K. 4 _ c | 52/25 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 39 

A.P. 101B-1002/2A-3A 
Page G55 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of| Fig, 

Ref. No. Part No. Peg df Description No-| atl. Spec. ‘ae and 
tt it off Index 1:2.3:4:5.67 stl 

EEAS.315/12 LANYARD 2 _ — | 52/26 

E.F3.88.2259 LEG 2 _ — | 52/27 

‘Attachments :— 

95913 | E.F3.88.2261 Bolt; special 2 $80 c | 52/28 

28M/1011473 | A27/JP Nut,; 3” BSF, plain 2 — Cc | 52/29 

28W /9419466 | SP13/J Washer, §” BSF, plain 2 _ c | 52/30 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP NUT, }” BSF, plain 2 = c¢ | 52/31 

28FP/ AVIA’N DEVEL’S ow: “pip” 2 — Cc | 52/32 

Z.605/50 

AS.2961 TAB sa : 2 _ — | 52/33 

95883 | E.F3.88.2255 FORMER, aft portion, st poslelad, ‘seeaiibly 1 _ Cc | 52/37 

: : Spares for :— 

E.F3.88.2295 BEAM, assembly 1 — — | 52/18 

28D/1013177 | AS1242/2E BOLT, }” BSF, c’sk. head . “s 2 —_ Cc 52/19 

E.F3.88.2269 FORMER, aft tank, aft position, wail 1 a+ — | 52/38 

: } Spares for :— 

E.F3.88.2291 : PAD, rubber, }” thick 1 Hycar — | 52/39 
ae B.T.R. 

E.F3.88.2367 LABEL, ident, 18 SWG 1 — — | 52/24 

Attathments — 

28S/9480338 | 4101/4/2” Screw, P.K. ~ Cc | 52/25 

EEAS.315/12 LANYARD 2 — — | 52/26 

E.F3.88.2259 | LEG: 2 = — | 52/27 
: Attachments :— 

95913 | E.F3.88.2261 Bolt,; special 2 — c 52/28 

28M/1011473 | A27/JP Nut,: }” BSF, plain 2 — c 52/29 

28W/9419466 | SP13/J Washer, 2” BSF, plain 2 _ c 52/30 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP NUT, 1” BSF, plain 1 _ ¢ | 52/31 
28FP/ AVIA’N DEVEL’S PIN, “pip” 2 _— Cc 52/32 

Z.605/50 ; 
AS.2961 TAB 2 — — | 52/33 

E.F3.88.2311 TROLLEY, venird mere assembly’. 1 _ — | 51/17 

: : Consisting of :— 

E.F3.88.2313 BAR, towing, ground trolley, ventral tank 1 os — | 51/18 

95914 | E.F3.88.2319 BOLT, shouldered ... 8 $14 Cc 51/19 

E.F3.88.2299 ' CHASSIS, sub-assembly 2 _ — | 51/20 
: } t Spares for :-— 

95915 | FLEXELLO | CASTOR, swivel ... a i B | 51/21 
KV8R-XB-LWL tt 
EEAS.315/7 i‘ LANYARD 2 os — | 51/22 

28FP/9703070 | AVIAN DEVEL’S : PIN, “pip” 2 = c | 51/23 
A.815 

95916 | E.F3.88.2301 is | §PIGOT as 5 2 | Def13 Steel c 51/24 

E.F3.88.2309 FRAME, side, sub- assembly 2 — — | 51/25 

E.F3.88.2321 : PLATE, ident 1 — — | 51/26 

: Attachments : — 

28S/9480338 |4101/4/2” dere. P.K. a _ Cc | 51/27 

EEAS.315/7 LANYARD 12 _ _ 51/28 

28FP/ AVIA’N DEVEL’S PIN, ' ‘pip” 8 = c | 51/29 
Z.807/26 

28FP/979 | AS.2438/38 ; PIN, : quick release ... 4 - Cc 51/30 

95912 °|E.F3.88.2315 : TUBE, tie, assembly 1 — c | 51/31 
: Spares for :— 

36505 |EEAS.315/6 : LANYARD 2 _ Cc 51/32 

28FP/1026 |AVIA’N DEVEL’S : PIN, “pip”... 2 = Cc | 51/33 
A.1011 Pog 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G56 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Ref. No. Part No. Pan ey Description Ne Matl. Spec. Se and 

1:23:45 67 : L.M. | Index 

AS.2961 : TAB... 2 — — | 51/34 
‘Attachments :— 

28D/1011324 | A25/30N Bolt; 4” BSF, hex. head 4 _ c | 51/35 
28M/13259 | A27/NS Nut, 3” BSF, slotted 4 _ Cc 51/36 

28P/9429652 | SP9/E10 rg. api 4 — c 51/37 

E.F3.88.2317 TUBE, tie 1 T45 — | 51/38 
_ GEAR, ‘hoisting, main animes ‘hey. assertibly _ _ — | 53/1 

' (E.F2.88.11) 
: Consisting of :— 

DIDSBURY ENG. bbe ed 
4GC/5700 | C/41/63 ATTACHMENT, top sheath and hook 1 = A | 53/2 

DIDSBURY ENG. a ei 8 

4GC/5701 | C/41/64 ‘ATTACHMENT, bottom sheath and hook 1 — A | 53/3 
95108 | E.B2.88.3671 EYE-BOLT, undercarriage hoisting, assembly 1 _ Cc | 53/4 

‘ : Spares for :— 
E.B2.88.3657 EYE. BOLT 1 EN8 — | 53/5 
E.B2.88.3661 NUT, knurled ... 1 EN8 — | 53/6 
E.B2.88.3663 WASHER, special 1 EN8 — | 53/7 
DIDSBURY ENG. 

4GC/5743 | C/41/77 HANDLE, 9”, 10 cwt. and 24 cwt. hoist 1 — A 53/8 
DIDSBURY ENG. 

4GC/5699 | A/41/5 Hoist, minilift, 25 cwt. 1 a A 53/9 

95433 | E.F2.88.179 RING; lifting, assembly . 1 _- — | 53/10 
Pity Consisting of :— 

E.F2.88.187 CHAIN, locating plug attachment ... 1 — — | 53/11 
‘Attachments : — 

3709 | UNBRAKO Screw,:2 BA x 2” long 1 _ Cc 53/12 
SERIES “C” es 

E.B2.88.1763 PLATE, locating plug locking screw retaining 1 $514 — | 53/13 

Paid Soft 
‘Attachments — 

3709 | UNBRAKO Screw,:4 BA x 3” long 2 — c 53/14 

SERIES “C”’ et: 

E.F2.88.183 PLUG, locating 1 BS970 — | 53/15 

Lead EN3A or 
bu ga $21 

E.F2.88.181 ‘RING; lifting 1 BS970 — | 53/16 

Me ae EN3A 

E.F2.88.185 SCREW, locating plug locking 1 BS970 — | 53/17 
Saag EN3A or 

$21 
4GC/5443 t : TUBE, extension, 36” : se 1 _ B 53/18 

— INSTALLATION, ammunition boxes asd upper guns, _ _ — | 54/1 

: assembly (E.B3.88.11) 
; souistcing of :— 

DIDSBURY ENG. 

4GC/5433 | D25/41 BALL-END 2 _ B 54/2 

95043 | E.B2.88.567 ‘DERRICK, armament lifting, group 2 — A | 54/3 
Spares for :— 

2A/9501298 | HOFFMANN BEARING, top pivot .. 1 — c 54/4 

MS.7 

2A/9500366 | HOFFMANN BEARING, angular contact derrick pivot 1 — Cc | 54/5 

MS.7/ACD Pau 
95923 | E.B2.88.1409 ‘BLOCK, hinge, group... 1 son c | 54/6 

: Spares for :— 

M.B. & BRASS ‘BEARING, oilite 4 — — | 54/7 
BSI. No. 0608/10 rors 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 55 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY Page G57 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig 

— No. Equip. ; 

Ref. No. Part No. Description off [Met Spec) i) ane 

2131 415'6:7 LM. 

95390 | E.B2.88.1413 BOLT, hinge block pivot........02ee seer e eres 2 - Cc 1584/8 

E.B2.88.7199 BWSH (Mod. 8017) ......--. eee serene ener ees 1 - — 54/9 

28N/13015 | AGS.2030/44 CERGLIP, bearing attachment ......--..-+ +++: 2 - c |54/10 

E.B2.88.4697 FORK-END, screwed ....-.6. 00 eee secre eee ees 1 EN6 — |54/11 

Attathtnents:— 

28M/10292 | AGS.2001/J/1 Nut, istiff, 3/8" BSF... 0.0 eee eee eee ee ees 1 - c {54/12 

26FZ/12281 | EEAS.27/46FU Waster! ... 0. .eee see cence eens ec ee ere ee ees 1 $515 C 154/13 

E.B2.88.7161 HOGK; assembly (Mod. 8017) ....-.0..-++-0 55: 1 - — (54/14 

Attathinents:— 

28M/1011476 | A27/JS Nut,i3/B” BSF, slotted ........ 6. esses ence eres 1 - Cc 154/15 

28P/9527619 | SP90/C7 Pip, ppt... 6. eee eee eee teen e eee eee es 1 ~ C |54/16 

28W/9149468 | SP13/N Wastier} 1/2” BSF, thin ......--20eseeeee neers 1 $92 Cc |54/17 

E.B2.88.1411 LWG, lifting hook attachment .........-- 20-0005 1 s1 — |54/18 

28FP/9469299 | AVIA’N DEVEL’S PIN.) “pip”, quick release .......-.0--0 eee ee ees 1 - Cc 154/19 

A409 ii 
E.B2.88.1415 PIVOT! derrick 2. ....000 ccc ete ee eeeeeee nee 1 $1 — |54/20 

Attathinents:— 
28M/1011476 | A27/JS Nét,!3/B" BSF, slotted ......... 5.0 cece ee eee 1 - c 154/21 

28P/9527619 | SP90/C7 PI BNE sare ce cine ne enceinincene won ened als ORS 1 - Cc |54/22 

26FZ/12281 | EEAS.27/46FU Wastier| special ..... 20-0. s0eeee eee ee eee ee ees 1 $515 C |54/23 

E.B2.88.1465 PATE, cover, bearing ............-50e0eee ees 1 $514 — |54/24 

E.B2.88.1407 SOCKAT, derrick pivot ball-race housing ......... 2 $1 — |54/25 
Attachinents:— 

26FZ/1095 | EEAS.37/14A Nipple{6 BA .. 0.6... eee eee e eee reece ees 8 $96 Cc |54/26 

26FZ/1571 | EEAS.38/2A Spoke, 6 BA (Make from 28R/6124) ..........-- 4 $96 Cc |54/27 

DIDSBURY ENG. i 
4GC/5743 | C/41/77 HANDLE! 9", 10 cwt. and 2-1/2 cwt. hoist ......... 2 - A |54/28 

DIDSBURY ENG. 
4GC/5699 | A/41/5 HOIST} miinilift, 2-1/2 cwt.. 6... cece eee ee eee eee 2 - A |54/29 

4GC/5976 | C/41/116 ISHEA TH) top, 17” reach ......6-- eee e eee eee ees 2 - A |54/30 

4GC/5444 t ITWBE, extension, 60" .......-- 2.6.0 eee e eee ees 2 - B {54/31 
- INSTALLATION, lower gun pack, guns and........... - - — |55/1 

ammunition boxes, assembly (E.B3.88.13) 

Consisting of:— 

95185 | E.B2.88.773 BASE, irdiley, group... 2.0... 02.2 c eee eee e eens 2 - A |55/2 
Spares for:— 

95355* | FLEXELLO CASTOR, 4" dia. wheel ......... 00020 c eee eee 4 - Cc |55/3 

461.ACBG 
1485944 | FLEXELLO CASTOR A GIG: WHEEL: ceresscssare axe wares ce caeimierssone 4 - Cc |55/9 

461.NYBG 
95371 | E.B2.88.5025 BEAM; hdisting, lower gun pack, assembly .......... 2 - B |56/1 

Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.5031 PIN, jlobking, assembly ........000 eee cere eee 1 - — |56/2 

Spares for:— 

28FP/1200982 | AVIA’N DEVEL’S PIN,:}pip”, quick release ..........-505-- 1 = C {56/3 

A415 
E.B2.88.5033 SUIDE} locking «0.6... .0 eee seen eee e eens 1 BS970 — |56/4 

EN2 
Attabhments:— 

28N/1046381 | SP121/E ee 1 - Cc {56/5 

28P/9435558 | SP113/E14 ih, phéan: cos cereowes we epee ga eoreaves a savor 1 - Cc |56/6 

28P/9710567 | SP90/C4 Pin, Split... eects 1 - Cc |56/7 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G58 
EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig. 
Ref. No. Part No. : : 8 Description ~~ Matl. Spec. rina and 

1: 2 3 4 5: 67 Lm. | index 

E.B2.88.5037 stub D theres from A25/12E) ....... 0. cece eens 1 - — {56/8 95046 | E.B2.88.561 PALLET, armament pack, group ................. 1 = A |55/4 
: ! ‘Spares for:— 

32B/950 t ‘PAD, felt, 4” x 3/4” strip (Cut to suit)........... QR | DTDS90 | Cc {55/5 28FP/9485292 | AVIA’N DEVEL’S PIN,‘“pip”, hoist attachment .................. 5 _ Cc |55/6 A405 Paob obo 
95047 | E.B2.88.563 ‘PALLET, ammunition box, QrOUP ...... ee eee eee 1 _ B |55/7 

fg : : ‘Spares for:— 
32B/950 t PAD, felt, 1/4” x 3/4” strip (Cut to suit) ......... QR | DTDS90 | Cc |55/8 4G/5561 | LANSING ‘TROLLEY, “Hunter” transporting................ 1 - A {62/1 

BAGNALL to 
26FX/95200 

= INSTALLATION, rocket pack and rocket launchers, ....| — - — |57/1 
: : ‘assembly (E.F3.88.27) (Mk. 2A A/c) 

: ‘Consisting of :— 
95185 | £.B2.88.1773 ‘BASE, trolley, QrOUP. 6... . eee cece cece eee eeae 1 “ A |57/2 

: ' ‘Spares for:— 
' 95355* | FLEXELLO ‘CASTOR, 4” dia. wheel .. 0.2.00. 0cccceeeuee 4 = Cc |57/3 

» | 461.ACBG Pag 6 
1484144 | FLEXELLO ‘CASTOR, 4” dia. wheel ........ 00. cccec eee aee 4 - C |57/18 

461.NYBG Pa 
95851 | E.F3.88.2161 :LOCK, safe, rocket pack missilies, group ........... 1 - A |57/4 

° ‘ : : Spares for:— 
E.F3.88.2165 ‘FITTING, CHO NIGING cos esmrares Ramee se 8 1 - — |57/5 

: !Attachments:— 
E.F3.88.2171 bf (BOE GOOG siccis Hai8ai6 6 Wa diene nenewnnen ame 1 - — |57/6 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP  INuti2 BA, plain .. 0.6... c cece cence cease 1 - ‘© (|57/7 
 E.F3.88.2173 ‘Washer, special... eee cece eee eens 2 - — |57/8 

E.F3.88.2167 ‘FITTING, BINDS 5.Gi5 ais esesecene sors cxminansoinje everasacerere e101 1 - — |57/9 
; : Attachments:— 

28D/9419397 | A25/12C : 'B@lt, 2'BA, hex. head ..........0..00e cence eee 2 = Cc |57/10 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP . ‘wea BA, plsiti icswn asenawssa iene eaeEweS F 2 - Cc |57/11 

E.F3.88.2175 ; ‘LABEL keh WWEISAG HS SERIE GORE errno « 1 = — 457/12 
95392 | E.B1.88.2191 ‘PENNANT ...........c.cccceeeeeeeeeeeeees 1 - C 157/13 

E.F3.88.2169 ! ISPRING ..........cccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 1 - — |57/14 
95046 | E.B2.88.561 ‘PALLET, ‘armament pack, group ...-  ........... 1 ~ A {57/15 

‘tt: {Spares for:— 
32B/950 + ‘PAD, felt, 4" x 3/4” strip (Cut to suit)........... QR | DTDS90 | C [57/16 

28FP/9485292 | AVIA’N DEVEL'S ‘PIN, “pi”, HOWTAtRCHINONE can <gexmencis anew 5 - Cc |57/17 
A405 

95271 | E.B2.88.4219 ‘TROLLEY, rocket launcher, group............0.-. 2 ~ A |58/1 
tit : Spares for:— ; 

E.B2.88.5383 ‘BRACKET, Deal igiecicies csewscs ewer 4 - — |58/2 
: Attachments:— 

28D/1011240 | A25/5E ‘Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head..............-.0e00- 8 = Cc |58/3 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP :Nut; 1/4" BSF, plain... 0... cc cece cece eee e es 8 - Cc |58/4 
28W/9418921 | SP13/E :Washier, 1/4" BSE; plait ss cs sewer cn seeeees Bes 8 - Cc |58/5 

E.B2.88.5387 ‘BRACKET, SHON! cosccs wuss aeeReS eee 1 - — |58/6 
: : ‘Spares for:— . 

E.B2.88.5391 |... Se 1 BS369 — |58/7 
: Attachments:— 

28D/1011240 | A25/5E ‘Bolt; 1/4" BSF, hex heed ies sosvaies ce seweoen xe 8 ~ Cc |58/3 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP ‘Nut; 1/4" BSF, plain... . 2.0... . cee cece eee eens 8 - Cc |58/4 
28W/9418921 | SP13/E ‘Wesher; 1/4” BSF, plain ...... weaininie ie SLEBIRES He 8 - C |58/5 

95355* | FLEXELLO ‘CASTOR, 4” dia. wheel .......ccccceeccsseess 4 - c |58/8 
461.ACBG Pit 

1485944 | FLEXELLO ‘CASTOR, 4” dia. wheel ......... {Rise THN SS 4 = c |58/28 
461.NYBG shot 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 51 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY chased 

GROUND EQUIPMENT — 
-o . 

No. Equip.) 8 
Ref. No. Part No. bea a Description off | Matt. Spec. ar Index 

1:2:3'4:5:6:7 ; 

95493 | REYNOLDS : CHAIN, roller, B.S. simple 8 m/m, 18” long ......- 4 = c | 58/9 

110500 So 

E.B2.88.5427 ‘COLLAR, shaft retaining ..........--20-0e eee 4 BS970 — | 58/10 
Dio EN14A 

Attachments:— 
UNBRAKO Scrow,:2 BA x 3/16" 4.23 seeses eon csewes woueeis 12 - — | 58/11 

SERIES “SP” Bob 

E.B2.88.1663 (CRADLE GOOEY’ sarees asewees eoveanes 1 - — | 58/12 
: : : Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.1667 UNUT pecial sec. cs caneses Sos penis casares 3 8 M/S — | 58/13 
E.B2.88.3499 (STRAP cssacsccs ennasws esmmaan os ewes « 2 - — |58/14 

Attachments:— 

28D/20411 | A59/24E [Bblt, 1/0 BSE NOR NOE a. cccnwas on usesieen « 2 — c |58/15 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP ‘Nut, 1/4” BSF, plain... ..... 22-000. e eee eee 2 = c |58/16 
28W/9318921 | SP13/E :Washer, 1/4” BSF, plain ............0.00008- 2 — c |58/17 

95494 | £.B2.88.5459 (STHAR, MOVED se5 me cencs eo ewenwes t0s 1 - c |58/18 
' ‘Consisting of :— 

E.B2.88.5461 “PIECE: Securing sexx sseswes ce cesses ves 1 _ — |58/19 

E.B2.88.3539 FL ISTRAP oo. ccc cece cence ceeeeeeeseeees 1 = — |58/20 
95495 | E.B2.88.5429 ‘HANDLE, group ...... cece eee eee ee eens 2 - Cc |59/1 

‘ § < Consisting of :— 

E.B2.88.5589 TARM . 0. cece cece cece ener e eee nee eee 1 - — |59/2 
28D/1008145 | A25/6E ‘BOLT, 1/4” BSF, hex. head .............000- 1 si Cc |59/3 

E.B2.88.6015 ‘BRACKET, locking... .......-0cceeeeeceees 1 BS970 — |59/4 
i EN14A 

E.B2.88.5597 “HANDLE, wood .........0.0cceceeeeeeeees 1 Beech — |59/5 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP NUT; 2.BA/DIBIN ies as osama os tesiew as cers 1 — c |59/6 
28M/7000211 | AGS.120/A ‘NUT, wing, 1/4 BSF .... 2.0.2.0... e eee 1 — Cc |59/7 

E.B2.88.5595 SPINDLE: s ws wise eeaemesss eeeenew es towES 1 BS970 — |59/8 
yb EN14A 

EEAS.27/20HU WORMHER 5 0: canes sc se aeces ee sexes cones 1 $515 — |59/9 
28W/9418921 | SP13/E : WASHER «2.00.0. e cece ee ee eee ee eee e ees 1 — Cc 159/10 

‘Attachments:— 

28M/1006939 | A27/GP Nut, SMG" BSE Plaliis x cones os eeesen os vanes 2 ~ Cc {59/11 
28W/9416645 | SP47/G ‘Washer, 5/16” BSF, spring ............0-..000: 2 — c 59/12 

E.B2.88.5379 HOUSING; bearing svace wcreuacais seecscen werarears 4 = — 58/21 
‘Attachments:— 

28D/1008151 | A25/4E (Bolt, 1/4! BSE, WEXSNGEA eswecancee sarees sone 8 _ Cc {58/22 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP ‘Nut,:1/4” BSF, plain... 2.6... ce eee cece eee eee 8 _ Cc 158/23 
28W/9418921 | SP13/E Weiler, 1/8 BSR PIAN scsi os veicaisies cowees's 8 = Cc |58/24 

E.B2.88.5451 WACK, screw) RUA: GFOUD wenn a. wncsies ae saxes 2 - — |59/13 
: ‘Consisting of :— 

E.B2.88.1709 ‘FORK-END, cradle pickup ................-. 1 Comm. — 159/14 
2k 3 Steel 

E.B2.88.5423 ‘GEAR, bevel, RH. 22.0... ese cece eee e neces 1 | DEF13B | — {59/15 
Group 6D 

E.B2.88.5393 INET: G66CIa) screassears cemansemmnar wacgiees oases 1 BS970 — |59/16 
: EN14A 

E.B2.88.1707 ‘PIN, for endplate .............ccceeeeeeeee 1 M/S — {59/17 
28P/9528015 | SP90/G8 PIN, Slits ce cewsw sawawwrien exawos as reser 1 = Cc |59/18 

E.B2.88.1711 PLATE, end ..... 2.02.0. cece eee eee eee ee 1 M/S — 459/19 
E.B2.88.1703 SHAFT threaded) PUH= scswes xecones os eww 1 M/S — |59/20 

28W/9419466 | SP13/J WASHER ........ 20.00 cee eee cee eee euee 1 = Cc {59/21 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Eaae G80 EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

No. Equi Fig. Ref. No. Part No. 1 i Description off | Matl. Spec.| M.R. and 

4:2:Si4'sig:7 Lm. | index 

E.B2.88.5452 JACK, screw, L.H., group ..... 0... ec cece ee ueee 2 ~ — |59/22 
Consisting of :— 

E.B2.88.1709 ‘FORK-END, cradle pick-up ................. 1 | Comm. — |59/14 
-_ Steel 

E.B2.88.5424 ‘GEAR, bevel, L.H. ....... cc cece eeccceueces 1 | DEF13B — | 59/23 
. 8 Group 6D 

E.B2.88.5393 ‘NUT, special ....... 00... cece cece ee cueeeee 1 BS970 — 159/16 
EN14A 

E.B2.88.1707 PIN, for endplate ...... 0... ccc ceeecececee. 1 M/S — |59/17 
28P/9528015 | SP90/G8 PEN PSI: oe sess oe 25 SES Ha ecersrere exe core een 1 _ c | 59/18 

E.B2.88.1711 PLATE, end .......0. 0... cece cece eee eeee 1 M/s — |59/19 
E.B2.88.1704 ‘SHAFT, threaded, L.H.........0.2.00000000e 1 M/S — | 59/24 

28W/9419466 | SP13/J ‘WASHER, 3/8” BSF, plain .........0.000000e 1 ~ c | 59/21 
E.B2.88.1715 ‘SADDLE, group ............0.eceeeceeeeeeee 1 ~ — | 59/25 

7 Spares for:— 
E.B2.88.1723 ‘BUSH, oilite, for rubber roller ............00. 20 - — | 59/26 

f ‘CHAIN, oval link, 7’ long, pin safety .......... 1 = — |59/27 
28FP/9482442 | AVIA'N DEVEL'S ‘PEN, “pip”, rocket launcher cradle locking ...... 1 _ Cc | 59/28 

A419 a 
t ‘RING, split... 0.0... 0c ccc cece cece ec eeeeee 1 M/S — | 59/29 

95496 | E.B2.88.1721 “ROLLER, rubber .........0.0c0ceceeeeceee 10 | S/H60-65] C |59/30 
E.B2.88.1725 ‘SPACER, ’.5 o/d x 17 SWGx".55long........ 5 M/S — |59/31 
E.B2.88.1727 ‘SPINDLE, rubber roller bearing and frame ...... 5 S96 — |59/32 

:) tee 
‘Attachments:— 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP Nut: 1/4 BSE; plain os axswaes enaeay o8 Gees 10 = C | 59/33 
28W/9418921 | SP13/E ‘Washer, 1/4" BSF, plain ............---0000 10 _ Cc | 59/34 
28W/9419466 | SP13/J *Washier,/3/8' BSE? plait swsisws ae casas oe va 10 - Cc | 59/35 

E.B2.88.1729 ‘SPI NDLE, screw jack attachment to saddle ..... 1 $114 — |59/36 
: Attachments:— 

28N/9513425 | AGS.899/12 SCOUGE scorsye ary a4 BORE HE HERG EG Seureecere oe earn 4 = C | 59/37 
28P/9528015 | SP90/G8 PRONE vosse ov cosesnes namiaien Home Ys Hy s - C {59/38 

E.B2.88.1731 COE ERA ce poe: poner te was # fon 1 _ — |59/39 
: !Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.1723 BUSH, oilite, for rubber roller ............005 20 _ — |59/26 
t ‘CHAIN, oval link, 7” long, pin safety .......... 1 - — |59/27 

28FP/9482442 | AVIA'N DEVEL’S ‘PEN, “pip”, rocket launcher cradle locking ...... 1 - Cc |59/28 
A419 : 

t TRING; Split; S/4 Glas «cs cs cawiey x6 arenes ve - 1 M/S — |59/29 
95496 | E.B2.88.1721 ‘ROLLER, rubber ..................0000000. 10 |S/H6065} C /|59/30 

E.B2.88.1725 ‘SPACER, ".5 o/dx 17 SWGx"".55long........ 5 M/S — |59/31 
E.B2.88.1727 ‘SPINDLE, rubber roller bearing and frame tee ... | 5 S96 — |59/32 

‘ Attachments:— 

28M/1011475 | A26/EP Nut 1/4" BSF, Plaltisisies ox coxexes coanvas eo 10 - C | 59/33 
28W/9418921 | SP13/E ‘Washer, 1/4 BSF, plain ............ cece eee 10 - C |59/34 
28W/9419466 | SP13/J ‘Washer, 3/8" BSF, plain ..............-2.0-. 10 _ Cc {59/35 

E.B2.88.1733 “SPIN DLE, screw jack attachment to saddle ..... 1 $114 — |59/40 

‘ Attachments:— 
28N/9513425 | AGS.899/12 Collar’ = es smsienaie amrmawees we ORGS Se Sm & 4 = C |59/37 
28P/9528015 | SP90/G8 ‘Pin, split 2.0... cece ee cee eee ee eee 4 - C |59/38 

E.B2.88.5425 oe a er 4 | Bs970 — |58/25 
+ 4 EN25T 

E.B2.88.6001 SHART gis commas mumane os eEER ES mE | 2 BS970 — |58/26 
; EN25T 

E:B2:68:5463: | | | iSPROGKET ecmsis x: vewwsn ce eeeres awit 5 8 = — |58/27 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 55 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY Page G61 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of] Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. : Description pr Matl. Spec. ray Ror 

1 2 3:4'56:7 neex 

4G/5561| LANSING ‘TROLLEY, “Hunter" transporting .....---..+0e0e: 1 - A | 62/1 

BAGNALL 
26F X/95200 : 

- “INSTALLATION, Firestreak missile (E.B3.88.283) ..... - = - 

: (Mod. 8038) 
‘ Consisting of :— 

FX1095-548A | ADAPTOR snares exniboonorone exetexesenere exersennerdi dls SRS 1 - — | 61/1 

1504003| E.F3.88.1681 : BEAM, loading, assembly ......--+-+++eeeeeeees 1 - B | 61/2 

: : ‘ Spares for:— 

E.F3.88.1683 BEAM, SUD-ASSOINDNY 5s Series cereiecersiows waren eree 1 - — | 61/3 

Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.5479 PRATTING :6fid sms cossuisag wears amenamnsase 1 - — | 61/4 

: Attachments:— 

26FZ/1572| EEAS.37/7A UNIDDIO «oss sis cisgivis'en seeing eerewiein oe or 4 S96 c | 61/4 

26FZ/1570| EEAS.38/1A : Spoke Scaveravenawe axosenoxaragelare exnunrenesesn eiexeraisnese smell 2 s96 c | 61/6 

28D/1202329| A.25/31J : BOLT; 3/8" BSF, hex. head ..........02.-0e0e: 1 - C | 61/7 

28D/1212764| A.25/36J : BOLT; 3/6" BSF, hex. head .....0.0ceeeeeeeees 2 - Cc | 61/8 

28N/1007951| AGS.2031/2 : CURCLIP, 1/2" 20... eee e cece eee eee een eneees 2 - c | 61/9 

28M/10292| AGS.2001/J1 : NUT, stiff, 3/8" BSF .. 1.0... seer eee ee ences 3 - Cc | 61/10 

1504114] DIDSBURY : PIN, cable anchorage ........-eeeeee cece cerns 1 - c | 61/11 

ENG. 42-35 aan: 
E.B2.88.3479 S PULLEY 0nd once cceccces 08 #aib Ha SOE BIS e 1 s1 — | 61/12 

, Attachments:— 

28M/13259| A.27/NS ‘Nut, 1/2" BSF, slotted ............222e ee eres 1 - Cc | 61/13 

28P/9525532| SP.90/E10 t PINJEBIIE & cesietos eergernies as arererarnrece wrarsemrnrene aco 1 - Cc | 61/14 

28W/1011187} SP.122/N ‘ Washer, plain... 2.2... eee eee eee eee eee cece 1 a C {| 61/15 

E.F3.88.539 PRE PRI ciiseccescoen wena nmmnemenmnnd 1 - — | 61/16 

E.F3.88.551 t WASHER, special. s.csues so. semsees werenes sarees 3 - — | 61/17 

95903} E.F3.88.2399 “CLAMP, assembly (Mod. 8030) ......---eee ee eee 2 ~ B | 62/1 

: : Spares for:— 

1504141} €.F3.88.511 | PEL UAE xox momescess qpwewer sirens 1 EN3A Cc | 62/2 

1439582| E£.F3.88.2405 : CABLE, assembly .....---+0-2e eee ee rere rere 1 - C | 62/3 

‘ Attachments: - 

28P/9710567| SP.90/C4 PPMP sis ocswmen cmemwemne enemas on emacs 1 - c | 62/4 

28W/9418921| SP.13/E : Washer, 1/4" BSE: Main wens mao geese ae 1 - Cc | 62/5 

E.F3.88.505 ; CLAMP, fialf; SeeOMBlY, sesien acsesw wereareisrorew on 1 - — | 62/6 

: ‘: Spares for:— 

E.F3.88.519 SBCOCK: MUBBER scarsescs secsweg wows ners 2 - — | 62/7 

: Attachments:— 

28D/1215332| AS.1246/6E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, round head .....-..---.-+0+ 6 - c | 62/8 

28D/1215334} AS.1246/8E : Bolt, 1/4" BSF, round head ........-.---+5+- 2 - c | 62/9 

28M/1007403| A.27/ET | Nut, 1/4 BSF: thin: s cosisss se seeseos genus 8 - c |! 62/10 

28W/9419405 | SP.15/E : Washer, 1/4" BSF, plain .......2+eeeeeee rere 8 - c | 62/11 

E.F3.88.521 : LUG, screwed rod, pick-up .....-. 0... e eens 2 - — | 62/12 

Attachments:— 

28D/1013177| AS.1242/2E : 1 Bolt, 1/4" BSF, c’sk head .........0.0eeeeeee 2 - c | 62/13 

: Attachments:— 

28D/1212758] A.25/22J : Bolt, 9/8 BSF, hex. head .....0scsreeseeeesces 1 = c | 62/14 

28M/1011476| A.27/JS : Nut, 3/8" BSF, slotted ....-..... 00. eeeee eee es 1 _ c | 62/15 

28P/9527619| SP.90/C7 | LAST casisics scenes ee vewories exaawen cones 1 - C | 62/16 

28W/9419466| SP.13/J : Washer, 3/8" BSF, plain ...........+eeee serene 1 _ c | 62/17 

Restricted 



EEE OO OO OO 

A.L. No. 55 Restricted 

Page G62 EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig. 
Ref. No. Part No. a ot Description > Matl. Spec. ig and 

1:2:3:4:5:6:7 Lin, | ‘eae 

E.F3.88.507 CLAMP, half, assembly .................00000e 1 = — | 62/18 
: ! ! ‘Spares for:— 

E.F388.519 ‘BLOCK, rubber ................ee ces eeeees 2 - — | 62/19 
: Attachments:— 

28D/1215332 | AS.1246/6E ‘Bolt, 1/4" BSF, round head ..............0-- 6 = Cc | 62/20 
28D/1215334 | AS.1246/8E ‘Bolt, 1/4" BSF, round head ................. 2 - Cc | 62/21 
28M/1007403 | A.27/ET ‘Nut, 1/4" BSF, thin 0.2.0.0... 0. eee ee eee 8 = Cc | 62/22 
28W/9419405 | SP.15/E Washer, 1/4" BSE, Blatt asscicces eosasas eouss 8 - Cc | 62/23 

E.F3.88.525 “STUD, screwed rod, anchor .............000- 1 | EN14A — | 62/24 
: Attachments:— 

28M/1007403 | A.27/ET NUt! 1/4"BSEAUIN ex seocmisce Boren. cs oe See 1 - C | 62/25 
28W/9419405 | SP.15/E Washer, 1/4" BSF, plain ................-04- 1 - C | 62/26 

1439583 | E.F3.88.2407 STRAP astOMblY) «cower sa aomenes eames oa 1 _ B | 62/27 
: Attachments:— 

28D/1212758 | A.25/22J ‘Bolt, 3/8” BSF, hex. head...........0.0ce eens 2 - C | 62/28 
28M/10292 | AGS.2001/J1 ‘Nut, stiff, 3/8" BSF oo... 2... cece eee e eee 2 - Cc | 62/29 

AS.2808/8/195 : Tube, distance... 2.2... eee eee eee 2 - — | 62/30 

28W/9419466 | SP.13/J ‘Washer, 3/8" BSF Pla! co owes wees a4 emis 2 ~ C | 62/31 

M.L. AVIATION ‘CRADLE, Mk. 2, Firestreak missile ............... 1 ~ — | 61/18 

co. ; 
4GC/7247 - HANDLE, OQ” comniy ERIS ENEMIES 38 BSR 1 - B | 61/19 

FX1095-390C : HANDLE, crutching (Mod. 8042) .........-.....4- 1 - — | 61/20 
4GC/5703 ~ ‘ HOIST, 5 cwt. (Mod.8042) .............ce eee eee 1 _ A | 61/21 
1504020 | £.B3.88.281 ‘ HOOK; assembly (Mod. 8040) ...............0005 1 - B | 61/22 

Poot: : Spares for:— 

E.B3.88.271 ODL OE onan or ueses exeenen vemmenet Bes 1 - — | 61/23 
28D/1212306 | A.25/22E : BOLT; 1/4" BSF, hex. head ..........0.000000s 1 = Cc | 61/24 

E.B3.88.275 HOOK! wi cassises SUUSEEe 5 SSWRE HE RERESER ES 1 - — | 61/25 
E.B3.88.275 HOOK... ee eee eeeeeeeeee ee ees 1 - — | 61/26 
E.B3.88.277 ENUTE TA BSEARIN: sccm oc seomwes oeeese O85 1 - Cc | 61/27 

28M/1007403 | A.27/ET : NUT, 1/4" BSF, plain ..... 02.0.0... eee eee eee 1 = c | 61/28 
28M/1011475 | A.27/EP ‘NUT, 3/8" BSE S16ttOd esa os seeasins sawewew wes 1 _ Cc | 61/29 
28M/1011476 | A.27/JS : PIECE; distance ....... 0.0... eee ee eee eee eee 1 T35 — | 61/30 

AS.2808/6/19 : PIN, SPit: oo. ccm wesc arwepeMeREoREeEeT ¢ 1 _ Cc | 61/31 

28P/9560929 | SP.90/E8 ‘TRUNNION 2.0.0.0... cc cece eee eee ee eeeee 1 - Cc | 61/32 
1504115 | £.B3.88.273 MEABMPA AME successes arerscocmneneses 3 ~ C | 61/33 

28W/1009149 | SP.122/E : WASHER, plain 2... eee eee ee eee eee 1 - C | 61/34 

28W/9155148 | SP.122/J : 3 
4GE/1227581 - : SHEATH, top (Mod. 8042) ........ 0... cee eee eee 1 - B | 61/35 

4GC/5730 - TUBE; extension; 40" cc cca is eewsans ea. cekoe 85 1 _ B | 61/36 
- : WRENCH, type WB, Unbrako ......-.-.-2--0000 00> 1 = — | 61/37 
- : WRENCH, type B3, Acrator, K.. 2.2... 22 cece ee eee 1 - — | 61/38 

— “INSTALLATION, nose radar bullet, assembly ......... - _ — | 63/1 

(E.B3.88.77) 
faa : Consisting of :— 

4GC/6648 | DIDSBURY ENG. “CHASSIS, aircraft servicer 2... 2... ee eee eee ee eee 1 - A | 63/2 

A/50/64 
4GC/5703 t “HOIST, mninilift, i 1 - A | 63/3 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 49 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY Page G62A 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of . 
: Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. Pid Description me Matl. Spec. nord and 

1:2:3:45.67 Ww 

- INSTALLATION, firestreak pack, handling ........... - = — | 60/1 

(E.B3.88.285) (Mod. 8040) 
‘ : Consisting of :— 

95185; E.B2.88.1773 ‘ BASE, 'troliey, group... 0.0.0... cece eee eeeeceees 1 _ A | 60/2 
/ ft) Spares for:— 

95355* | FLEXELLO CASTOR, 4" dia. wheel .............0-000 00 aes 4 - B | 60/3 
461 ACBG fag 3 

1485944 | FLEXELLO CASTOR, 4" dia. wheel ............ 2.000 cee 4 - B | 60/20 
461NYBG Pid 

95218} E.B2.88.3189 COVER, Firestreak pack ........ 2.02. e ccc eee nees 1 _ B | 60/4 
95217| E.B2.88.3187 ‘ GUARD, Firestreak pack pylons leading and trailing ..| 2 = B | 61/17 

edge, assembly 
f : Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.3183 GUARD, WSAGING COG Ye eecresacs weiseeeaen. caseees 1 L44 — | 61/18 

E.B2.88.3185 : GUARD, trailing edge ... 2... eee eee eee 1 L44 — | 61/19 

95046 E.B2.88.561 PALLET, armament pack, group ...............-. 1 = A | 60/5 

‘ Spares for:— 

- PAD, felt, 4°" x 3/4” strip (cut to suit) ........... QR} DTD590 C | 60/6 
28FP/9485292| AVIA'N DEVEL'S PIN; “pip”, hoist attachment ................0- 5 - C } 60/7 

A.405 aon 
95214} E.B2.88.3621 ‘ PLUG; sealing, Firestreak pack air intake,........... 1 ~ B | 60/8 

: 5!!! assembly 

‘ : Spares for:— 

95363} E.B2.88.3623 PLUG; synthetic rubber ................000 00s 1 Neoprene Cc | 60/9 

faba S/H 60-70 
95313] £.B2.88.4559 : PLUG , safety, Firestreak pack ejector release, ....... 1 - B } 60/10 

' " group 
: | : Consisting of:— 

M.L. AVIATION : aes PUG ox cescmes acemeer = eEEeEE OF Ses 1 - — | 60/11 
DL.617/334B 

95835] E.B2.88.4561 LANYARD, GrOUD: cos ss SORES SS BLESSES 5S 1 _ C } 60/12 

' ‘ Consisting of :— 

E.B2.88.4563 : LANYARD Sls SOBRE BS WESTER Ge. SSRs wie ecece 1 - — | 60/13 

BUCK & : ‘RING, SPlit, S14 GIG. séiccs cermrerens cewewarwr wees 2 - — | 60/14 

HICKMAN ois 

FIG. 1754 2 eS 
95392| E.B188.2191 ‘PENNANT ........... ccc ces ceeceeeveeenaes 1 - C | 60/15 

E.B2.88.5441 : PLATE, HOMO sia ad oss os ERSTE WO RERINS He G 1 BS267 — | 60/16 

95370} E.B2.88.5695 : STOWAGE, Firestreak pack cover ...............- 1 - B | 60/19 

4G/5561| LANSING : TROLLEY, “HUGE “WONSPOFEN wcciescs os seve o8.z 1 - A | 62/1 
BAGNALL 

26F X/95200 rot 

- “INSTALLATION, nose radar bullet, assembly ......... - _ — | 63/1 

: (E.B3.88.77) 

‘ , : Consisting of :— 

4GC/6648 | DIDSBURY ENG. CHASSIS, BWCKARESOIMICE! cemcciccconmemenenesaee 1 - A | 63/2 
A/50/64 

4GC/5703 t HO ist, minilift, 6 Wthis as sins wm canons esersien = 1 - A | 63/3 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G62B EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of : 
; Fig. 

No. E 5 
Ref. No. Part No. Description off Matl. Spec. MR. and 

LM. Index 
1:2:3:4:5:6:7 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 39 

Page G63 
— A-3A 

—_nt EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

om of| Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. Pit Description os Matl. Spec. ae and 
tots L.M, | Index 

1:2.3:4:5.6:7 ents 

4GC/6650| DIDSBURY ENG. ‘SEB, No: 1 ... 1 _ A | 63/4 

C/50/123 pbb 

95245 | PORTSMOUTH “SLING, ‘radar bullet (Pt. No. X12014) 1 — A | 63/5 

AVIATION eae | 
RRE/835670 os se ei 

95184 | £.B2.88.2627 ‘STAND, radar bullet storage, group 1 —_ A | 64/1 

ot Spares for :— 

28FP/9432062 | AVIA’N DEVEL’S PIN, Pips” quick release 1 — Cc 64/2 

A.413 : 

95244 | PORTSMOUTH TROLLEY, radar servicing 1 = A | 63/6 

AVIATION PEER: 
RRE/835607 a 

: | Spares for :— 

4F/2301 | TR/C783206/1 ‘CASTOR, front 2 — B | 63/7 

4F/2300 | TR/C783206/2 ‘CASTOR, rear : 2 — B | 63/8 

— ‘TOOLS, special (E.F2.88.9) (Mk. 2 Alc) _— _ _ 

— ‘TOOLS, special (E.F4.88.21) (Mk. 2A A/c) — _— _ 

' : ‘Consisting of :-— 

27KC/2778 | HOBSON ADAPTOR, “C” type, used with ‘‘Acratork” wrench| 1 -- B 

CH.105732 : Bé 

27KC/2779 | HOBSON ‘ADAPTOR, torque 1 — B 

CHA.107621 ia BOGS 

27KC/2780 | HOBSON ‘ADAPTOR, torque 1 — B 

CHA.107623 asd fe gee 

27KC/2753 | HOBSON acer torque, rudder 1 _ B 

CHA.107625 

95232 | E.B2.88.4007 BOX, containing setting pins, for’ nosewheel under-| 1 — B | 64/3 

carriage, undercarriage door, and main 

: undercarrizge, group 

: Spares for :— 

95497 | E.B2.88.4009 PIN, jetting, for override Sacereaeaee jack 1 EN110T Cc 64/4 

or 111T 

95498 | E.B2.88.4011 PIN, setting, for undercarriage door jack override| 1 EN110T Cc | 64/5 

a og ig & . or 111T 

95499 | E.B2.88.4013 PIN, setting, nosewheel undercarriage jack 1 EN110T Cc 64/6 

Ppt or 111T 

95123 | E.B2.88.4095 ‘BRACE, for built-in aircraft hoist, assembly 2 _— B | 65/1 

1: Spares for :— 
E.B2.88.1609 ‘FRAME, assembly 1 — —. | 65/2 

: : Spares for :— 
95358 | E.B2.88.1629 -HANDLE, in two halves ... 1 — Cc | 65/3 

95356 | E.B2.88.1339 ‘KNOB 1 Hardwood Cc | 65/4 

‘Attachments :— 
28S/2169 | AGS.250/19 Woedicrew S a Cc | 65/5 

E.B2.88.1619 PLATE, retaining ; ie ss az ee) M/S — | 65/6 

tT SCREW, grub, 2 BA x B" socketed head, pointed} 2 — — | 65/7 

95357 | E.B2.88.4129 : ‘SPIGOT, fork-end : 1 — Cc | 65/8 

1440958 | E.B3.88.219 ‘BRUSH, cleaning, upper gun rormvabte blast tallies 1 — c 63/1 

1440959 | E.B3.88.221 ‘BRUSH, cleaning, upper gun fixed blast tube 1 - Cc 63/2 

95250 | E.B2.88.4147 BUELET, lead-in, wing to fuselage rear attachment ...| 1 BS970 Cc 65/29 

oa 8 : EN3A 

95818 | E.B3.88.197 BULLET, lead-in, wing to fuselage forward attachment | 1 BS970 Cc 63/3 

fF EN3A 

95315 | E.B2.88.4929 ‘CASE; stowage, for rudder damper check gauge and| 1 Leather B 56/9 

adaptor 

95177 | E.B2.88.2975 ‘CRADLE, clamping, for assembly of hydraulic] 1 — Cc 66/1 

reservoir, bench work 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G64 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

_— Paes Pid Description = Matl. Spec. a“ and 
1234567 ° L.M. | Index 

7R/803 |DUNLOP EXTENSION, cocking unit adaptor 1 ~ B 
ACO.29360 ; 

95078 |E.B1.88.13 : EXTRACTOR, main undercarriage pivot pin, group | 1 a B 66/2 
: : Consisting of :-— 

E.B1.88.2083 : ROD: 1 EN110R — | 66/3 
E.B1.88.2085 : SLEEVE 1 EN110R — | 66/4 

95088 |E.B1.88.951 EXTRACTOR, “pip,” pin 1 EN14A B 66/5 
95079 |E.B2.88.1209 EXTRACTOR, nose undercarriage sivet pin ei, 4 EN110S B 65/10 
95172 |E.B1.88.2321 EXTRACTOR, tapered bush, rudder to pintle | 1 - Cc {70/1 

; 3 ‘ attachment 
95282 |E.B2.88.4483 ; EXTRACTOR, airbrake jack to fuselage attachment | 1 _ B | 65/11 

: i): pin 
95297 |E.B2.88.4915 EXTRACTOR, internal taper pin, engine trunnion | 2 Steel B 65/12 

: : Mounting 
95405 |E.B2.88.6079 EXTRACTOR, flying control rod bolts, general use, | 1 — B 65/13 

: ‘ : group 

: : : Consisting of :— 

95500 |E.B2.88.6087 : BOLT, knurled 1 BS970 Cc | 65/14 

EN14 
E.B2.88.6081 BRACKET, tapped 1 BS970 — | 65/15 

: EN14 

tT corp, distance piece attachment, 12” long 1 Nylon — | 65/16 
DTD5502 

28M/1011475 |A27/EP ; NUT, } \" BSF, plain, extractor spindle securing 1 _ C | 65/17 

E.B2.88.6089 : PIECE, distance 1 BS1449 — | 65/18 

EN14A 

E.B2.88.6083 : SCREW, extractor 1 BS970 — | 65/19 

EN14A 

E.B2.88.6085 : SPINDLE, extractor 1 BS970 — | 65/20 

EN14A 

28W/9418921 |SP13/E : "WASHER, }” BSF, plain, extractor spindle securing | 1 — Cc 65/21 

95081 [DUNLOP EXTRACTOR, main wheel , 335 ; 1 — B 

A.10262 

95786 |E.F2.88.341 GAUGE, rudder damper check, group 1 _ B 56/10 

os : Spares for :— 

E.F2.88.343 "PLATE, gauge 1 | EN14A or | — | 56/11 
‘ $514 

E.F2.88.345 PROBE 1 EN14A or — | 56/12 

: $514 

95406 |E.B2.88.6019 GAUGE, canopy hook locking link 1 BS1449 B 65/22 
Port EN14A 

27G/6170 |DUNLOP GAUGE, tenon wear, routine service and bench tool | 1 _— B 

AO.102424 sat ad Sf 
27G/6171 |DUNLOP : GAUGE, pad wear 1 — B 

AO.103398 7 pit 

95539 |HOBSON : GAUGE: pilot’s input lever (Mk. 2A A/c) 1 = B 

CHA.121084 
95116 |E.B2.88.1867 GUARD, thread, nose undercarriage pivot pin 1 EN3A B 66/6 
95128 |E.B2.88.1523 HANDLE, ammunition box lifting 1 $21 B 65/23 

95183 |E.B2.88.3693 HAN DLE, for installation and removal of fuel booster y J _ B 65/24 

: pumps on spar 1, group 

: ! 1 + Spares for :— 

26FZ/13048 |ROMAC GRIP, handle bar 1 _ C | 65/25 

B.79 : 
E.B2.88.3701 : NUT, _— aes is : 2 _ — |65/26 

SAUNDERS : HANDLE, fuel cock aparsting: 1 _ — 

10754 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 51 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY ia tia 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 
Cl. of . 

No. Equip. pS 
Ref. No. Part No. pagiiy Description off | Matl. Spec.) M.R.} index 

be timstuete aie L.M. 
1:2:3:4:5:6:7 

95118 | £.B1.88.47 ‘ KEY, parachute Gor lOCKing -:-:0.0:0;0 +3465 35 Seiseiees 2 EN14A B | 65/27 

1485984 | E.F3.88.2553 : KEY, operating, assembly (Mk. 2A BIG) sxccsnssararavonarsre 1 _ B 

tt : | Consisting of:— 

E.F3.88.2513 CARGO cegcnws coxcnes seumesess coxeees 1 | Bsi40o7 | — 

E.F3.88.2557 10) © ) fe 1 Steel - 

36505 | EEAS.315/6 LANYARD ssepeceissese wieie.ecemeies eeiseh TESTES 1 - Cc 

E.F3.88.2511 : PEG, driving SRINNEN. SetateEERCSts elaTENaNEN SiSLaTR Ew eke 2 Steel — 

95392 | E.B1.88.2191 ; PENNANT, assembly ......-.-22e0e cece eeeeee 1 - Cc 

95063 | E.B2.88.2993 :KEY, splined, tailplane operating mechanism, ....... 1 _ B | 65/28 

: : : group 

: : Spares for:— 

E.B2.88.2995 ‘HANDLE CEC Ee ARTA ACER URRROR TORE mE 1 Hardwood — |65/29 

95095 | E.B2.88.3737 KEY, hile trunnion cone, top and bottom ........ 1 $95 B | 66/7 

: : ! } Sengine mounting, starboard 

95241 E.B2.88.4169 ‘KEY, GNIS Bi TAKE SOO ei eesccraeaiese escresererere ae severe 1 EN330rS15 C_ |65/30 

95242 | E.B2.88.4171 : KEY, jet pipe roller adjustment .............++.+- 1 | EN33 C |65/31 
95311 | E.B2.88.5401 ‘NIPPLE, grease, aft flap actuating link ............. 1 - B | 65/32 

95127 | E.B1.88.1093 ‘PIN, locating, controls, general use ........-2-+-+-- 8 - B |70/2 

95131 | E.B2.88.4001 ‘PIN, ‘air brake synchronisation setting............-- 1 - B |65/33 

95285 | E.B2.88.4507 PIN, :setting, main undercarriage door lock .......... 1 BS970 C |65/34 

ae mechanism 
95134 | HOBSON ‘PIN,‘auto-stabiliser setting, general use ............. 6 Cc 

CHA.109215 Pegs 
95240 | DOWTY ROTOL ai eka ER, nose undercarriage lock ............... 1 = B 

MT.1435 
95375 | E.B2.88.6041 RIG, tailplane i inner bearing, group ...........0000. 1 — A {67/1 

: Consisting of:— 

E.B3.88.6043 ‘BASE SSeS SONS ROS ECR SSS HSH Se aeIER 4 1 _ — |67/2 

E.B2.88.6157 ‘BOLT, IOC caseceieiese oxé wemsereeiess eionecnarese execuerensie:s 1 BS970 — |67/3 

28D/1212986 | AS.1242/14G ‘BOLT, 5/16” BSF, c’sk head, base attachment ..... 2 - C {67/4 

E.B2.88.6045 ‘SPIGOT Siete SARIS AACS wRBTARENTANE Ne exeveTeV@iens apenereenee © 1 BS970 — |67/5 

: 1 EN3 

27G/6099 | DUNLOP RIG; brake alignment, high pressure tyres........... 1 _ B 

A.10263 Pag et 
4G/6212 | DUNLOP ‘RING, tyre removal, 33.0 x 6.75/20 ............04. 1 - A 

AM.20695 ii} 
4G/6811 | DUNLOP RING, tyre removal, 22.0 x 5.50/12 used with rig .... | 2 - A 

AM.20749 : 
95277 | E.B2.88.3677 scissors, Safety loCK,/assOMBlY) scicsirss caewaasy ws « 1 ~ B |67/6 

' : ‘Spares for:— 

95501 E.B2.88.3683 'SFRING S MDS DERTETS URSA SRN aes 1 DTD215 C 167/7 

95096 | E.B1.88.943 'SCREWDRIV ER, special, for EEAS.99 and EEAS.100 |QR - B_ |70/3 

Dit bolts, general use 
95336 | E.B2.88.5783 ‘SCREWDRIVER, special, for EEAS.99 3/8” dia. ..... QR - B |67/8 

and EEAS.100 3/8” x 7/16” dia. 

, ot : ‘bolts, general use 

95335 | E.B2.88.5787 ‘SCREWDRIVER, special, for EEAS.196, bolts, ...... QR — B |67/9 

: } 1 | '2 BA, general use 
95338 | E.B2.88.5907 SCREWDRIVER, special forked, for retained shear .. . 1 - B |67/10 

: : fasteners in wing structure 
95337 | E.B2.88.5963 SCREWDRIVER, trimmer box adjustment, fuel ..... . 2 B |66/8 

‘ : ‘system, group 

: : -Consisting of:— 

E.B2.88.5959 HEADS sscwsan cawnaenern mawaaas eaeenren wn var 1 | ENS6A — 66/9 
10840 | UNBRAKO SCREW, set, 6 BA x 3/16" «2... c eee eee eee 1 - C |66/10 

SERIES “SP” , 

E.B2.88.5957 SLIDE. 0... 1 | ENS6A — |66/11 
E.B2.88.5961 SPINDLE! sie: acwanies a wewesan ennmewemien eee 1 ENS6A — 166/12 

TERRY SPRING, 3/16” dia. x 3/4” long x 24SWG ....... 1 a — 166/13 
No. T62 bob 

4G/6269 | DUNLOP SEPARATOR, tyre screw type .......---.20000005 1 - A 163/18 

A.10444 o_o 

Restricted 



Restricted 

i aia EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of f 
R _— No. Equip. Fig. ef. No. Part No. Pi Description off | Matl. Spec.) M.R. as 

1:2:3'4:5'6:7 Lm | fae 

95374 | E.B2.88.6047 ‘SOCKET, bearing, used with ‘‘Acratork’’ wrench ..... 1 EN32A B {67/11 
: ; B3 

95814 | E.B3.88.159 ‘SPANNER, auxiliary hydraulic reservoir banjo bolt ... | 1 EN25V B | 68/4 

(Mk. 2 A/c) 
95816 | E.B3.88.163 ‘SPANNER, peg, slotnut, auxiliary hydraulic......... 1 EN25V B | 56/13 

: creservoir (Mk, 2 A/c) 
95094 | E.B2.88.741 ' SPANNER, tube, engine trunnion bolt ............. 2 Steel B | 66/14 
95080 | E.B2.88.977 :SPANNER, peg, for main undercarriage pivot pin..... 1 EN110R B | 66/15 

adjustment 

95782 | E.F3.88.1485 ‘SPANNER, auxiliary hydraulic reservoir banjo....... 1 - B_ | 68/5 

coupling (Mk. 2A A/c) 
95117 | E.B2.88.1865 ‘SPANNER, peg, nose undercarriage pivotpinand ....| 2 = B |67/12 

nut 
95061 E.B2.88.1871 ‘SPAN ER, box, for assembly of outer tailplane... ... 1 BS970 B | 67/13 

' : bearing to fuselage 

95114 | E.B2.88.2009 “SPANNER, ““C”' type, aileron power control ........ 1 BS970 B | 67/14 

‘ tailpiece retaining nut EN32A 

95910 | E.F3.88.2025 ‘SPANNER, double C”, ventral pack fuel .......... 1 _ B_ | 68/6 

connections (Mk. 2A A/c) 

95150 | E.B2.88.2031 ‘SPANNER, box, for assembly of boltand .......... 1 BS970 B |67/15 
: ‘ ' | operating lever to tailplane EN3A 

95149 | E.B2.88.2033 “SPANNER, box, for assembly of inner tailplane ...... 1 BS980 B | 67/16 

: | bearing to fuselage 

95911 | E.F3.88.2037 SPANNER, “C'", ventral pack fuel connections ...... 1 - B_ | 68/7 

‘ (Mk. 2A A/c) 
95909 | E.F3.88.2041 SPANNER, double “’C’’, ventral pack fuel .......... 1 _ B | 68/8 

' :connections (Mk. 2A A/c) 
95072 | E.B1.88.2055 ‘SPANNER, ““C"' type, hydraulic reservoir outer ...... 1 BS970 B_ | 66/16 

‘ ‘ sleeve EN3A 

95158 | E.B2.88.2265 ‘SPANNER, “C’’, non-return valve nut, No.1 ........ 1 BS970 B | 56/14 

: . :engine $91 

95169 | E.B2.88.2359 : SPANN ER, for tailplane outer bearing ............. 1 EN33 B |67/17 

95170 | E.B2.88.2361 ‘SPANNER, peg, tailplane outer bearing ............ 1 $92 B |67/18 

E.F3.88.2551 ‘SPANNER, for fin attachment bolts ............... 1 - — |68/9 
95084 | E.B2.88.2719 ‘SPANNER, brace, for engine hatch side bolts and ....] 2 = B | 69/1 

: ‘ ‘armament packs, assembly 

: : ‘Spares for:— 

95365 | E.B2.88.1837 ‘HAN DLE, half rotating. ............ eee eee eee 2 | Hardwood C }69/2 

95364 | E.B2.88.4347 CIs cfioxane atevenacivere oss Sunrcnans sea omugreme ees cxemmeraroe oe: 4 1 $82 Cc {69/3 

95356 | E.B2.88.1339 ‘KNOB Bye Gees B Se exraSaane, sxe eqeseene ee exuerene we evens 1 | Hardwood C | 69/4 

95176 | E.B2.88.2987 SPANNER, special socket, for hydraulic reservoir ....| 1 _ B | 69/5 
‘unit 

95175 | E.B2.88.2997 ' SPANNER, special, for hydraulic reservoir .......... 1 EN3A B | 69/6 
95173 | E.B2.88.3195 : SPANNER, for gun harmonisation gear, horizontal 1 |EN110S or} B= |69/7 

‘ ‘adjustment 111S 

95174 | E.B2.88.3197 “SPANNER, for gun harmonisation gear, vertical ...... 1 _ B | 69/8 
‘ ‘movement 

95171 E.B2.88.3547 “SPANNER, box, for micronic filters in hydraulic ..... 1 BS970 B | 69/9 

‘ system $15 

95186 | E.B2.88.3665 ' SPANNER, TOP GUAPUNQING cos oe ween co core sue 1 S96 B | 69/10 

95235 | E.B2.88.4035 : SPANNER, special, wing to fuselage upper .......... 1 EN110S B | 69/11 

: ‘attachment at spar 5 

95249 | E.B2.88.4359 ‘SPANNER, for fire extinguisher bottle union........ 1 EN110S B | 69/12 

‘nut 

Restricted 



A.L. No. 39 
Restricted 

A.P. 101B-1002/2A-3A 
Page G65 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

ons Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ne Matl. Spec. MR and 

1 234567 a hee 

95118 | E.B1.88.47 KEY, parachute door locking ... 2 EN14A B 65/27 

1485984 | E.F3.88.2553 KEY, operating, assembly (Mk. 2A Alc) 1 —_ B 

: | Consisting of :— 

E.F3.88.2513 BAR, tommy 1 BS1407 — 

E.F3.88.2557 : BODY. ... 1 Steel a 

36505 | EEAS.315/6 . LANYARD 1 — c 

E.F3.88.2511 PEG, driving . 2 Steel _ 

95392 | E.B1.88.2191 PENNANT, seeeribly 1 — c 

95063 | E.B2.88.2993 KEY, splined, tailplane operating mechanisin, eroup 1 _ B 65/28 

: : Spares for :— 

E.B2.88.2995 HANDLE . . | 1 Hardwood | —_ | 65/29 

95095 | E.B2.88.3737 KEY, fernale trunnion cone, ‘ie + 8a ‘Satken engine | 1 |EN.110S or | B 66/7 

: mounting, starboard 111S or S95 

95241 | E.B2.88.4169 KEY, engine air intake seal 1 |EN33 or S15 | B 65/30 

95242 | £.B2.88.4171 KEY, jet: pipe roller adjustment 1 EN33 B | 65/31 

95311 | E.B2.88.5401 NIPPLE, grease, aft flap actuating link 1 — B | 65/32 

95127 | E.B1.88.1093 PIN, locating, controls, general use 8 —_ B 70/2 

95131 | E.B2.88.4001 PIN, air !brake synchronisation setting 1 = B 65/33 

95285 | E.B2.88.4507 PIN; setting, main undercarriage door lock mechanism 1 BS970 B | 65/34 

95134 | HOBSON PIN, auutb- stabiliser setting, general use 6 _ c 

CHA.109215 

95240 |DOWTY ROTOL PLUNGER, nose undercarriage lock 1 — B 

MT.1435 

95375 |E.B2.88.6041 RIG, “tailplane inner bearing, group 1 — A {67/1 

Pid : Consisting of :— 
E.B3.88.6043 | BASE | ‘ 1 — — |67/2 

E.B2.88.6157 ‘ BOLT; special ... 1 BS970 — {67/3 

28D/1212986 |AS.1242/14G BOLT, ii” BSF, c’sk fai; bane accuchenvaitte 2 —_ c 67/4 

E.B2.88.6045 SPIGOT ... 1 BS970 — |67/5 

Dib EN3 
27G/6099 | DUNLOP Rife: brake alignment, high pressure tyres ... 1 _ B 

A.10263 
4G/6212 | DUNLOP RING, tyre removal, 33.0 x 6.75/20 1 _ A 

AM.20695 

4G/6811 | DUNLOP RING, “tyre removal, 22.0 x 5.50/12 used with rig | 2 _ A 

AM.20749 
95277 | E.B2.88.3677 scissors, safety lock, assembly 1 — B | 67/6 

: : : ! Spares for :— 

95501 | E.B2.88.3683 SPRING . ‘ 1 DTD215 Cc |67/7 

95096 | E.B1.88.943 SCREWDRIVER, spacial. ™ EEAS. 99 ind EEAS.100 QR — B_ | 70/3 

: ! bolts, general use 
95336 | E.B2.88.5783 : SCREWDRIVER, special, for EEAS.99 3” dia. and |QR _— B 67/8 

: : EEAS.100 3” x 4%” dia. bolts, general use 

95335 | E.B2.88.5787 SCREWDRIVER, special, for EEAS.196 bolts, 2 BA, |QR _ B 67/9 

ios general use 

95338 | E.B2.88.5907 SCREWDRIVER, special forked, for retained shear | 1 — B 67/10 

: fasteners in wing structure 

95337 | E.B2.88.5963 SCREWDRIVER, trimmer box adjustment, fuel | 2 — B 66/8 

tit | system, group 

: Consisting of :— 

E.B2.88.5959 : HEAD. ‘ 1 EN56A — | 66/9 
10840 | UNBRAKO : SCREW, set, 6 BA x “ye 1 _— c 66/10 

SERIES “SP” : 
E.B2.88.5957 ‘ SLIDE. 1 ENS56A — 66/11 

E.B2.88.5961 SPINDLE ee = sus se 1 EN56A — | 66/12 

TERRY ; SPRING, jis” dia. x 2” long x 24 SWG 1 _ — | 66/13 

No. 162 PPh bt 

4G/6269 | DUNLOP SEPARATOR, tyre screw type 1 _ A | 63/18 

A.10444 pag gg 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G66 

EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of} Fig, 
Ref. No. Part No. Descripti No. Equip. . 

a ae ption off Matl. Spec. MLR. and 

1:23:4:567 L.M. | Index 

95374| E.B2.88.6047 ‘SOCKET, bearing, used with ‘“‘Acratork’’ wrench B3] 1 EN32A or B 67/11 
G isk es 32B or 32C 

oi Gat es or 32M 
95814] E.B3.88.159 ‘SPANNER, auxiliary hydraulic reservoir banjo bolt | 1 EN25V B 68/4 

: » (Mk. 2 A/c) 
95816] E.B3.88.163 ‘SPANNER, peg, slotnut, auxiliary hydraulic reservoir | 1 EN25V B 56/13 

(Mk. 2 A/c) 
95094 | E£.B2.88.741 ‘SPANNER, tube, engine trunnion bolt wal 2 Steel B 66/14 
95080 | E.B2.88.977 ‘SPANNER, peg, for main undercarriage pivot pit 1 EN110R B 66/15 

: adjustment 

95782 | E.F3.88.1485 ‘SPANNER, auxiliary hydraulic reservoir banjo | 1 — B 68/5 
ar : coupling (Mk. 2A A/c) 

95117 | E.B2.88.1865 ‘SPAN’ NER, peg, nose undercarriage pivot pin and nut | 2 _ B 67/12 

95061 | E.B2.88.1871 ‘SPANNER, box, for assembly of outer tailplane | 1 BS970 B 67/13 

: : bearing to fuselage 

95114 | E.B2.88.2009 ‘SPANNER, “C” type, aileron power control tail-| 1 BS970 B 67/14 

: ‘ ! piece retaining nut EN32A 

95910 | E.F3.88.2025 SPANNER, double “C’’, ventral pack fuel connections | 1 _— B | 68/6 

Dio: t (Mk. 2A Ajc) 

95150} E£.B2.88.2031 SPAN NER, box, for assembly of bolt and operating | 1 BS970 B 67/15 

: : lever to tailplane EN3A 

95149 | E.B2.88.2033 ‘SPANNER, box, for assembly of inner tailplane | 1 BS980 B_ | 67/16 

: : bearing to fuselage 
95911 | E.F3.88.2037 ‘SPANNER, “C”, ventral pack fuel connections | 1 a B 68/7 

: i i) (Mk. 2A A/c) 
95909 | E£.F3.88.2041 ‘SPANNER, double “C’’, ventral pack fuel connections | 1 — B 68/8 

: oi ff (Mk. 2A Ale) 
95072 | E.B1.88.2055 ‘SPANNER, “‘C” type, hydraulic reservoir outer | 1 BS970 B | 66/16 

: : 1: sleeve EN3A 
95158 | £.B2.88.2265 ‘SPANNER, “C’’, non-return valve nut, No. 1 engine | 1 BS970 B 56/14 

ft EN3A, S91 

: ott or S92 

95169 | E.B2.88.2359 SPANNER, for tailplane outer bearing 1 EN33 B 67/17 

95170 | E.B2.88.2361 ‘SPANNER, peg, tailplane outer bearing 1 $92 B 67/18 

E.F3.88.2551 ‘SPANNER, for fin attachment bolts 1 a — | 68/9 

95084 | E.B2.88.2719 SPANNER, brace, for engine hatch side bolts id 2 — B 69/1 

armament packs, assembly 

: Spares for :— 
95365 | E.B2.88.1837 HANDLE, half rotating 2 Hardwood c 69/2 

95364 | E.B2.88.4347 ‘KEY os 1 EN36A or Cc | 69/3 

ae: $82 

95356 | E.B2.88.1339 ‘KNOB sig i ie sy swell; 4 Hardwood Cc | 69/4 

95176 | E.B2.88.2987 ‘SPANNER, special socket, for hydraulic reservoir | 1 — B 69/5 

‘4 : unit 

95175 | E.B2.88.2997 SPANNER, special, for hydraulic reservoir 1 EN3A B 69/6 

95173 | E.B2.88.3195 SPANNER, for gun harmonisation gear, Baranial 1 EN110S or B 69/7 

: adjustment 111§ 
95174 | E.B2.88.3197 SPANNER, for gun harmonisation gear, vertical | 1 = B 69/8 

: : movement 

95171 | E.B2.88.3547 ‘SPANNER, box, for micronic filters in hydraulic | 1 BS970 B_ | 69/9 

; 1 system EN32 or S15 

95186 | E.B2.88.3665 SPANNER, for gun purging 1 | EN110S or | B_ | 69/10 
11S or S96 

95235 | E.B2.88.4035 SPANNER, special, wing to fuselage upper attach- | 1 EN110S B 69/11 

: : } ment at spar 5 or 111S 

95249 | E.B2.88.4359 ‘SPANNER, for fire extinguisher bottle union nut | 1 EN110S or B 69/12 

Pag 111S 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 39 

A.P. 101B-1002/2A-3A Page G67 
EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl.of| Fig, 
Ref. No. Part No. Description pen Matl. Spec. vg and 

1 234567 ° L.M, | Index 

95280| E.B2.88.4377 SPANNER, for control rods forward of pressure! 1 | EN36o0r38| B | 69/13 
‘bulkhead 

95316] E.B2.88.4911 ‘SPANNER, for hydraulic connection at sequence] 1 BS970 B | 66/17 
: ot ‘valve, rib 11A EN32M 

95340) E.B2.88.5795 ‘SPANNER, special, §” dia. Avery coupling (Mk. 2A/c)| 1 _ B | 69/14 
95341 | E.B2.88.5797 ‘SPANNER, special, }” dia. Avery coupling (Mk. 2 A/c)| 1 — B 69/15 
95342| E.B2.88.5799 ‘SPANNER, special, 3” dia. Avery coupling (Mk.2A/c)| 1 — B | 69/16 
95397 | E.B2.88.5801 ‘SPANNER, special, for engine trunnion mountings| 2 EN110S or B 69/17 

: : } tengine 111S 
95373] E.B2.88.5997 SPANNER, control column collar, group 1 — B | 71/1 

: tt ‘Consisting of :-— 

E.B2.88.5993 ‘LEVER, spanner 1 BS15 — | 71/2 
E.B2.88.5995 ‘PEG, screwed 2 BS970 — | 71/3 

fib EN32A or 
Piri 36A 

95403 | E.B2.88.6017 ‘SPANNER, auxiliary air connection, port side, No.1] 1 EN110S or | B | 71/4 
: : : ‘engine 111S 

95407 | E.B2.88.6073 ‘SPANNER, “'C”, pitot probe special nut, assembly| 1 — B | 71/5 
: : Spares for :— 

E.B2.88.6077 DOWEL ais 1 EN14A — | 71/6 
95420 | E.B2.88.6163 SEANNER, plug, No. 2 angie -ighition jesse 1 BS970 8 66/18 

; EN14A or 

be poe 14B 
95440 | E.B2.88.6409 ‘SPANNER, upper blast tube ... 1 B | 70/4 
95441 | E.B2.88.6411 ‘SPANNER, lower blast tube ... 1 = B 70/5 
95438 | E.B2.88.6507 ‘SPANNER, Al.23 plugs 1 $514 B | 70/6 

27BM/4578| DOWTY ROTOL ‘SPANNER, protection unit 1 = B 
MT.1295 

95082 | DOWTY ROTOL SPANNER. peg, main wheel retaining nut ... 1 -— B 
MT.1381 : 

27G/6165 | DUNLOP SPANNER, brake unit ring nut 1 ooo B 
AM.20668 

95425 | LEYTONSTONE SPANNER, ratchet, engine hatch bolts 1 eae B 
A.1677 : 

95089 | £.B2.88.21 TOOL, retractor, reheat pipe a air inlet 1 Steel Tube B 66/19 
95788 | E.B3.88.175 ‘TOOL, ‘starter pump setting, group . 1 — B | 63/9 

3 ‘Consisting of :— 

E.B3.88.171 FAIRLEAD, half 1 BS2572 — | 63/10 

Type F3 
E.B3.88.173 FAIRLEAD, half, group 1 a — | 63/11 

. 3 Consisting of :-— 

E.B3.88.167 ‘FAIRLEAD, half 1 BS2572 — | 63/12 
= Type F3 

28M /5808573 | A27/CS ‘NUT, 2 BA, slotted 1 _ Cc | 63/13 
E.B3.88.169 PLATE, bolt .. 1 “= — | 63/14 

28M/802 | AGS.113/C ‘NUT, wing, 2 BA, fairlead attachment 3 _ Cc } 63/15 
95071 | E.B2.88-735 TOOL, spring retaining, ventral tank rear stcachinaiit 1 — B 71/7 

: pivots, group (Mk. 2 A/c) 

: Spares for :— 

E.B2.88.3555 SLEEVE, protective P.V.C. tubing . 2 EL659 — | 71/8 

LSS.Z6587 
95762 | E.F3.88.1233 TooL, ‘withdraw, exhaust gas outlet (Mk. 2A A/c)| 1 = B | 63/16 
95763 | E.F3.88.1235 ‘TOOL, ‘withdraw, exhaust gas outlet (Mk. 2A mo 2 oo B 63/17 
95062 | E.B1.88.2161 TOOL, tailplane withdrawal, group... vei] “4 EN110T B 31/14 

; Consisting of :— 

E.B1.88.2159 ‘CONE, extractor 1 EN110T — | 31/15 
28M/9446650 | A27/WP ‘NUT, 1” BSF, plain 1 _ Cc | 31/16 

95502 | £.B1.88.2165 PLUG vee 1 EN110T Cc | 31/17 
E.B1.88.2163 SCREW, special 1 EN110T — 31/18 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page G68 
EQUIPMENT ANCILLARY 

GROUND EQUIPMENT 

Cl. of Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. : ot Description Ne Matl. Spec. Fvlie. anil 

1 23.4567 L.M. | Index 

95178 | E.B2.88.3561 TOOL, talplane installation, group 1 BS970 B | 70/7 

EN3A 

to 1: Consisting of :— 

E.B2.88.3563 ‘BAR, screwed 1 BS970 — | 70/8 

Pe hs EN3A 

E.B2.88.3565 NUT, : special 1 BS970 — | 70/9 
EN3A 

95234 | E.B2.88.4185 TOOL, fuel sampling, group 1 _ B | 71/9 

pe E Consisting of :— 

E.B2.88.4183 BODY, fuel sampling tool 1 = — | 71/10 

E.B2.88.4203 CAP, protection 1 L44 — | 71/41 

28E/9128961 | AGS.605/1 CLIP, ‘hose, type J es 1 = ce | 71/12 

EEAS.164/16/90 HOSE, rubber, 1” i/d x 13” o/d x 9” long 1 DTD625 LM | 71/13 

(Make from 32C/376) Type 1 

E.B2.88.41% LABEL, identity es 2 L59 — | 71/14 

95283 | E.B2.88.4493 TOOL, : setting, main undercarriage door lock | 1 — B | 74/15 

mechanism, group 

toed Consisting of :-— 

28D/8308 | AS.1242/3C BOLT, 2 BA, c’sk head 1 —_— Cc 71/16 

28M /12929 | A27/CP ‘NUT, 2 BA, plain 1 — c | 71/17 

E.B2.88.4497 PLATE 1 BS1449 — | 71/18 

Pid EN2 or 2A 

E.B2.88.4503 PLATE, locating 1 BS1449 — | 1/19 

robor EN2 or 2A 

E.B2.88.4499 PLATE, tapped 1 BS1449 — | 71/20 

; EN2 or 2A 

285/9129439 | A31/C10 SCREW, 2 BA, cheese head .. wm we _ c | 71/21 
95284 | E.B2.88.4495 TOOL, setting, main sndecarnags door lock} 1 — B | 71/22 

: : mechanism, group 

: Consisting of :— 

28D/9709461 | AS.1242/3C BOLT, 2 BA, c’sk head 1 =e c | 71/23 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP (NUT, 2 BA, plain 1 ae c | 71/24 

E.B2.88.4501 PLATE 1 BS1449 — | 71/25 
fee EN2 or 2A 

E.B2.88.4503 PLATE, locating 1 BS1449 — | 71/26 

Hone EN2 or 2A 

E.B2.88.4505 PLATE, tapped 1 BS1449 — | 1/27 
Louoak EN2 or 2A 

285 9129439 | A31/C10 SCREW, 2 BA, cheese head .. 1 _— c 71/28 

95421 | E.B2.88.6131 TOOLS, tailplane spigot seals, group 1 — B_ | 70/10 

obs Consisting of :— 

E.B2.88.6133 BOLT, draw 1 EN3 — | 70/11 

FN.108/A INUT,: 3” dia., BSF 1 | pstos3 | — | 70/12 
E.B2.88.6135 PLATE, inserting, outer seal 1 EN3 — | 70/13 

E.B2.88.6137 ‘PLATE, inserting, inner seal 1 EN3 — | 70/14 

E.B2.88.6139 > WASHER, spigot 1 EN3A — | 70/15 

DUNLOP TOOL, Jock ring removal 1 7 _ 

AO.101984 : 

95152 | E.B2.88.2857 UNION, special body for recharging rudder flutter | 1 L65 Cc 71/29 

i damper 

95815 | E.B3.88.161 ‘WRENGH, for use with ped spanner, auxiliary | 1 EN25X B | 56/15 

: fydenalle reservoir (Mk. 2 A/c) 

Restricted 
G.O. Rugby 802627 150 3/71 1803/1 



This file was downloaded 
from the RTFM Library.

Link: www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

Please see site for usage terms,
and more aircraft documents.

https://www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

